3D MODEL:99-14164

REV|

DESCRIPTION ECO | BY

DATE

ITEMS ADDED: B290, §327, & B316 (DETAIL B)
ITEMS 8849 & 99-14462 REVISED 2788 LY

REMOVED DETAIL A

2018-04-25

15 | ADDED LINES TO THE NOTE 2886 | MMO | 2019-01-04
16 | REPLACED PART 7377 BY 99-17371 2076 | JW | 2019-09-04
17 | REMOVED PUMP 99-16472, REPALCED WITH 99-17108 290° | Pas | 20200620
18 | ITEM P/N B849 REPLACED WITH 99-17444, 3156 | JX | 2021-09-03

SEE DETAIL A

FOR DOOR ASSEMBLY
OPTIONS

N T SEE DETAIL B
1

L |

NOTES:

1. FOR FRENCH DOORS CONFIGURATION, USE PART 99-15195

2. FOR REPLACEMENT OF THE DOOR ASSEMBLY USE:
- SERVICE KIT #4057 FOR REGULAR DOOR
- SERVICE KIT #]4058 FOR 180° SWING DOOR

‘ CLASS:  N/A

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

PART NAME:

HARDWARE, MISC

46 |4 [B316 - REV - |BOLT HEX HEAD 1/4-20 x 1-1/4" LONG, S/S B316
45 |1 |99-17371 | 99-17371 _REV_01 | INDICATOR LIGHT, AMBER, ASSEMBLY 1317
44 |1 |99-17444 | 99-17444 REV 04 | DEGREASER HOSE ASSEMBLY (OPEN LOOP) SEE NOTE 3
43 |1 9-17157 | P9-17157 REV 00 | COVER ASSEMBLY, LIGHT FIXTURE Po-17157
42 |1 9-17155 | P9-17155_REV_00 | COVER ASSEMBLY, THERMAL SENSOR P9-17155
41 |16 |B290 - REV - | WASHER, FLAT, S/S, 1/4" B290
40 |4 8623 - REV_ - | CAP PLASTIC ORANGE 3/4-16 THREAD 8623
39 |8 |B327 - REV - | LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FOR BOLT 1/4 S/S B327
38 |1 |2608 99-14360 REV 25 | GREASE RESERVOIR GR-124 120VAC 60Hz 2608
37 |1 |B667 99-10961 REV 02 | SHELF, DEGREASER EONTAINER, INF-3500 F667
36 |1 |99-14462 | 99-14462 REV_03 | OUTER DRAIN ASS'Y, SINGLE OVEN, TO GR-124 (SIDE)| 99-14462
35 |1 9-14326 | P9-14326 REV 07 | DRAIN VALVE SUB ASSEMBLY P9-14326
34 |1 350 99-13178 REV_03 | PANEL, FRONT, TOP, ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE 1
33 |1 0-14165 | P9-14165 REV 04 | CHIMNEY ASSEMBLY, SINGLE, 4 IN, S/S P9-14165
32 |2 846 - REV 06 | CASTER ADJUSTABLE 4" W/O BRAKE 878.S
31 |2 849 - REV_ 06 | CASTER ADJUSTABLE 4" W/BRAKE 878.S
30 |2 1343 B REV - | SCREW PHILLIPS FLAT S/S U/CUT #6-32 x 3/8" LONG 1343
29 |1 9-14349 | P9-14349 REV 0 | FLAME SENSOR SHIELD 9-14349
28 |1 0-14950 | P9-14950 REV 2 | HOOK, BURNER & SENSOR, LG 6" 9-14950
27 |1 9-13163 | P9-13163 REV_05 | ASS'Y, COVER, BURNER, TILT 9-13163
26 |1 9-12095 | P9-12095 REV 08 | COVER, BURNER, ASSEMBLY 9-12095
25 |1 0-13925 |P9-13925 REV 3 | GUARD, IGNITER 9-13925
24 (1 |8620 - REV - | HEX NUT 1/4-20, BRASS 8620
23 |1 |99-15829 |99-15829 REV 02 | COVER, ENCLOSURE, DEGREASER PUMP 99-15829
22 |1 |99-17108 | 99-17108 REV 05 | DEGREASER PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY P9-17792
21 |1 874 99-12988 REV 05 | ASS'Y, DRIP PAN Fa74
20 |1 9-17161 | P9-17161 REV 01 | TUBE, DEGREASER OUTLET Po-17161
19 |2 0512 - REV - | ACORN NUT 8-32, S/S p0512
18 |1 765 99-12130 REV_04 | GUARD, FLAME SENSOR, ASSEMBLY b765
17 1 9-14078 | P9-14078 REV 06 | COARSE STRAINER SUB/ASSY P9-14078
16 |6 124 - REV - | SCREW TRUSS PHIL S/S 10-32 x 3/8 B124
15 |1 9-14186 | P9-14186 REV 05 | PLATE, CLOSURE, FRONT BASE Po-14186
14 (4 [8619 - REV - | HEX NUT 8-32, BRASS 8619
13 [10 |BO601 - REV - | LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FOR BOLT #8 S/S 0601
12 (4 |11418 B REV_ - | MACH. SCREW 8-32 x .375 S/S PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD | 1418
11 [1 [99-14361 |99-14361 REV 00 | COVER PLATE, INSULATION, MACHINE ROOM 99-14361
10 |1 0-14023 | P9-14023 REV 04 | COVER, MANIFOLD, SPRINKLERS P9-14023
9 [18 |I1135 - REV__ - | NUT, K-LOCK, SIS, #8-32 1135
8 |5 760 - REV_ - | MACH. SCREW 10-32 x 1/2 S/S PHILPS TRUSS HEAD 760
7|14 |B505 - REV - | BOLT HEX HEAD 1/4-20 x 1/2" LONG, SIS 505

6 |43 |B327 - REV - | LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FOR BOLT 1/4 S/S 327

5 |53 |B290 - REV - | WASHER, FLAT, S/S, 1/4" 290

4 |2 664 99-11415_REV_02 | MOUNTING PIN, HEAT SHEILD, 10-32 664

3 |1 505 - REV - | BOLT HEX HEAD 1/4-20 x 1/2" LONG, S/S 505

2 |1 708 - REV - | WASHER, FLAT, S/S, 3/4" OD, 1/4" 708
1|5 327 - REV - | LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FOR BOLT 1/4 SIS 327
ITEM[QTY| PART | DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO

WHERE USED:

INF-GC, SINGLE

MATERIAL:

SEE BOM

FINISH:

N/A

DRAWN BY:

JIA HUI XU

PART NO: DRAWING NO

APPROVED BY:

REV

- 99-14343 | 18

N/A

,@743,

3:64 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B
10F 3

SCALE:

SHEET:

¢<¢HARDT

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

GROUP:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDTCONTAINER?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14023?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14023?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14023?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14186?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14186?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14186?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14078?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14078?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14078?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17161?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17161?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17161?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17792?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13925?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13925?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13925?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-12095?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-12095?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-12095?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14950?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14950?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14950?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14349?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14349?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14349?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14165?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14165?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14165?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14326?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14326?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14326?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17155?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17155?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17155?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17157?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17157?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17157?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT2878.S?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT2878.S?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11418?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11418?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20601?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20601?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20512?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20512?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11343?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11343?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14057?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14058?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8708?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8708?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8505?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8505?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6664?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6664?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8505?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8505?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5760?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5760?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8124?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8124?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6765?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6765?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6874?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6874?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT2849?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT2846?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7350?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6667?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6667?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7317?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8316?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8316?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8316?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3849?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3849?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

SEE DETAIL E

SEE DETAIL F

SEE DETAIL D
FOR NAMEPLATE SEE

DRAWING #99-14686

DETAIL D
SCALE 7:32

SEE DRAWING #99-14499
FOR POWER ADAPTER

SEE DRAWING
INSTALLATION

#99-14528

SEE DETAIL H

OPTIONAL

QSEE DETAIL C
o

INCLUDED IN
ITEM P846 & ITEM p849

N =S DETAIL H
y e = A SCALE 1:4
~ N L oh ] oe g J

PART NAME:

HARDWARE, MISC

DRAWNBY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO:

DRAWING NO! REV
APPROVED BY: - 99-14343 | 18
SCALE: 3:64 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B OOOO HAR DT
- — - 00
sHeeT: 2 OF 3 Responsive, Reliable Solutions
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT2846?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT2849?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

DETAIL K
SCALE 3:32

SEE NOTE 3 FOR DEGREASER
HOSE OPTIONS

DETAIL A DETAIL B
SCALE 5:16 SCALE 1:2

DETAIL C
SCALE 5:8

DETAIL G
SCALE 3:8

HARDWARE, MISC

PART NO:

DRAWING NO

99-14343

REV

18

DETAIL F
SCALE 1:2
DETAIL E
SCALE 5:8
PART NAME:
NOTES: praWNBY:  JIA HUI XU
3. FOR OPEN LOOP DEGREASER HOSE USE KIT #§4110 APPROVED BY:
FOR CLOSE LOOP DEGREASER HOSE USE PART #§883 @ 6

SCALE:

3:64 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B

SHEET:

3 OF 3

<?HARDT

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14110?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5883?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

procoesss ssassaws rie e 99-14405

, SEE DETAILC
POWER ADAPTOR CONFIGURATION
PA-1 7378 COSTCO US
PA-2 TBD TBD
PA-3 7416 COSTCO CA/BJ'S
26 |4 9-13202 B9-13202 REV 04| WELDMENT, PLATE, CASTER
25 |4 1418 - REV- | MACH. SCREW 8-32 x .375 S/S PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD
24 |2 1138 - REV- | NUT, K-LOCK, S/S, 1/4-20 UNC
23 |8 505 - REV- | BOLT HEX HEAD 1/4-20 x 1/2" LONG, S/S
22 |16 |B327 - REV- | LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FORBOLT 1/4 S/S
21 |22 | B290 - REV- | WASHER, FLAT, S/S, 1/4"
20 |1 350 99-13178 REV 03| PANEL, FRONT, TOP, ASSEMBLY
19 |1 717 99-11360 REV 07| DEGREASER SHELF S/ASS'Y, SIDE
18 |1 797 - REV- | CHIMNEY ELBOW 90°, @5" S/S
17 |8 |B796 - REV- | HEX NUT 8-32, S/S
16 |1 |2609 99-14218 REV 25| GREASE RESERVOIR GR-224 120VAC 60Hz
15 |1 | B9-17061 P9-17061  REV 00| CHIMNEY ASSEMBLY, TOP, 4 IN, S/S
14 |1 | B9-16566 B9-16566 REV 00| CHANNEL, W/HARDWARE, SPACER SET
13 |2 |99-16563 99-16563 REV 02| CHANEL WELDMENT, SPACER SET
12 |2 | B9-14606 B9-14606  REV 05| CASTER ADJUSTABLE 4" W/O BRAKE
11 |2 | B9-14605 B9-14605 REV 05| CASTER ADJUSTABLE 4" W/BRAKE
10 |1 ]99-14593 99-14593 REV 00| POWER ADAPTER OPTIONAL
9 1 ]99-14567 99-14567 REV 00| BRACKET, DEGREASER SHELF, INF-GC
8 1 9-14404 9-14404 REvV 03| COVER, FLAME SENSOR
7 1 9-14395 9-14395 REV 02| ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM HEAT SHIELD, COMPLETE
6 1 9-14327 9-14327 REV 05| OUTER DRAIN ASS'Y, BOTTOM OVEN, TO GR-224
5 1 9-14326 9-14326  REV 07| DRAIN VALVE SUB ASSEMBLY
4 1 9-14324 9-14324 REV 03| OUTER DRAIN ASS'Y, GR-224 (SIDE)
3 1 9-14259 9-14259 REV 02| CHIMNEY ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM DD, 4 IN., S/S
2 1 9-14238 9-14238 REV 03| BRACE, VENT, INF-GC
1 2 9-14108 9-14108 REV 01| HANDLE ASSEMBLY
ITEM|QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

NOTES:
1) FOR FRENCH DOORS CONFIGURATION:
TOP UNIT USE PART# 99-15195
BOTTOM UNIT USE PART# 99-15383
2) CASTERS CAN BE PURCHASED AS A SET OF 4 CASTERS
ORDER PART# B954.SET4.S
3) FOR GREATER ADJUSTABILITY (HEIGHT) CASTERS WITH
LONGER THREADED STUD CAN BE PURCHASED.
USE PART# 99-14921

REV DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
02 | ADD NOTE 1 RD | 01-AUG-14
03 | REMOVED ITEM (P/N B124), REVISED 99-11360 , 99-14218 #2160 zZL 16-DEC-14
04 | CASTERS NOW DEFINED AS INDIVIDUAL ITEMS #2310 | PGS | 2015-08-29

“REPLACE ITEM #99-16456 WITH #09-14404 REV. 3
- ITEM 99-13184 REMPLACED BY 99-16563, 9-16566 AND 1418 P
05 | DETAIL D ADDED. hasee | MM | 2016-11-30
ITEMS W9-14165,99-14218, 99-11360, 99-13178,
914326 AND B9-14395 REVISED.
ITEM B9-14165 REPLACED BY B9-17061
06| [TEM 2609 B9-14259 REVISED 2652 | UM | 2017-07-24
07 | ADDED ITEM B9-13202 #3046 | XZ | 2020-03-02

=

-

—SEE

SEENOTES 2 &

DETAIL D

S p———

=

.. 9
SEE NOTES 2& 3

3 f2)

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | ¢xec oy, INF-GC, DD ‘ WEIGHT (L8} R PARENT ASSY: -
@ — 6» MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH: -
CUT SIZE - BEND AL -
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN
PART NAME:
INCHES HARDWARE, MISC, INF-GC DD
UNLES?SFEE&ZIEESO‘I:ERW‘SE DRAWN BY: XIN Z. | PARTNo: DRAWING NO,
FRACTIONS: iwiaz APPROVED BY: - 99' 1 44 0 5
ANGLE: i1 DATE: 20-APR-12 | scae 29:640‘ PAPER SIZE: B SHEET: 10F2
BLANK: .X: 0.1
xc 001 OOOHAR ARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
¢ -0.005 0o 1756 50 AVE. LACHINE, QUEBEC, CANADA HBT 2V5 TEL: (514) 6317271 FAX: (514) 6317172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT2954.SET4.S?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14404?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16566?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14165?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14326?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14395?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14165?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17061?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14259?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13202?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14108?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14108?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14238?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14238?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14259?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14259?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14324?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14324?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14326?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14326?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14395?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14395?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14404?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14404?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14605?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14605?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14606?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14606?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16566?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16566?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17061?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17061?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13202?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13202?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11418?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11138?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11418?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8124?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4797?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6717?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7350?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8505?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

DETAIL B
SCALE 1:4

DETAIL A
SCALE 1:4

DETAIL C
SCALE 1:4

SCALE 1:1

PART NAME: HARDWARE; MISC, INF-GC DD

DRAWN BY: XIN Z. | PARTNO

APPROVED BY

DRAWING NO:

REV NO:

99-14405 07

pate:  20-APR-12 | scae: 29:640‘ pAPER SIZE: B

SHEET:

20F 2

oggo HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC

Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.




PRO/E NODEL:99-14155:ASSEM 1 FILE NAML 99'14453

SEE DETAL B

DETALL B
‘ SUB-ASSEMBLY

A

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
0 | ORIGINAL RELEASE RD |20-FEB-12
| #6907 RD |02-MAR-12
2 | UPDATE WIRE AND FAN INSTALLATION #1680 MN [02-DEC-12
03 | FAN GUARD AND HARDWARES ARE CHANGES #2379 MN  R015-12-08
4 04 | MULTIPLE CHANGES 42606 L ROIT-01-1T)
" J
=0 ©
x/‘ FOR BOTTOM UNIT
|- USE PLATE 99-14448
ENSURE TO KEEP
TAPPED HOLES IN THIS ORIENTATION
DO NOT INSTALL
IN BOTTOM UNIT )
DETALL A a1 | 1
SCALE 15:64
N
ENSURE THE FAN ~—
IS INSTALLED FOLLOWING
THE ROTATION AND AIR-FLOW ARROWS RIGHT_VIEW
SCALE 316
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | ¢yregopy INF-GC, DD ‘ WEIGHT (L8): - PARENT ASSY: -
@,6 WATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH: -
Cut SIZE - BEND ALL -

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN

INCHES

"™ FAN INTEGRATION, TOP UNIT, INF-GC-DD

6 10(823.5/§ - REV POP RIVET /8" DIA x 0.40 LONG, $/§ UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE

5 [To[11135 [~ RV | NUT, K-LOCK, S/S, #8-32 FEATURE MARKED ARE TOLERANCES AR orw a1 ZHANBO LI | pagt wo DRAVING NOS

4|1 4191 |- Rev - | CHIMNEY ELBOW 90°, 05" 575 CRITICAL TO QUALITY | FracTions: 1732 [ e - 99-14453
3 |- 99- 16437 Rev 01| FAN, BACK, MACHIINE ROOM, [10V ASSEMBLY ANGLE:  £1° - - - -

AN 59~ 14447 #ev 2 [PLATE. COOLING FAN, BACK BOTTON S19¢ KO FIT D FUNCTION gy 2 5 20FEB12 [ U6 [nrwsn: B [oe 1 OF 1

| |- 99-14444 Rev 0 [COVER, LOUVERS, INSIDE BACK VIEW A 4001 o © HARDT EQU|PMEN'|’ MANUFACTUR|NG |NC
ITEMQTY| PART | DRAWING DESCRIPTION SCALE 12 <A> APPEARANCE - 40,005 OOHARDT 1756 50 AVE. LACHINE. QUEBEC. CANADA H8T 2V5 TEL: (514) 631-7211 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED

HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC

ANY REPRODUCTION,

DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



SEE
DETAIL A

SEE DETAILC

SEE DETAIL B

REV DESCRIPTION

ECO BY DATE

0 ORIGINAL RELEASE

3

#1825 MN 12-JUL-13

REMOVE TABLE AND UPDATE BOM WITH THC, HOOK

o1 AND ADAPTOR PART NUMBERS

#2141 RD 06-NOV-14

REMOVE ITEM 99-15093 AND RELATED VIEWS

02 QTY IN BOM IS UPDATED

#2179 RD 24-FEB-15

ADD VIEW C, REPLACE ITEM #00280 BY #1135 AND

REPLACE 99-14656 WITH §9-14404 REV.03

03 | ITEM 9914364 BY B9-15813 #2198 | RD | 27-MAR-15
REPLACED P/N 01565 WITH PIN B456 #2482

04 REPLACED W9-14404 WITH 99-16456, REMOVED P/N 11414 #2491 L 2016-05-18
REMOVED ITEM 1803, B457 AND B456 #0576 IEM

05 | REMPLACED ITEM §9-14951 BY 99-16493 ssTe | M| 20161207

Of REPLACED B9-15813 WITH B9-16380, REVISED 99-16493

=3

#2618 ZL 2017-01-06

REPLACED ITEM W9-14404 BY W9-17155, 99-16493 BY

0 09-14951

N

#2703 CM

#2753 G 2018-02-14

DETAIL B
SCALE 3:8

10 |1 Po-14951 Po-14951 REV_ 01 | TERMINAL HOLDER
9 1 Po-17155 Pb9-17155 REV_ 00 | COVER ASSEMBLY, THERMAL SENSOR
8 1 P9-16380 P9-16380 REV. 00 | FLAME SENSOR, HOLDER
7 4 11135 - REV - NUT, K-LOCK, SIS, #8-32
6 1 7458 7458 REV 0 PIPE CLAMP 3/4" ZN-PL
5 1 7461 - REV 0 CONDUIT, FLEX, FLAME SENSOR WIRE
4 2 7460 - REV 0 CONNECTOR 90 DEG. 1/2" BX
3 4 B796 - REV - HEX NUT 8-32, SS
2 2 B505 - REV - BOLT HEX HEAD 1/4-20 x 1/2"LG, SIS
1 1 P9-14950 P9-14950 REV 2 HOOK, BURNER & SENSOR, LG 6"
ITEMQTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | ¢aregoRy: INF-GC ‘ WEIGHT (LB) - PARENT ASSY: -
_ MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH -

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN

""HARDWARE MISC. NEW IGNITION, SINGLH

INCHES

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

DRAWN BY: JULIEN G. | PARTNO:

TOLERANCES ARE:

APPROVED BY: 99' 15072

DRAWING NO:

99-15077

FRACTIONS:  £1/32

DATE 24-JUL-13 | scae 1:16 ‘ PAPER SIZE B

SHEET: 10F2

DETAIL A ANGLE:  +1°
SCALE 3:16 e e s | SHARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
i XXX 0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15813?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14404?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14951?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14404?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15813?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16380?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14404?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17155?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14951?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14950?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14950?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16380?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16380?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17155?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17155?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14951?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14951?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT10280?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11565?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8456?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7803?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7457?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8456?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8505?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

(

e —7 g
<y

_—
» L}
] \\"\ ° R
| * o
e —
=
%
7
6
5 L

" HARDWARE MISC. NEW IGNITION, SINGLH
DRAWN BY: JULIEN G. | ParTNo: DRAWING NO: REVNO:
APPROVED BY: 99-15072 99-15072 07
DATE: 24-JUL-13 | scae 53640‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 20F2
£SHARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
Responsive, Reliable Solufions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



3D MODEL:99-14880

REV] DESCRIPTION CCR | BY | DATE
0 | ORIGINAL RELEASE - RD | 18-MAR-13
v — 01 | ADDED ITEM 9915779 AND P/N 8390 #2172 | ZL | 21-JAN-15
|= " I 0 o r_\\ 02 | GENERAL RELEASE ZL 2015-10-29
v : - REMOVED VIEW "LOCATION OF 2 ADDITIONAL HOLES"
B 03 | Rouey SheeT s #3005 | MMO | 2020-02-24
] 04 | ITEM 8607 REPLACED WITH 99-21041 #2948 | JX | 2020-07-15
o
3 “_I—‘ 7.000
ol
of N
=1 * i — °
[ — —I— i
~. > =
!
|
] { /64
,/ . \—SEE DETAIL C SEE DETAIL B
[ |\ —1
r | 4.000—=— —
\ : (5.750) ——==
\ 4
‘-\ / @ DETAIL B
N ‘@ SCALE 1:4
BN / \SEE DETAIL A
S L (9.281
e~ FOR BOLT 1/4-20 \"\m
(\ 2 HOLES
16.250 4125 ) 13 |1 99-15779| 99-15779 Rev 00| BRACKET, GAS, BOTTOM CONNECTION, INF GC
12 |2 8390 - REV U-BOLT ZNPL 5/16-18 x 1-3/8 x 2-1/4 W/NUTS
@\ S 8186 [11 |2 |8378 - Rev - | HEXNUT 1/4-20, S/S <
e 10 |1 99-21041 | 99-21041 Rev 00| U-BOLT 1/4-20 x 2"ID (w/o NUTS) z
L 12 9 1 $9-14798 | #9-14798 Rev 01| SUPPORT BRACKET, DRAIN PIPE, CADDY @
— 8 6 11138 - REV NUT, K-LOCK, S/S, 1/4-20 UNC <
— L 7 9 8505 - REV BOLT HEX HEAD 1/4-20 x 1/2" LONG, S/S =
6 28 | 8290 - REV WASHER, FLAT, S/S, 1/4"
\@ 5 1 $667 99-10961 Rev 02| SHELF, DEGREASER E£ONTAINER, INF-3500
564 4 |2 [a1128 |- Rev - | K-LOCKNUT S/S 10-32
3.500 3 2 $760 - REV MACH. SCREW 10-32 x 1/2 S/S PHILPS TRUSS HEAD
DETAIL C 2 1 3869 - REV PIPE STRAP, 2-HOLES, 3/8" PIPE
SCALE 5:32 1 1 6953 99-13243 Rev 1 | BRACKET, PLUMBING, BOTTOM CONNECTION
HARDWARE ITEM[QTY| PART |DRAWING DESCRIPTION
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES | """ INSTALLATION, COMPONENTS, INF-GC, TOP VENT
DETAIL A
SCALE 3:32 WHERE USED: INF-GC
MANUAL PROCESSES
WELDED FEATURE POSITIONING +0.030| MATERIAL SEE BOM
OTHER EIRPL p—
SINGLE OVEN PLUMBED TO A FRONTLINE GREASE CADDY LOCATED UNDER THE OVEN (D4) -
DRAWN BY: MIKHAIL O. | PARTNO: DRAWING NO: REV <
APPROVED BY. - 99-14934 | 04 |=
SCALE: 1:16 | raeersize B | £Q 3
’@*G* OOOOHARDT B
sieer: 1 OF 2 “Responsive, Reliable Soldtions | &

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDTCONTAINER?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14798?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14798?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11128?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11138?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8607?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5760?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6667?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8505?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8378?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

(2.281
FOR BOLT 1/4-20
2 HOLES

SINGLE OVEN PLUMBED TO GR-124 LOCATED UNDER THE OVEN (D3)

PART NAME:

INSTALLATION, COMPONENTS, INF-GC, TOP VENT

pbrRAWN BY: MIKHAIL O.

PART NO:

APPROVED BY:

DRAWING NO!

99-14934

REV

04

,@7g[,

SCALE:

1:8 | parersize: B

SHEET:

<¢HARDT

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

20F 2 “Responsive, Reliable Solutions
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC




3D MODEL:Ql84ay

REV/| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE - RD | 2016-01-05
STEP 1 01 | REMOVED PART #7598, #Qdé AND TAPPING OPERATION, REVISED 99-14446 | 2606 ZL | 2017-01-03
02 | ADDED P/N gaad 2638 CM | 2018-03-28

03 | ADDED ASSEMBLY OF PLATE AND TUBE XZ | 2019-05-09

78 O 2 SPOT WELDS, APPROX. LOCATION

ENSURE PROPER ORIENTATION
SEAM AT TOP, HOLES AT BOTTOM AND SIDES

STEP 2 ASSEMBLED VIEW

‘ CLASS:

5 3 1125 - REV - | K-LOCKNUT S/S 6-32
4 1 @lo - REV - | FAN TUBEAXIAL 18W 115V 119x119x38mm
3 3 8327 - REV - | LOCK WASHER S/S SPLITFORBOLT 1/4 S/S
2 1 99-8874 | 99-8874 REV 12 | TUBE, CHIMNEY
1 1 B B REV 02 | PLATE, SUPPORT FAN & CHIMNEY, BACK
ELECTRICAL TERMINALS ITEM QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
NUT IS NOT REQUIRED Pyp———
NEXT TO THE ELECTRICAL TERMINALS ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES FAN ASSEMBLY 100-130V MACHINE ROOM
WHERE USED: INF3500/INF GC/INF 4500
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
ELECTRICAL TERMINALS FINISH: -
AT THIS LOCATION DRAWN BY: XIN Z. | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV
SCALE: 21:64 | PAPERSIZE: B 00
@ - | seHARDT
sieem: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16437?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16437?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16437?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14445?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14445?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11125?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8124?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7410?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-16438

2 SPOT WELDS, APPROX. LOCATION

18 ()

ELECTRICAL TERMINALS AT THIS CORNER

STEP 1

LOCK WASHER AND K-LOCK NUT
ARE NOT REQUIRED ON THE STUD
NEXT TO THE ELECTRICAL TERMINAL

ENSURE PROPER ORIENTATION

SEAM AT TOP, HOLES AT BOTTOM AND SIDES

REV| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE - RD 2016-01-05
01 | REMOVED PART #7411, #1418 AND TAPPING OPERATION, REVISED 99-14446 | 2606 zL 2017-01-03
02 | ADDED P/N 7598, P/N 124 AND P/N B327 2638 CcM™ 2018-03-28
03 | ADDED ASSEMBLY OF PLATE AND TUBE Xz 2019-05-09
04 | REMOVED FAN GUARD P/N 7598 AND SCREWS P/N 124 3020 zL 2021-05-07

ASSEMBLED VIEW

{ CLASS:

5 3 I1125 - REV - |K-LOCKNUT S/S 6-32

4 1 F419 REV FAN TUBE AXIAL, 18W, 230V

3 3 B327 - REV - |LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FORBOLT 1/4 S/S
2 1 99-8874 | 99-8874 REV 12 | TUBE, CHIMNEY

1 1 P9-14445 | P9-14445 REV 02 | PLATE, SUPPORT FAN & CHIMNEY, BACK
ITEM|QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES PART NAME FAN ASSEMBLY 200-240V MACHINE ROOM

WHERE USED:

INF GC

MATERIAL:

SEE BOM

FINISH

APPROVED BY:

DRAWNBY:  ZHANBO LI | PART NO:

DRAWING NO:

REV

99-16438 99-16438 | 04

7@77677 SCALE 21:64‘PAPERS\ZE B OggOHARDT

steeT: 1 OF 1 “Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14445?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14445?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11418?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11125?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8124?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8124?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7419?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
0 ORIGINAL RELEASE - MN 04-JAN-12
01 | ITEM 99-14788 IS REVISED #1879 MN 24-)JAN-14
02 | CHANGE 2 WELDS TO 1 #2258 MN | 2015-05-07

1 8551 REV HEX NUT 3/4-10, SS
1 8396 REV HEX NUT 5/8-18, PLTD
1 - 99-14788 REV 01 |STUD, "ADJUSTABLE" STYLE CASTER LENGHT 5"-5/8
1 1 2952 REV CASTER, SWIVEL W/BRAKE, 4"
ITEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION [ cxrecory. BLAZE/3500/GC ‘ WEIGHT (L8} 4.04 PARENT ASSY: -
— MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH -
PART NAME: 1
ALLOIENSIONS AR I CASTER SWIVEL 4 IN. ADJ. ASS'Y WIBRAKE, EXTENDED, DD
INCHES
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, | PRAWN BY. MEISSA N. | ParT NO: DRAWING N
TOLERANCES ARE APPROVED BY. 9-14680 9-14680
FRACTIONS:  £1/32
ANGLE: +1° DATE: 04-JAN-13 | scae 5:8 ‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 10F1
BLANK: .X:  +0.05 00
w o | S<®HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
XXX =0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14680?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14680?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
0 ORIGINAL RELEASE MN 04-JAN-13
01 | ITEM 99-14788 IS REVISED #1879 MN 24-JAN-14
02 | CHANGE 2 WELDS TO 1 #2258 MN | 2015-05-07

4 1 8551 REV HEX NUT 3/4-10, SS
3 1 8396 REV HEX NUT 5/8-18, PLTD
2 1 - 99-14788 REV 01 | STUD, "ADJUSTABLE" STYLE CASTER LENGHT 5"-5/8
1 1 2953 REV CASTER, SWIVEL W/O BRAKE, 4"
ITEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION [ cxrecory. BLAZE/3500/GC ‘ WEIGHT (L8} 3.98 PARENT ASSY: -
— MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH -
PART NAME: l
ALLOIENSIONS AR I CASTER SWIVEL 4 IN. ADJ. ASS'Y WIO BRAKE EXTENDED, DD
INCHES
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, | PRAWN BY. MEISSA N. | ParT NO: DRAWING N
TOLERANCES ARE APPROVED BY. 9-14681 9-14681
FRACTIONS:  £1/32
ANGLE: +1° DATE: 04-JAN-13 | scae 5:8 ‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 10F1
BLANK: .X:  +0.05 00
w o | S<®HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
XXX =0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14681?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14681?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

HOLES FOR SINGLE UNIT

HOLES FOR ROMB

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE - RD 30-SEP-14
01 | REPLACE ITEM #01128 WITH #8445, ADD 2 ITEMS #8289 RD 2017-05-02

5 4 289 - REV - LOCK WASHER S/S REGULAR FOR BOLT #10 S/S
4 2 445 - REV - HEX NUT 10-32, SS
3 4 124 - REV - MACH. SCREW 10-32X.375 SST PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD
2 4 664 99-11415 REV 1 MOUNTING PIN, HEAT SHEILD, 10-32
1 2 99-14493 | 99-14493 REV 01 | PLATE, MONTING POWER ADAPTER PA1/PA3
ITEMIQTY| PART | DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | careoRy ROMBI ‘ WEIGHT (L8): 0.54 PARENT ASSY: -
{ — MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH -
PART NAI
wowewsowsen | ““PA, MOUNTING SET W/ HARDWARE, ROMB
INCHES
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWIE, | PRAWNBY:  R.DIMITROV | PARTNO, DRAWING NO:
TOLERANCES ARE APROVED BY - 99- 1 57 1 0
FRACTIONS:  +1/32
ANGLE:  £1° DATE: 30-SEP-14 | scae 1:1 ‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 1 OF 1
BLANK: X:  £0.05 [e]e)
w oos | S HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
XXX =0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11128?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8445?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8289?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6664?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8124?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8445?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8289?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

SEE DETAIL A\‘

REV

DESCRIPTION

CCR BY DATE

0

3

ORIGINAL RELEASE

RD 30-SEP-14

DETAIL A
SCALE 1:1
4 6 B437 REV BOLT HEX HEAD 5/16-18 x 3/4"LG, S/S
3 6 B280 - REV LOCK WASHER S/S REGULAR FOR BOLT 5/16 S/S
2 6 B282 - REV WASHER, FLAT, S/S, 5/16"
1 1 - P9-14233 REV (07 | ASSEMBLY, DOCKING STATION, GC-ROMBI
ITEMIQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | careoRy ROMBI ‘ WEIGHT (L) 10.74 PARENT ASSY: -
— MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH -
PART NAI
woewowsen | ““DOCKING STATION SET W/ HARDWARE, ROMH
INCHES
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWIE, | PRAWNBY:  R.DIMITROV | PARTNO, DRAWING NO:
TOLERANCES ARE: APPROVED BY: - 99' 1 5708
FRACTIONS:  +1/32
ANGLE: +1° DATE: 30-SEP-14 | sca: 1:4 ‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 10F 1
BLANK: X:  40.05 [e]e)
w oos | S HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
XX¢ -£0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 6317172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14233?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8282?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8280?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8437?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:89-14078

REV| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
01 | #7165 RD | 08-JUN-12
~ADD ACORN NUT #80512
02 | ~ADDACOR #2006 | MN | 13-MAR-14
03 | ADDED 1/4 FLAT WASHERS, REVISED 99-14071 #2140 | zL | 31-0CT-14
04 | ADDED NOTE #2143 | ZL | 20NOV-14
05 | REPLACED §9-14076 WITH 89-15789 ZL | 2015:09-22
ITEMS SHIPPED LOOSE REMOVED #8514, REPLACED WITH #44150
06 | ADDED #8378, CHANGED QTY FOR #8290 FROM 3 TO 5 #2827 | MMO | 2018-09-24

ADDITONAL WASHER
SEE NOTE 1

N/A

@
8 2 #0512 - REV - | ACORN NUT 8-32, S/S %
7 1 8609 - REV - | ACORN NUT 1/4-20, SIS £
6 1 B378 - REV - | HEX NUT 1/4-20, S/S
5 2 B605 - REV - | TORSION SPRING, S/S
4 5 8290 - REV - | WASHER, FLAT, S/S, 1/4"
3 1 14150 - REV - | BOLT HEX HEAD 1/4-20 x 2 1/4"LG, SIS
2 1 99-14071 | 99-14071 REV 07 | COARSE FILTER S/ ASSY
1 1 $9-15789 | P9-15789 REV 00 | HOLDER ASSEMBLY, COARSE FILTER
ITEM|QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
PART NAME:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES COARSE STRAINER SUB/ASSY
WHERE USED: INF GC / ING-4500
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
NOTES: FINISH: N/A
1. ASSEMBLE PART #99-15789 WITH PART #99-14071 AND CHECK THE GAP B (SEE VIEW A). orAWNBY: MIKHAIL O. | PART NO: DRAWING NO REV
IF THE GAP IS BIG ENOUGH, USE THE ADDITIONAL WASHER #8290 <
2. CHECK THE OPERATION OF THE MECHANISM, THE MECHANISM SHOULD OPERATE APPROVED BY 09-14078 09-14078 | 06 (=
FREELY, SPRINGS SHOULD NOT BE RESTRAINED. VIEW A
3. WHEN THE OPERATION OF THE MECHANISM IS ADJUSTED USE HEX NUT #8378 TO SEE NOTE 1 @ 6 SCALE: 3:4 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B OOOO HAR D S
LOCK ACORN NUT #8609 - — - 00 B
sheer: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | &

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14078?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14076?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15789?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14078?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14078?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15789?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15789?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15789?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20512?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14150?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14150?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20512?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8514?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8378?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8605?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8378?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8609?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8378?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8609?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:§9-14924

REV| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
(31000) 00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE - PGS | 07-MAR-13
DRAWING FORMAT REVISED
01 | MULTIPLE CHANGES 2557 CM 2016-11-11
1.7504+.125 —= . » «— 1.750+.125 ASSEMBLY RENAMED (WAS PACKING, GC, LIFTING RIG)
02 | IMPROVED WOOD GRADE N/A cM | 2017-09-08

ASSEMBLY RENAMED (WAS LIFTING RIG, 3500/GC)

U U (28.000)

16.250+.125

(34.500)

7.750+£.125 ==

N/A

‘ CLASS:

N/A

(15.500)
(11.000)
6 |2 [B889.ROD [99-12458 REV 02 [ ROD, LIFTING RIG
5 |2 [99-12800 |99-12800 REV 02 | GUIDE, HORIZONTAL, FORK LIFT BLADE
4[4 ]99-19034 |99-19034 REV 00 | GUIDE, VERTICAL, FORK LIFT BLADE
3 |2 [99-12802 |99-12802 REV 02 | STOPPPER, SHAFT, LIFTING RIG
2 |2 [99-19033 |99-19033 REV 01 | SUPPORT, FORK LIFT BLADE
1 |1 ]99-12801 [99-12801 REV 03 | CROSSMEMBER, LIFTING RIG
A ITEM|QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
PART NAME:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES LIFTING RIG
WHERE USED: BLAZE/ INF3500/ INFGC/ INF4500
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FINISH: -
NOTES: DRAWN BY: CARLOS M. | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV
1) FIRMLY SECURE WOOD TOGETHER AS SHOWN WITH NAILS - _
(PN 10422) OTY AS REQUIRED APPROVED BY. bo-14924 bo-14924 | 02
2) FOLD OVER NAILS THAT PROTUDE ON BACK-SDE, TO AVOID scae 1:8 \ paeersize B | HAR DT
INJURY AND/OR DAMAGE TO THE OVEN - — - 00
sHeem: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions

GROUP:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14924?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14924?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14924?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5889?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-13219

REV] DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
14 | ITEM #99-13213 IS REVISED #2660 | ZL | 2017-06-19
(43-9/32) [~=6-31/64 15 | ITEM #99-13211 IS REVISED #2677 | MN | 2017-08-09
T 16 | ITEM #7367 IS REVISED #2695 | MN | 2017-09-11
| — 17 | ITEM #7352 AND PART NAME IS REVISED #2705 | JM | 2017-11-20
_El 18 | ITEM #7367 REVISED #2704 | CM | 2017-11-23
19 | ITEM #7352 REVISED #2865 | JX | 2019-06-14

HARD ~ =

SEE
NOTE 1

(29-5/8)

SEE |
EI NOTE 1 (v

SEE
VIEW A ]

. L ol

e
i
SN )
- \@
L~ <
F
9 1 774 99-9994 REV 03 | SHIM .063 THK, DOOR HINGE 774 @
8 1 967 99-9993 REV 03 | SHIM .125 THK, DOOR HINGE 967 <
7 2 533 - REV - MACH. SCREW 6-32 x .250 SS PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD 533 EN
6 1 9-14738 Po-14738 REV 02 | CLADDING, OUTER GLASS 9-14738
5 1 972 - REV - CLEVIS PIN S/S 3/16 x 2-1/2 972
4 1 970 - REV - CLEVIS PIN S/S 3/16 x3" 970
3 2 016 99-10358 REV 12 | HINGE, CHASSIS 016
2 1 7367 99-13216 REV 09 | DOOR, INNER GLASS SUBASSY, SINGLE AXIS 9-16024
1 1 7352 99-13213 REV 13 | DOOR INF-GC, OUTER GLASS SUBASSY, SINGLE AXIS 9-16023
ITEM QTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO
PART NAME:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES DOOR, INF-GC, COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
REF VIEW A VIEW B UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE TOLERANCES ARE: WHERE USED: INF-GC
SCALE 3:8 SCALE 3:8 AUTOMATED PROCESSES MATERIAL SEE BOM
FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (UNDER 6 INCHES; +0.005
LOWER HINGE ASSEMBLED UPPER HINGE ASSEMBLED FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS govERGINCHES)) +0.010
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE BETWEEN FEATURES) £0.010| FINISH -
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM MATERIAL EDGE) ~ 0.010
NOTE: FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM BEND) +0.025| DRAWNBY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING NO Rev |
. FLANGE LENGTH (DISTANCE FROM BEND TO MATERIAL EDGE) +0.015 7351 99-13219 | 19 |3
1. ITEMS 8 AND 9 ARE TO BE USED ONLY IF REQUIRED FOR ALIGNMENT PURPOSES FLANGE LENGTH (DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO BENDS) £0030| APPROVEDBY 55
2. INCLUDE SERVICE BULLETIN SVC-016-0025-04 MANUAL PROCESSES SOALE 18 ‘ paersze B | © HAR DT 3
WELDED FEATURE POSITIONING £0.030| - - ; ool IF\ ILJ 1 9o
SHEET 10F1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | @

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16023?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16024?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14738?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14738?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14738?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6016?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6016?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5970?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5970?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5972?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5972?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8533?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8533?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5967?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5967?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6774?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6774?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-13213

28-29/32

/—GLASS TOP

HARDI}

A

\G LASS BOTTOM

(43-7/32)

(4-31/32)

REV] DESCRIPTION ECO | BY DATE
07 | ITEM 99-13211 REVISED #2610 | CM 2016-12-12
08 | ITEM B9-14274 REVISED #2624 zL 2017-02-01
09 | ITEM #§9-14274 IS REVISED #2647 | MN 2017-04-25
10 | REVISED §9-14274 AND §9-13212 #2660 zL 2017-06-19
11 | ITEM #99-13211 IS REVISED #2677 | MN 2017-08-09
12 | REVISED ITEM §9-14274 2705 M 2017-11-20
13 | ITEM B9-14274 REVISED 2865 JX | 2019-06-14

F N, !
SECTION A-A 4 . o
SEE DETAIL A n ®
P
2 L
\ < e [V
B
@/ .
R o)
<
N z
i i
AR ]
o
I~ © |
6 5 1342 - REV - SCREW PHILLIPS FLAT S/S U/CUT #8-32 x 3/8" LONG | 11342
REF 7 % 5 2 590 - REV - SCREW PHILLIPS C/S S/S 1/4-20 x 3" LONG B590
9 k 4 1 9-13212 D9-13212 REV 03 | ASSEMBLY, INNER SIDE CLADDING - WITH MAGNET | p9-13212
[ . 3 1 009 - REV - HANDLE S/S 7/8 x18" 009
~, A 2 1 9-14274 Po-14274 REV 14 | CLADDING, HANDLE, OUTER SIDE, W/STRIKER 9-14274
74 1 1 354 99-13211 REV 09 | DOOR, OUTER GLASS REPLACEMENT,SINGLE AXIS | 965
ITEMQTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES PARTNAYE: DOOR INF-GC, OUTER GLASS SUBASSY, SINGLE AXIS
& UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE TOLERANCES ARE: WHERE USED: INF-GC
AUTOMATED PROCESSES
FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (UNDER 6 INCHES) £0.005| MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (OVER 6 INCHES) +0.010
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE BETWEEN FEATURES) £0.010| FINISH -
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM MATERIAL EDGE) ~ 0.010
DETAIL A FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM BEND) +0.025| PRAWNBY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING NO: Rev |
FLANGE LENGTH (DISTANCE FROM BEND TO MATERIAL EDGE) +0.015 N S
ASSEMBLED VIEW - SCALE 3:4 FLANGE LENGTH EDISTANCE BETWEEN TWO BENDS) ) +0.030| APPROVED BY: 7352 99-13213 | 13 (2
MANUAL PROCESSES _ _ _ | some  3:32 ‘ preerse B | Q% HAR DT g
WELDED FEATURE POSITIONING £0.030 ; ool IFNMILJ 1 9
SHEET 10F1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | @

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13212?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13212?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13212?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13212?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11342?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11342?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7354?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6965?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6009?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6009?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8590?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8590?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-13211

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
ADD EPOXY FOR 06 | ITEM 99-13022 REVISED, ADD A NOTE AND VIEW 42234] RD [2015-04-28)
THIS HINGE 07 | ADD NOTE FOR SERVICE BULLETIN SVC-016-0025-01 | #2438| MN |2016-02-09
PART #10434.5 REORIENT ITEM 99- 12423 TO REFLECT REALITY
08 | RO B 2 #2610 M [016-12-12
09 | ADD GASKET ON TOP #2677 MN  [2017-08-0
f (43-3/16)
%
PASTE ON TOP HINGE
BEFORE ASSEMBLING HAH
(28-15/716) 18

PASTE ON BOTTOM HINGE
BEFORE ASSEMBLING

L—;‘ 4—*/4

ot |
13 |1 99-14472199-14472 Rev 02 | GASKET 99-14472
TORQUE SPEC 12 {2 16179 9912207 %ev_03 | BUSHING, HANDLE WITH THREAD - SO. HEAD 6179 2
1|2 8300 - REV - HEX JAM NUT 5/8-18UNF, ZN PL 8300 3
10 |2 61798 99-12423 rev 4 | CLAMP, DOOR HANDLE 6798 o
9 1 8621 86217 REV - SET SCREW 1/4-20X5/16" 8621 @
8 3 8563 8563 REV - SET SCREW 1/4" X 3/8" 8563 3
1 4 6662 99-10450 Rev 05 | PLATE, HINGE 6662 R
m 6 | 6900 99-13021 Rev 6 HINGE, BOTTOM, OUTER 6900
5 | 6724 - REV - SILICONE FOAM RUBBER, /16" THK x I/2" WIDE x 38", I" LG|6724
. 4 | 6901 99-13022 Rev 08 |HINGE, TOP, OUTER 6901
VEEW "A 3 |2 [6659 99-10997 Rev_02 |GASKET PYRO-TEX 1-3/4" X 1-1/8" 6659
2 | 6940 99-10991 Rev 01 | GASKET PYRO-TEX , PRE-CUT 6940
| | 6978 99-12857 Rev 03 [GLASS, OUTER, HARDT 6978
ITEM[QTY | PART | DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO
\T A ggR%ELSEEC‘ ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES  |™™* DOOR, OUTER GLASS REPLACEMENT,SINGLE AXIS
SR - n
‘}\”{ E'\’EE r/ UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE TOLERANCES ARE: WHERE USED: INF-GC b
\H\ “5“‘ y AUTOMATED PROCESSES <
i ke FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (UNDER 6 INCHES) +0.005| MATERIAL SEE BOM o
e, Ve T OO ORI ey o0 5
[ : -
ASSEMBLED VIEW TR, FEATURE POSITIONING ((D\STANCE FROM MATERIAL EDG)E) +0.010 S
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM BEND) 0,025 DRAWNBY: MEISSA ND. | PARTNO DRAWING NO I
FLANGE LENGTH (DISTANCE FROM BEND TO MATERIAL EDGE) +0.015
VIEW ‘B FLANGE LENGTH %DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO BENDS) ) +0.030| APPROVED BY: 7354 99-13211 | 09 |»
NOTE MANUAL PROCESSES SCALE: 5:32 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B OOOO [y
INCLUDE SERVICE BULLETIN SVC-016-0025-01 WELDED FEATURE POSITIONING £0.030 - - (24°) 2
sieer. 1 0OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | © |

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7354?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-13216

REV DESCRIPTION CCR | BY DATE
GLASS TO! A -<_| 06 | ITEM 99-13215 REVISED #2184 | RD | 18-FEB-15
P_\ 07 | ITEMS 99-13215, 99-13024 REVISED #2234 RD 2015-04-28
— ELi’ 08 | CHANGE BOTTOM GASKET #8940 TO #09-16796 #2695 | MN | 2017-09-11
09 | ITEM B9-16796 REVISED #2704 | CM | 2017-11-23

SEE DETAIL A BEND RADIUS SHOULD BE

ON THIS SIDE
(28.984)

DETAIL A
SCALE 3:8

|

SECTION A-A

GLASS BOTTOM—/

FOR WELDIN

SEE DETAIL |
A ——— ADD SILICONE (PACTAN)
P/N §5001080010 !
/SEE DETAIL D /SEE DETAIL C 7
/ ¢ ﬂ ! SEE DETAIL E
} (41.950) | /
7
~
DETAIL E
SCALE 3:8
1 |2 B533 - REV - MACH. SCREW 6-32X.250 SS PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD
X 10 |1 bo-14163 | §9-14163 REV 03 | BRACKET, TRIM
g?:;:\‘?tJBESSPEC' RE 9 1 9-14162 | P9-14162 REV 4 TRIM, INNER DOOR &
8 1 9-13214 | h9-13214 REV 2 TRIM, MAGNETIC, INNER GLASS %
7 6 627 - REV - SET SCREW 1/4-20X5/16" 1©
6 2 662 99-10450 REV 05 | PLATE, HINGE
5 1 356 99-13215 REV 06 | HINGE, BOTTOM, INNER
4 1 903 99-13024 REV 07 | HINGE, TOP, INNER
3 1 Po-16796 | B9-16796 REV 02 | GASKET PYRO-TEX BOTTOM HINGE INNER DOOR
2 1 Bo40 99-10991 REV 01 | GASKET PYRO-TEX, PRE-CUT
DETAIL B 1 1 7355.TEC | 99-13200 REV 02 | GLASS, INNER
ITEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
SCALE 1:1 SECTION B-B Q
SCALE 5:8
PRTMYE . DOOR, INNER GLASS SUBASSY, SINGLE AXIS
WHERE USED! INF-GC
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FINISH: -
[ ¢ I DRAWN BY: CARLOS M. | PART NO DRAWING NO: REV
APPROVED BY: 7367 99-13216 | 09
DETAIL D DETAIL C DETAIL | 0 SCALE 3:32 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B OOOO a
SCALE 1:2 SCALE 1:2 — J— — 3
. SCALE 1:2 REF skeem. 1 OF 1 o0 g
. Responsive, Reliable Solutions | &

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT05001080010?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13214?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13214?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14162?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14162?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6940?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6940?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6903?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7356?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6662?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8627?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8533?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:§9-14274

REV] DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
07 | REVISED §9-16022 #2426 | ZL | 2016-01-29
08 | REPLACED 99-14451 WITH 99-12796, ADDED TORQUE VALUE #2469 | ZL | 2016-04-25
A 09 | ADD NOTE 1 #2505 | ZL | 2016-06-06
(8.500) (1.000) 10 | REVISED TORQUE VALUE, ADDED LOCTITE #2624 | 7L | 2017-02-01
11 | ITEM #99-14149 IS REVISED #2647 | MN | 2017-04-25
REMOVED P/N 10601, REPLACED P/N 10512 WITH P/N 14066
12 | REMOVED LOCTITE FOR ACORN NUTS, ADDED DIMENSION 562 #2660 | 2L | 2017-06-19
13 | REMOVED P/N §861 AND NOTE #2705 | IM | 2017-11-20
14 | ITEM #B9-16022 REVISED. #2865 | JX | 2018-10-03
A .562 A
USE JIG TO GUARANTEE THIS DIMENSION
o o o_ ﬁm o o o o o o o o
(29.103)
L (2.103) ]
(2.355)
_ NOTE MAGNET ORIENTATION
SECTION A-A (LINE MARK ON TOP IS VISIBLE WHEN ASSEMBLED)
FOR ALL MAGNETS <
P
9
8 4 797 - REV - MAGNET CERAMIC BLOCK 2 POLES/2 FACE OUTER DOOR TO SHELL |p797 é
7 2 4066 - REV - LOCKNUT ACORN S/S 8-32 (DISTORTED-THREAD) 4066 —1
6 2 1134 - REV - | WASHER, FLAT, SIS, #8 1134
5 1 347 99-14149 Rev 04 | STRIKER, DOOR LOCK 347
4 |10 [p1135 |- REV - | NUT, K-LOCK, SIS, #8-32 1135
3 1 666 - REV - MAGNET CERAMIC BLOCK C5 666
lgg%‘-&%g{ﬁ ?\&'{\"LBS 2 |10 6685 99-8574 _ rev_08 | BRACKET, MAGNET 1.95 6685
1 |1 |P9-16022 |P9-16022 Rev 03 | CLADDING, w/ PEM STUDS P9-16022
ITEMQTY| PART |DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES | ™™ CLADDING, HANDLE, OUTER SIDE, W/STRIKER
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE TOLERANCES ARE: WHERE USED: INF-GC
AUTOMATED PROCESSES
FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (UNDER 6 INCHES) £0.005| MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (OVER 6 INCHES) +0.010
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE BETWEEN FEATURES) £0.010| FINISH -
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM MATERIAL EDGE) ~ 0.010
SD(.I‘,E;;I:l'_All:LlAl FEATURE POSITIONING gDISTANCE FROM BEND) ) 00| orawnev: JIA HUI XU [ parto: DRAWING NO Rev |
: FLANGE LENGTH (DISTANCE FROM BEND TO MATERIAL EDGE) +0.015 - N S
FLANGE LENGTH EDISTANCE BETWEEN TWO BENDS) ) £0.030| APPROVED BY: pg 14274 l)g 14274 | 14 |12
MANUAL PROCESSES _ _ _ |sone 5116 ‘ preerse B | Q% HAR DT g
WELDED FEATURE POSITIONING +0.030 ] ool I/ 1L/ 1 10
SHEET 10F1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | @

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16022?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16022?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16022?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16022?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16022?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20601?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20512?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14066?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11134?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11134?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14066?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14066?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6861?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5666?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5666?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7347?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7347?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6797?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6797?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-14725

REV| DESCRIPTION CCR| BY | DATE
06 | ITEMS #99-14723, #99-14724 REVISED #2610 | CM | 2016-12-13
B ——t— SEE DETAIL C 07 | ITEM #99-14723 IS REVISED #2647 | MN | 2017-04-26
I N 43.556 | 08 | ITEM #99-14723 IS REVISED #2660 | ZL | 2017-06-19
| ( )
‘ . . 7 09 | ITEM #99-14724 IS REVISED #2695 MN 2017-09-11
< — / R =) 10 | ITEM #99-14723 1S REVISED #2705| UM | 2017-11-20
! . o 11 | ITEM #99-14724 REVISED #2704 | CM | 2017-12-05
i . 12 | ITEM #99-14723 REVISED #2865 | JX | 2019-06-14
! [HJMEB @ﬁ — 13 | ITEM #89-14738 REVISED #2975 | MMO | 2019-09-16
i ' /(:[
: U i 1
| A iin
| / @ﬂ | S
| | = o ] .
L] L \ / -
B \
SEE DETAILD
1 SECTION B-B
1
REF 1 1 [8969 B REV- [CLEVIS PIN S/S 3/16 x2" 5969 <
10 |1 $970 - REV - CLEVIS PIN S/S 3/16 x3" $970 z
9 1 8774 99-9994 REV 03 | SHIM .063 THK, DOOR HINGE B774 P
8 1 B967 99-9993 REV 03 | SHIM .125 THK, DOOR HINGE D967 <
7 2 B533 - REV - MACH. SCREW 6-32 x .250 SS PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD | 8533 =
6 1 $9-14738 | 99-14738 REV 03 | CLADDING, OUTER GLASS $9-14738
5 2 B972 - REV - CLEVIS PIN S/S 3/16 x 2-1/2 $972
4 1 $746 99-11908 REV 03 | HINGE, TOP, CHASSIS $746
3 1 $748 99-11909  REV 03 | HINGE, BOTTOM, CHASSIS $748
2 1 99-14724 99-14724 REV 06 | DOOR, INNER GLASS SUBASSY, 180DEG $9-16054
1 1 99-14723 99-14723 REV 10 | DOOR, OUTER GLASS SUBASSY, 180DEG $9-16053
ITEM|QTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO|
REF ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES | ™™ DOOR, COMPLETE ASSEMBLY, 180DEG
S?CEKSEIIHCZ DETAILD WHERE USED: INF-GC
' SCALE 1:2 MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FINISH: -
DRAWN BY: MIKHAIL O. | PART NO: DRAWING NO REV
. <
NOTES: APPROVED BY: 99-14725 99-14725 | 13 |=
1. ITEMS #5967 AND #8774-TO BE USED ONLY FOR ALIGNMENT PURPOSES, IF REQUIRED 50
2. INCLUDE SERVICE BULLETIN SVC-016-0025-04 - @ o G _[sowe 1:8 [pwemsze B soHARDTI:
sheet: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions &

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14738?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16053?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16054?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14738?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14738?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14738?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6748?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6748?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6746?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6746?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5972?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5972?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8533?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8533?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5967?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5967?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6774?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6774?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5970?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5970?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5969?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5969?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5967?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6774?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-14724

REV DESCRIPTION CCR | BY DATE
GLASS TOP A _<_I SEE DETAIL B 02 | ITEM 99-13200, 9911912, 99-14727, §9-14163 REVISED #2057 | RD | 02-3UL-14
= 03 | ITEM 99-11912 REVISED #2234 | RD | 201504-29
\\ -1 ( i/ 04 | ITEM 99-10450, §9-14163 REVISED RD | 2017-01-05
) 05 | CHANGE BOTTOM GASKET #8940 TO #89-16796 #2695 | MN | 2017-09-11
06 | ITEM B9-16796 REVISED #2104 | cm | 20171123

SEE DETAIL A

BEND RADIUS SHOULD BE
ON THIS SIDE

29.054

DETAIL A
SCALE 3:8

GLASS BOTTOM / s

SECTION A-A

FOR WELDING
SEE DETAIL |
ADD SILICONE (PACTAN)
A——m— P/N D5001080010
/ SEE DETAIL D
T )
/
(42.300) /
7
DETAIL E
REE SCALE 3:8
d
e 2 [B533 - REV - | MACH. SCREW 6-32X.250 SS PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD B533
1 9-14163 | B9-14163 Rev_03 | BRACKET, TRIM 9-14163 <
] K 1 9-14162 | P9-14162 Rev 4 | TRIM, INNER DOOR 9-14162 z
A/ESRQEBESSPEC. e 9 |1 9-13214 | §9-13214 REV_2 | TRIM, MAGNETIC, INNER GLASS 9-13214 g
8 |3 563 - Rev - | SET SCREW 1/4" X 3/8" 563 3
7 |3 627 - Rev - | SET SCREW 1/4-20X5/16" 627 —
6 |2 662 99-10450 REV 05 | PLATE, HINGE 662
5 |1 [99-14727 |99-14727 Rev 01 | HINGE ASS'Y, BOTTOM, INNER - 180DEG 99-14727
4 |1 [p9-16796 | B9-16796 Rev_ 02 | GASKET PYRO-TEX BOTTOM HINGE INNER DOOR P9-16796
3 |1 [6749 99-11912 REV_04 | HINGE ASS'Y, TOP, INNER 6749
5 2 |1 [B940 99-10991 Rev 01 | GASKET PYRO-TEX,, PRE-CUT B940
DETAIL B 1 |1 [7355.TEC |99-13200 Rev_ 02 | GLASS, INNER 7355.TEC
SCALE 1:1 ITEMQTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO
SECTION B-B
. PART NAME:
SCALE 5:8 DOOR, INNER GLASS SUBASSY, 180DEG
WHERE USED: INF-GC/4500
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
[S) —®
e REF FINISH: -
¢ ] 0 DRAWN BY: CARLOS M. | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV <
APPROVED BY: 99-14724 99-14724 | 06 |Z
DETAIL D DETAIL C DETAIL | SCALE: 3:32 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B C)OOQ HAR DT &
SCALE 1:2 SCALE 1:2 SCALE 1:2 - — - 00 g
REF sHeem: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | @

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT05001080010?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13214?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13214?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13214?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14162?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14162?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14162?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6940?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6940?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6940?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6662?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6662?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8627?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8627?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8563?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8563?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8533?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8533?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-14722

REV| DESCRIPTION CCR | BY | DATE
02 | ITEM 99-12857, 99-12423, 99-10408, 99-10415 REVISED #2057 RD 02-JUL-14
o REF -ADD EPOXY FOR 03 | ADDED GASKET 99-15644 #2078 ZL 04-AUG-14
\ THIS HINGE 04 | ITEMS #8531 REPLACED WITH #8627 #2234 RD 2015-04-29
m PART #10434 05 | CATEGORY DESCREIPTION IS CHANGE #2384 MN 2016-01-04
06 | REORIENT ITEM 99-12423 TO REFLECT REALITY #2610 CM 2016-12-14
VIEW "B
J
VIEYY "A"
]
|
L]
|
|
44—
|
|
I m
| SEE NOTE 1
i
|
|
| E
T (|
“‘\® ASSEMBLED VIEW
|
| NOTE: ITEMS #8300 AND #B779-TO BE USED ONLY
H FOR ALIGNMENT PURPOSES, IF REQUIRED
i
| 12 |1 Bo40 99-10991 REV 01 | GASKET PYRO-TEX, PRE-CUT Bo40 8
‘\\ _ _® 11 3 B563 B563 REV - SET SCREW 1/4" X 3/8" B563 5
| B 10 |2 B779 99-12207 REV_ 03 | BUSHING, HANDLE WITH THREAD - SQ. HEAD B779 o
-TORQUE SPEC: ‘ = 9 2 B300 B300 REV - HEX JAM NUT 5/8-18UNF, ZN PL B300 g
65 IN-LBS \‘ 8 7 B627 B627 REV - SET SCREW 1/4-20X5/16" B627 g
H 7 4 B662 99-10450 REV_ 05 | PLATE, HINGE B662 >
| 6 2 B798 99-12423 REV 4 CLAMP, DOOR HANDLE B798
5 2 B659 99-10997 REV 02 | GASKET PYRO-TEX 1-3/4" X 1-7/8" B659
4 1 99-15644 | 99-15644 REV_ 00 | GASKET, DUAL AXIS 99-15644
3 1 5989 99-10415 REV 09 | HINGE ASS'Y, BOTTOM, OUTER 5989
TORQUE SPEC: 2 1 5990 99-10408 REV_ 07 | HINGE, TOP, OUTER DOOR 5990
65 IN-LBS 1 [1 [e9rs 99-12857 Rev 03 | GLASS, OUTER, HARDT 6978
ITEMIQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES |™""" DOOR, OUTER GLASS REPLACEMENT, 180DEG
»
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE TOLERANCES ARE: WHERE USED: I:NF-GC/3500/BLAZE v
AUTOMATED PROCESSES <
FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (UNDER 6 INCHES) +0.005| MATERIAL SEE BOM o
FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (OVER 6 INCHES) +0.010 w
REF FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE BETWEEN FEATURES) £0.010| FINISH - o
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM MATERIAL EDGE) ~ £0.010 S
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM BEND) 0.025| DRAWNBY: R.DIMITROV | PART NO: DRAWING NO Rev |
FLANGE LENGTH (DISTANCE FROM BEND TO MATERIAL EDGE) £0.015 - -
e FLANGE LENGTH (DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO BENDS) £0.030| APPROVED BY: 99‘ 14722 99-14722 | 06 |&
REF . [eYe)
" MANUAL PROCESSES scae:  3:16 |Paeersize B | g o s
VIEW VIEW WELDED FEATURE POSITIONING £0.030| @ - ‘G - ) M e
SHEET: 10F1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | @

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC

. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8531?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8627?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6659?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6659?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6798?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6798?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6662?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6662?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8627?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8627?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8627?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8300?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8300?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8300?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6779?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6779?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8563?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8563?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8563?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6940?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6940?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8300?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6779?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-14723

REV] DESCRIPTION CCR | BY DATE
05 | ITEM 99-1427 REVISED #2505 RD 2016-06-06

(43.206) —=1(4.980) f=—
06 | ITEM 99-17422 REVISED #2610 | CM | 2016-12-13
GLASS TOP 07 | ITEM #89-14274 IS REVISED #2647 | MN | 2016-04-25
[ | | 2% 08 | REVISED §9-14274 AND §9-13212 #2660 | ZL | 2017-06-19
B 09 | REVISED ITEM §9-14274 2705 | JM | 2017-11-20
10 | REVISED ITEM B9-14274 2865 | JX | 2019-06-14
USSR HI[1 2 1 [T I
—~

2 a
A Y g

!

I—» A GLASS BOTTOM/ &
[ SEE DETAIL A

REF

4 [T
SECTION B-B ’ N [~

\ \/\\Q>
iy -

— <
P4
N N 3
5
‘ iz p 3|
k - 6 5 198 - REV - | SCREW PAN PHIL SS8-32 X 1/2 B198
b T 5 2 590 - REV - | SCREW PHILLIPS C/S S/S 1/4-20 x 3" LONG B590
T—= r ]j 4 1 9-13212 | P9-13212 REV 03 | ASSEMBLY, INNER SIDE CLADDING - WITH MAGNET | p9-13212
v 3 1 009 - REV - HANDLE S/S 7/8 x18" 009
2 1 9-14274 | P9-14274 REV 14 | CLADDING, HANDLE, OUTER SIDE, W/STRIKER 9-14274
1 1 99-14722|99-14722 REV 06 | DOOR, OUTER GLASS REPLACEMENT, 180DEG 9-16198
ITEM/QTY| PART |DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE_NO
94 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES | " /& DOOR, OUTER GLASS SUBASSY, 180DEG
WHERE USED: INF-GC
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
Ll — FINISH: -
DbRAWN BY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING NO REV <
SE(C:LII?ENlA:I—.A sDcEATféLs-A4 ASSEMBLED VIEW AePROvED B 99-14723 99-14723 | 10 |2
: . SCALE: 3:32 | PaPERSIZE: B L S}
®©-d | 22HARDT |:
sHeem: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | @

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13212?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16198?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14274?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13212?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13212?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-13212?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6009?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6009?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8590?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8590?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8198?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8198?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

NOTES:
1. USE A JIG #99-15598

TABLE 1 - OVERLAY INF-GC FRENCH DOORS
99-7813 ‘OVERLAY, ENGLISH, RED
99-7814 ‘OVERLAY, ENGLISH, BLACK

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
06 | ITEMS 99-15324, 99-15325 AND 99-15406 #2337 RD | 2015-10-13
07 | REPLACE P/N4069 BY #6956.5 & #6724.5 #2408 | MN | 2016-01-08
08 | ITEMS 99-15324 AND 99-15325 REVISED. ITEMS 142 AND 3694 REMOVED #R567 JM | 2017-03-28

GREEN SWITCH INSTALLATION DETAIL #2637 | MN | 2017-03-29
09 | REVISED PARTS #99-15324, #99-15325 #2857 | MMO | 2018-10-10
10 | 1X P/N 505 REPLACED WITH P/N B142. 2X P/N 11134 ADDED. 3145 JX 2021-09-07

46 |1 SEE TABLE 1| 99-7814 REV 00 | OVERLAY INFERNO GC, ENGLISH,FRENCH DOORS, BLACK
45 |1 769.NUT REV - | NUT STRAIN RELIEF PG 7
44 |24 0601 - REV - | LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FOR BOLT #8 S/S
43 |10 0512 - REV - | ACORN NUT 8-32, S/S
42 |28 1135 - REV - | NUT, K-LOCK, S/S, #8-32
41 |17 1134 - REV - | WASHER, FLAT, S/S, #8
40 |4 1125 - REV - | K-LOCKNUT S/S 6-32
39 |30 626 - REV - | ACORN NUT 1/4-20, BRASS CROME PLATED
38 |11 505 - REV - | BOLT HEX HEAD 1/4-20 x 1/2" LONG, S/S
HEAT SHIELD 99-15195 37 [15 |B503 - REV - | BOLT HEX HEAD 1/4-20 x 3/4" LONG, S/S
FOR SINGLE AND TOP UNIT 36 |6 |Ba78 N Rev - | MACH. SCREW 8-32 x .250 S/S PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD
35 |1 464 - REV - | WASHER, FLAT, S/S, #10
34 |6 378 - REV - | HEX NUT 1/4-20, S/S
33 |61 327 - REV - | LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FORBOLT 1/4 S/S
32 |61 290 - REV - | WASHER, FLAT, S/S, 1/4"
31 |6 289 - REV - | LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FOR BOLT #10 S/S
30 |1 142 - REV - | BOLT HEX S/S 1/4-20 x 5/8 NC
29 |2 7478 REV PIN COTTER S/S 1/16"DIA x 1-1/2"LG
28 |5 F449 - REV - | CLAMP LOOP GALVANIZED 1/4" OD x 1/2" WIDE
27 |4 6531 - REV - | RUBBER GROMMET FOR 9/32" HOLE
26 |5 760 - REV - | MACH. SCREW 10-32 x 1/2 S/S PHILPS TRUSS HEAD
25 |1 563 - REV - | SWITCH MANUAL ADVANCE / IGNITION RESET, NOx2
24 |3 769 - REV - | STRAIN RELIEF PG 7
23 |1 9-15450 | P9-15450 Rev 02 | BRACKET, WATER DRAIN VALVE, ASSEMBLY
5 22 |1 99-15325 99-15325 Rev 11 | RIGHT DOOR, COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
21 |1 99-15324 | 99-15324 Rev 10 | LEFT DOOR, COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
HE%LSBHOI.EI-#%'\QAQU'I'\??I-Sa 20 |1 99-15317 | 99-15317 Rev 00 | BRACKET, SUPPORT, WIRE
19 |1 99-15313 99-15313 Rev 01 | CONNECTING ROD, ASSEMBLY
18 |1 99-15224 | 99-15224 Rev (02 | SLIDING LOCK ASSEMBLY
17 |1 99-15187 | 99-15187 Rev 01 | BAFFLE, RHS
16 |1 99-14338 99-14338 Rev 06 | BAFFLE, SIDE
15 |1 - 9-15453 Rev 02 | PASS TUBE & WIRE , RIGHT VERT. ASSY
14 |1 - 9-15452 Rev 02 | PASS TUBE & WIRE , LEFT VERT. ASSY
13 |1 - 9-15451 Rev 02 | PASS TROUGH TUBE & WIRES
12 |1 - 99-15443 Rev 00 | GREEN SWITCH COVER, ASSEMBLY
1 1 - 99-15442 Rrev 02 | SWITCH COVER, COVER
10 |2 - 99-15437 Rev 00 | TURNBUCKLE ASSEMBLY
9 1 - 99-15406 Rev 01 | FRONT COVER PLATE
8 1 - 99-15327 Rev 00 | PULLEY SUPPORT, ASSEMBLY
7 1 - 99-15290 Rev 01 | PIVOT ASSEMBLY
6 1 - 99-15261 Rev 01 | LARGE SUPPORT, WHEELS, BOTTOM
5 1 - P9-15135 Rrev 00 | DOOR SENSOR ASSEMBLY
4 1 - 99-15130 Rev 01 | PLATE, DOOR HOLDING, TOP
3 2 - 99-15129 Rev 02 | PLATE, DOOR HOLDING, BOTTOM
2 |4 - - REV - | WELD STUD, NELSON TUTS #8-32 x 3/8" S/S (UNFLANGED)
1 7 - - REV - | WELD STUD, NELSON TFTS 1/4-20 x 3/8" S/S
ITEMQTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION| category:  INF-GC FD ‘ WEIGHT (LB): - PARENT ASSY: -
@,6 MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH -
PART NAME:
ALLOINENSIONS AFE I COMPONENTS INSTALLATION FR. DOORS
INCHES
UnLess speciFiep orherwise, | DRAWNBY: JIA HUI XU | PART NO DRAWING ng
TOLERANCES ARE: APPROVED BY - 9- 1 5454
FRACTIONS:£1/32
ANGLE: +1° pate:  12-MAR-14 | scaLe: 5:64 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B SHEET: 10F6
e toms | @ OHARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
XXX:  4+0.005 m TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15451?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15452?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15453?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15450?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15450?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11134?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11125?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11134?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20512?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20601?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8142?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT2567?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8505?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8142?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3769?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4563?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5760?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7449?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8142?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8289?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8378?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8464?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8478?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8503?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8505?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8626?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3769?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

¢.438 27-1/12
HOLE FOR
S/S GROMMET 3/8" g § ©
ot 3 o
SEE DETAIL A
SEE NOTE 1 » 314 =34 $
° i T % . 2-5/16
e ?
— - SEE DETAIL D
" SEE NOTE 1
t SEE DETAIL C
]] SEE NOTE 1
) iy 1837 - ' A
. * K SEE DETAIL F
SEE NOTE 1
SEE DETAIL B ©
SEE NOTE 1 2
N
ONE FLAT WASHER
ON EACH TOP STUD
TWO FLAT WASHERS
DETAIL E ON EACH BOTTOM STUD
|=—16-15/16 —=| SCALE 13:32 SEE DETAIL E

1.531 % 203 }
6-9/16 4 HOLES * s 625
L ‘ 1/2 375 \ —i 1.250

S = 1 S "7 COMPONENTS INSTALLATION FR. DOORS
O O : 297 —=— DRAWN BY: JIA HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REVNO:
1 T |aeprovepsy - 99-15454 | 10

& 203 pate:  12-MAR-14 | scaLe: 5:64 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B SHEET: 20F6

DETAIL A DETAIL B DETAIL C DETAIL D 25 HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
SCALE 5:32 SCALE 1:2 SCALE 5:16 SCALE 1:1 oo A et ey 55771 AR (o1 60 172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



ﬂ @ .203
3 HOLES
l (PART #99-15406) \
3152 ————§{©
30332 ————1©
b (@ 201
TAP 1/4-20 UNC-2B
2 HOLES
° '
D 4 ! T 9/16
1-7/16
22013 ———— 1.0 @) 110
@ 415 /
AND WELD INSIDE —
ANUT 1/4-20
159
6 PLACES (L‘ 02 [9] %%\P 10)-32 UNF - 2B
13.695 —————————1© F—i
¢ .159 .5131
TAP 10-32 UNF - 2B
2-5/8
o 4 (PART 99-15262)
682 — = |=4—
4-11/16
5.376 7£ (PART 99-14182)
4176 —————1 0 ]
A DETAIL G
| Ve SCALE 1:2
: [J RS
000 [ °e
8 \ U .
O ©°
| A /
o~ DETAIL F
\" SCALE 3:4
SEE DETAIL G "< COMPONENTS INSTALLATION FR. DOORS
DRAWN BY: JIA HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV NO:
PREPARATION STAGE OF APPROVED BY - 99-15454 | 10
FEATURES IN CASE THEY MISSING | > 12-MAR-14 | scaLe: 3:16 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B SHEET: 30F6

oggo HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
RESPOI’\SiVE, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.




SEE DETAIL K
SEE DETAIL H

SEE DETAIL J

SEE DETAIL L —\ .

VA
I[l[ll[lll_lllll.’g’l(l]li'/,_ "
o7 s/

\rrmmz,

SEE DETAIL |

WHEN THE GASKET IS INSTALLED
SEPARETLLY OF ASSEMBLY p9-15451
MAKE A CUT BETWEEN

2 LARGER HOLES

TO PASS AND ASSEMBLED ROPES

CUT THE
REF PIN TO 5/8"

IF THE THREAD OF CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY

DETAIL J
SCALE 5:8

SCALE 1:2

DETAIL L @ @

IS VISIBLE ADD A BUSHING # 7475 TO HIDE IT

QUTTHE 7 COMPONENTS INSTALLATION FR. DOORS
DETAIL H prAWN BY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV NO:
SCALE 5:8 APPROVED BY - 99-15454 | 10
DETAIL | pate:  12-MAR-14 | scaLe: 5:64 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B SHEET: 4 OF 6
SCALE 1:2 REF $>HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
m TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15451?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

SEE DETAIL V

SEE DETAIL X

Tecee

1

£l

) eee

T
K

—\

=

i —

1) UL g/~
/P

. *Pllg |

nonnannAnnnna

27

28 42 27

DETAILN "~

SCALE 13:32 \

GREEN SWITCH INSTALATION
SEE DETAIL M

ADD A GASKET (PN #6956.5)
\; BEFORE INSTALL THE COVER

\ N
N ASSEMBLY
. 99-15443
I~

DETAIL M

SCALE 1:2

ADD A GASKET (PN #6724.5)
BEFORE CLOSING THE BOX

.
"

GREEN SWITCH INSTALLATION

DETAIL X
SCALE 3:16

ASSEMBLY P9-15450

DETAIL V
SCALE 1:2

"™ COMPONENTS INSTALLATION FR. DOORS

prawn BY: JIA HUI XU

APPROVED BY

PART NO:

DRAWING NO:

99-15454

REV NO:

10

oate:  12-MAR-14

SCALE:

3:32 ‘PAPERS\ZE. B SHEET:

50F 6

<?HARDT

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15450?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

7;57,‘/
N'

V7.
(L
— 171-7

L4

| -
/
SEE DETAIL O

\

\

\

\

\

\
o —

>

SEE DETAILP /.

DETAIL P
SCALE 1:2

N

)

DETAIL O
SCALE 1:2

DETAILT
SCALE 1:2

DETAIL S
SCALE 1:2

"™ COMPONENTS INSTALLATION FR. DOORS

prAWN BY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO:

APPROVED BY

DRAWING NO:

- 99-15454

REV NO:

10

pate:  12-MAR-14 | scaLe:

3:32 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B SHEET: 6 OF 6

oggo HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.




(22.846)

i HARDT

DETAIL A
SCALE 1:2

SEE DETAIL B

SECTION A-A

DETAIL B
SCALE 1:2

=00

REF

USED ONLY
IF REQUIRED

USED ONLY
IF REQUIRED

USED ONLY
IF REQUIRED

DETAIL C
SCALE 3:8

REV| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
08 | ITEM #89-15139 REVISED #R567 JFM | 2016-10-16
09 | REVISED PART #99-15152 #2857 | MMO | 2018-10-10
10 | ITEM 99-15264 REVISED #3079 JX | 2020-10-28

USED ONLY
IF REQUIRED

USED ONLY
IF REQUIRED

/ﬁ\\
i

=

>

s f

- REV -

SCREW TRUSS PHIL S/S 10-32 x 3/8

- REV -

LOCK WASHER, S/S SERRATED, INTERNAL, #8

18 7488 7488 REV - SET_SCREW_6-32_0375

17 6774 99-9994 REV 03 | SHIM .063 THK, DOOR HINGE
16 $967 99-9993 REV 03 | SHIM .125 THK, DOOR HINGE
15 $9-15333 | $9-15333 REV 00 | HOLDING PLATE, LHS

14 $9-15397 | ®9-15397 REV 00 | SHIM, HOLDING PLATE, 1/32"
13 $9-15396 | 9-15396 REV 00 | SHIM, HOLDING PLATE, 1/16"

- REV -

MACH. SCREW 10-32 x .750 S/S PHILLIPS PAN HEAD

- REV -

LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FOR BOLT #10 S/S

SPRING PLUNGER PRESS FIT 1/2"

REV -

MACH. SCREW 6-32 x .375 S/S PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD

99-15152 REV 02

oy
IS N I N N NI NS S S AN S AN AN
®
N
[e<]
©

8 99-15152 CLADDING, OUTER GLASS, LHS

7 B972 - REV - CLEVIS PIN S/S 3/16 x 2-1/2

6 5970 - REV - CLEVIS PIN S/S 3/16 x3"

5 $9-15139 | #9-15139 REV 08 | LEFT DOOR, INNER GLASS SUBASSY, SINGLE AXIS
4 $9-15141 | #9-15141 REV 05 | LEFT DOOR, OUTER GLASS SUBASSY, SINGLE AXIS
3 99-15264 | 99-15264 REV 01 | WELDMENT DOOR DETENT, LHS

2 99-15398 | 99-15398 REV 00 | SHIM, DOOR DETENT, 1/32"

1 $9-15186 | P9-15186 REV 03 | HINGE, CHASSIS, LHS

ITEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | caTEGORY: INF-GC FD ‘ weieHT LB 41.83 PARENT AssY:99-15454

MATERIAL:

SEE BOM FINISH

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN|

* | EFT DOOR, COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

INCHES

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE

DRAWN BY: MIKHAIL O. PART NO:

TOLERANCES ARE

APPROVED BY

99-15324 *00-15324

FRACTIONS:£1/32
ANGLE: +£1°

pate:  21-MAR-14 | scaLe:

1:8 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B SHEET: 10F1

BLANK: .X: £0.05
XX: £0.015

XXX: £0.005

<?HARDT

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.

TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15139?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15186?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15186?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15141?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15141?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15139?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15139?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15396?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15396?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15397?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15397?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15333?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15333?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11417?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11832?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT2567?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5970?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5972?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7486?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8289?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8292?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5967?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6774?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8124?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

GLASS TOP\

SEE DETAIL |

(28.907)

L

M/ i
GLASS BOTTO A ————

@

SEE DETAIL D
7
.

v
|~

(

A

; (20.234)

TORQUE SPEC:
65 IN-LBS

DETAIL B
SCALE 1:1 REF

DETAIL D DETAIL C

SCALE 14 SCALE 1:4

NOTE:
INCLUD SERVICE BULLETIN SVC-016-0025-01

SECTION B-B
SCALE 5:8

SECTION A-A

/ SEE DETAIL B

DETAIL |
SCALE 1:2

REF

ADD SILICONE (PACTAN)
P/N $5001080010

REV]| DESCRIPTION ECO | BY DATE
02 &?%3?{;15166 REVISED, ITEM 99-15194 REPLACED BY 42203 | RD | 2015-04-20
03 | ITEM 99-15149 REVISED #2337 | RD | 2015-10-13

ADD NOTE FOR SERVICE BULLETIN SVC-016-0025-01 #2438 | MN 2016-02-09
ITEM 99-14507 REMOVED

ITEM B940 BOTTOM REPACED BY ITEM B9-16796 #8567 | JFM | 2016-10-07
ITEMS B9-16450 - §9-14163 REVISED

)

/

BEND RADIUS SHOULD BE
ON THIS SIDE
/ SEE DETAIL A
TN I
™ <
7 |

DETAIL A
SCALE 3:8

DETAILE
SCALE 3:8

SEE DETAILE

15 1 7825 - REV LOCK WASHER S/S REGULAR FOR BOLT #6 S/S
14 |1 11126 - REV WASHER, FLAT, SIS, #6
13 |2 11549 - REV - ACORN NUT 6-32, SS
12 1 P9-15329 $9-15329 REV 01 | TRIM, MAGNETIC, INNER GLASS, LHS
11 |3 B533 REV MACH. SCREW 6-32X.250 SS PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD
10 |1 Po-14163 Po-14163 REV 03 | BRACKET, TRIM
9 1 99-15149 99-15149 REV 03 | TRIM, INNER DOOR, LHS
8 1 99-15275 99-15275 REV 03 | HINGE, BOTTOM, INNER, LHS, ASSEMBLY
7 6 B627 - REV - SET SCREW 1/4-20X5/16"
6 2 662 99-10450 REV 05 | PLATE, HINGE
5 1 99-15166 99-15166 REV 04 | HINGE, TOP, INNER, LHS
4 1 10421 REV RTV SILICONE (HI TEMPERATURE)
3 1 $9-16796 P9-16796 REV 01 | GASKET PYRO-TEX BOTTOM HINGE INNER DOOR
2 1 $o40 99-10991 REV 01 | GASKET PYRO-TEX, PRE-CUT
1 1 99-15148 99-15148 REV 01 | GLASS, INNER
ITEMQTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | aregoRy: INF-GC FD ‘ WEIGHT (LB). 15.08 parenTassy:  99-15324
— MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH .
PART NAM
=Sz ™ LEFT DOOR, INNER GLASS SUBASSY, SNGLE AXI
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, | PRAWN BY. JUAN M. | PaRTNO: DRAWING NO:
TOLERANCES ARE APPROVED BY p9-15139 p9-15139
FRACTIONS:  £1/32
ANGLE: +1° DATE: 20-JAN-14 | scae 1:8 ‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 10F1
e s | 29 HARD T/ HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
xx: £0.015 00
XXX £0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT05001080010?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16450?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15139?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15139?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15329?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15329?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11126?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6940?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT2567?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6940?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6662?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8627?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8533?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

(22.306) ———————= —= (5.119)
8 B
pr— R
L — —HARDF — {1 T
: U 1
| ]
= o
/"/ﬂ\‘
SECTION BB \/\
SEE DETAL A
REF TT
T I I NS SOSOSOS A
©
N \
N
N
U
U] U
SECTION A-A DETALL A
NP SCALE SCALE 34

I

B
NOTE:

ITEMS #8300 AND #6779-TO BE USED ONLY
FOR ALIGNMENT PURPOSES, IF REQUIRED

o1

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE

00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE - MN | 24-MAR-14

01 | ITEM #99-15142 REVISED 12046 RD | 27-JAN-14
ITEM #99-15144 REVISED 42305 RD [2015-08-10
ADD ITEMS #6779 & #8300 42392 MN  [2016-01-05
ITEM #99-15144 REVISED 42413 MN  [2016-01-14

SEE NOTE

SEE NOTE

8 5 8530 - REV SCREW PHILLIPS FLAT S/S U/CUT#8-32 x /4" LONG
1 | - 99-15150 rev 00 | ASSEMBLY, INNER LEFT SIDE CLADDING - WITH MAGNET
6 2 8590 - REV SCREW PHILLIPS C/S S/S1/4-20 x 3" LONG

5 | 6009 - REV. - HANDLE S/S 7/8 x18"

4 | 99-15144 rev 02 |CLADDING, HANDLE, OUTER LEFT SIDE, W/STRIKER

3 2 6779 99-12207 rev 03 |BUSHING, HANDLE WITH THREAD - SQ. HEAD

2 2 8300 REV HEX JAM NUT 5/8-18UNF, ZN PL

| | 1354 99-15142 rev 03 | LEFT DOOR, OUTER GLASS REPLACEMENT,SINGLE AXIS
ITEM[QTY | PART | DRAWING DESCRIPTION

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | ¢regopy . INF-GC FD ‘ wiet . 2267 ‘ earent assy.  99-15324

MATERIAL:

SEE BOM

‘F\N\SH

ALL DIMENSIONS AR IN
INCHES

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.
TOLERANCES ARE:

FRACTIONS: +1/32
ANGLE:  £1°
BLANK: .X: £0.05
0 £0.015
0o £0.005

" LEFT DOOR, OUTER GLASS SUBASSY, SIVGLE AYS

ORANN B : RDIMITROV

DRAWING NO:

APPROVED BY:

m 7352 99-15141

we__ 24-MARM

1 OF 1

SCALE 18 ‘PAPERS\ZE- B SHEET:

<*HARDT

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.

TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.




SEE DETAIL A

(22.346) ‘
V-
" HARDT
USED ONLY
IF REQUIRED
USED ONLY
IF REQUIRED
. — ./
el A
\‘c : ]
& SEE DETAIL B
SECTION A-A

DETAIL A
SCALE 1:2

T
TN
. |
(@D
(@D
REF
DETAIL B REF
SCALE 1:2

2\

(-5

R

5

DETAIL C
SCALE 3:8

USED ONLY
IF REQUIRED

USED ONLY
IF REQUIRED

REV DESCRIPTION CCR | BY | DATE
e 08 | ITEM #89-15170 IS REVISED #2413 | MN | 2016-01-14
- 09 | ITEM #89-15160 REVISED #2537 | JFM | 2016-10-07
8 \. 10 | REVISED PART #99-15153 #2857 | MMO | 2018-10-10
| 11 | ITEM 99-15355 AND #9-15170 REVISED #3079 | JX | 2020-10-28

7
'/"/\SEE DET.

(=)

USED ONLY
IF REQUIRED

AlL C

~
y

20 |2 8124 - REV - MACH. SCREW 10-32 x .375 S/S PHILLIPS ROUND HEAD
19 |2 11832 - REV - LOCK WASHER, S/S SERRATED, INTERNAL, #8
18 |1 7488 7488 REV - SET_SCREW_6-32_0375
17 |1 6774 99-9994 REV 03 | SHIM .063 THK, DOOR HINGE
16 |1 D967 99-9993 REV 03 | SHIM .125 THK, DOOR HINGE
15 |2 |8292 - REV - MACH. SCREW 10-32 x .750 S/S PHILLIPS PAN HEAD
14 |2 | 8289 - REV - LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FOR BOLT #10 S/S
13 |1 $9-15334 | #9-15334 REV 00 | HOLDING PLATE, RHS
12 |1 $9-15397 | 89-15397  Rev 00 | SHIM, HOLDING PLATE, 1/32"
11 |1 $9-15396 | 89-15396  Rev 00 | SHIM, HOLDING PLATE, 1/16"
10 |1 1486 REV SPRING PLUNGER PRESS FIT 1/2"
9 1 99-15398 |99-15398 Rev 00 | SHIM, DOOR DETENT, 1/32"
8 1 99-15355 |99-15355  Rev 01 | WELDMENT DOOR DETENT, RHS
7 2 11417 - REV - MACH. SCREW 6-32 x .375 S/S PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD
6 1 99-15153 | 99-15153 REV 02 | CLADDING, OUTER GLASS, RHS
5 1 $9-15160 |@9-15160 Rev 05 | RIGHT DOOR, INNER GLASS SUBASSY, SINGLE AXIS
4 1 B972 - REV - CLEVIS PIN S/S 3/16 x 2-1/2
3 1 $970 - REV - CLEVIS PIN S/S 3/16 x3"
2 1 $9-15170 |#9-15170 Rev 06 | RIGHT DOOR, I-GC, OUTER GLASS SUBASSY, SINGLE AXIS
1 2 99-15185 | 99-15185 REV 03 | HINGE, CHASSIS, RHS
TEMQTY| PART |DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION catecory:  INF-GC FD ‘ weieHT L8 41.11 PARENT AssY:99-15454
_ __1 | MATERAL SEE BOM FINISH -
PART NAME:
wostosaen | "™ RIGHT DOOR, COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE. | PRAWNBY: MIKHAIL O. | PART NO: NO:
TOLERANCES ARE: APPROVED BY 99— 1 5325 99'1 5325
FRACTIONS:  +1/32
ANGLE: +1° pate:  24-MAR-14 | scaLe: 1:8 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B SHEET: 10F1
BLANKG X 008 £ HARD T |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
XXX:  40.005 m TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15170?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15160?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15170?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15170?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15170?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15160?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15160?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15396?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15396?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15397?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15397?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15334?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15334?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11417?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11832?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5970?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5972?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7486?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8289?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8292?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5967?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6774?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8124?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE

[ SEE DETAIL B — A LASS TOP 03 | ITEM 99-15164 REVISED #2337 | RD | 2015-10-13
— - 04 | ADD NOTE FOR SERVICE BULLETIN SVC-016-0025-01 #2438 | MN | 2016-02-09
; \ ITEM 99-14507 REMOVED

- 05 | ITEM B940 BOTTOM REPLACED BY B9-16796 #0567 | JFM | 2016-10-12

ITEMS 99-10450 - B9-14163 REVISED

—-a

2 ©

BEND RADUIS SHOULD BE
ON THIS SIDE

DETAIL A
SCALE 3:8

SEE DETAIL A

(27.538)

i
|
|
|
|
!
|
i
|

1
<

SEE DETAIL F \‘

SECTION A-A B

L

12 \\_G
I——- A " LASS BOTTOM
-

; 1)
” ¥
SEE DETAIL C (20.235) 41 — SEE DETAIL D

: ADD SILICONE (PACTAN) DETAIL E
Y ~ N N . P/N 5001080010 SCALE 3:8
TORQUE SPEC: : N e @
65 IN-LBS / N R 15 |1 ;825 - ReV LOCK WASHER S/S REGULAR FOR BOLT #6_S/S
‘ : - 14 |1 1126 - Rev WASHER, FLAT, S/S, #6
| \ L ‘ . SEEDETAILE 13 |2 | 11549 - Rev - | ACORN NUT 6-32, SS
: / N - - 12 |3 |B533 ReV MACH. SCREW 6-32X.250 SS PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD
: . N - 11 |1 |§9-14163 | B9-14163 Rev 03 | BRACKET, TRIM
N / y- g . 10 |1 |99-15164 |99-15164 Rev 03| TRIM, INNER DOOR, RHS
B h I - = 9 |1 |99-15163 |99-15163 Rev 02 | TRIM, MAGNETIC, INNER GLASS, RHS
T . . 8 |6 [Be27 - Rev - | SET SCREW 1/4-20X5/16"
7 |2 |#e62 99-10450 Rev 05 | PLATE, HINGE
6 |1 |- 99-15278 Rev 03 | HINGE, BOTTOM, INNER, RHS, ASSEMBLY
5 |1 |99-15161 |99-15161 Rev 04 | HINGE, TOP, INNER, RHS
4 |1 10421 Rev RTV SILICONE (HI TEMPERATURE)
3 |1 916796 | B9-16796 Rev 01 | GASKET PYRO-TEX BOTTOM HINGE INNER DOOR
2 |1 |B940 99-10991 Rev 01 | GASKET PYRO-TEX , PRE-CUT
1 |1 |99-15148 |99-15148 Rev 01 | GLASS, INNER
ITEM|QTY| PART | DRAWING DESCRIPTION

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | (e oo INE-GC FD ‘ WEIGHT (L8): 15.08 parentassy:  99-15325

DETAIL B SECTION B-B

— «6» MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH .

ovasoswen| " “RIGHT DOOR, INNER GLASS SUBASSY, SINGLE AXI

SCALE 1:1 SCALE 5:8

[92)

DRAWING NO:

INCHES
JUAN M.
i " P9-15160 bo-15160

FRACTIONS:  £1/32

SCALE 1:2

REF ANGLE: +1° oate: 20-JAN-2014 scae 1:8 ‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 10F1
DETAIL C DETAIL D NOTE: wacx 0790 Lt A DY TIHARDT E
: E X 40015 QUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
SCALE 1:4 SCALE 1:4 INCLUDE SERVICE BULLETIN SVC-016-0025-01 XX oo m et oot ran A eyt

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT05001080010?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15160?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15160?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14163?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11126?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6940?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT2567?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6940?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6662?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8627?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8533?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

ADD EPOXY FOR:
THIS HINGE
PART #10434

TORQUE SPEC:
65 IN-LBS

VIEW "A"

NOTE:
INCLUDE SERVICE BULLETIN SVC-016-0025-01 A

VIEW "A"

/

-TORQUE SPEC:
65 IN-LBS

REF

VIEW "B"

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE - MN | 24-JAN-14
01 | ITEMS 9-15167, 99-15168 REVISED #2046 RD | 27-JUN-14
02 | ADDED GASKET 99-15323 #2078 ZL | 04-AUG-14
03 | REMOVE ITEMS #8300 & #8779 #2392 | MN |2016-01-05
04 | ADD NOTE FOR SERVICE BULLETIN SVC-016-0025-01 | #2438 | MN |2016-02-09

'VIEW "B"

10 |1 99-15323 | 99-15323 REV 01 | GASKET, RHS
9 7 627 - REV - SET SCREW S/S CUP POINT 1/4-20 x 5/16"
8 2 798 99-12423 REV 04 | CLAMP, DOOR HANDLE
7 2 659 99-10997 REV 02 | GASKET PYRO-TEX 1-3/4" x 1-7/8"
6 3 563 - REV - SET SCREW S/S CUP POINT 1/4-20 x 3/8"
5 4 662 99-10450 REV 05 | PLATE, HINGE
4 1 99-15167 | 99-15167 REV 01 | HINGE, TOP, OUTER, RHS
3 1 99-15168 | 99-15168 REV 02 | HINGE, BOTTOM, OUTER, RHS
2 1 Bo40 99-10991 REV 01 | GASKET PYRO-TEX, PRE-CUT
1 1 99-15376 | 99-15376 REV 01 | GLASS, OUTER, RHS, HARDT
ITEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION| ¢arecory:  |INF-GC FD ‘ weiGHT 18 16.91 parent assv: p9-15170
— MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH -
PART .
omesors awe " RIGHT DOOR, OUTER GLASS REPLACEMENT,SINGLE AX
LESS SPECE';ED ETHERWISEDRAWN BY: ZHANBO LI | PART NO: DRAWING N
TOLERANCES ARE: APPROVED BY - Pg' 1 5 1 65
FRACTIONS:£1/32
ANGLE: +1° DATE: 24-JAN-14 | scae: 3:16 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B SHEET: 10F1
BLANK: .X: £0.05 00
w zoos | 9@ HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
XXX:  £0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

[¥7)

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15165?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15170?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8300?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6779?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6940?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6662?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8563?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6659?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6798?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8627?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

REV| DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
4.999 21.806 00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE - MN 24-JAN-14
( : ) ( : ) 01 | ITEM 89-15165 REVISED #2546 RD 27-JUN-14
02 | ITEM 99-15395 REVISED #2086 | RD | 09-JUL-14
A B ———— 03 | ITEM 99-15395 REVISED #2159 | RD | 17-FEB-15
-.E ﬂ_ A 04 | ITEM 99-15395 REVISED #2305 RD | 2015-08-10
I ot 05 | ADD ITEMS #8300 & #8779 #2392 MN | 2016-01-05
06 | ITEM 99-15395 REVISED 3079 JX 2020-10-28
B
N A f——HARDT —-— - —
o0
q /
—/ U ;
= | —_—
SEE DETAIL A \\
"
/ | =
\ o
- SECTION A-A
SEE NOTE
SEE NOTE @/’
8 5 18530 - REV - SCREW PHILLIPS FLAT S/S U/CUT #8-32 x 1/4" LONG
7 2 8590 - REV - SCREW PHILLIPS C/S S/S 1/4-20 x 3" LONG
6 1 99-15158 99-15158 Rev 00 | ASSEMBLY, INNER RIGHT SIDE CLADDING - WITH MAGNET
=== . 5 1 $009 - REV - HANDLE DOOR S/S 7/8" OD x 18" C-C WIDTH
4 1 99-15395 99-15395 Rev 05 | CLADDING, HANDLE, OUTER RIGHT SIDE, w/STRIKER
3 2 B779 99-12207  Rev 03 | BUSHING, HANDLE, SQ. HEAD w/ EXT. THREAD 5/8-18
2 2 | 8300 - REV - HEX JAM NUT 5/8-18 UNF, ZINC-PLATED
1 1 $9-15165 |P9-15165 Rev 03 | RIGHT DOOR, OUTER GLASS REPLACEMENT,SINGLE AXIS
’ ITEM QTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | catecory:  INF-GC FD ‘ weiGHT 1B:  21.99 PARENT Assy: 99-15325
= _ __1 | MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH
PART NAM
oo 5| RIGHT DOOR, -6C, OUTER GLASS SUBASSY, SNGLE AXS
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE. | DRAWN BY: R.DIMITROV | PART NO: DRAWING NO:
TOLERANCES ARE: APPROVED BY 99—1 51 70 Bg 1 51 70
SECTION B-B FRACTIONS:  £1/32
SCALE 1:1 e DETAIL A NOTE: ANGLE: +1° DATE: 24-JAN-14 | scaLe: 1:8 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B SHEET: 10F1
. . ITEMS #8300 AND #$779-TO BE USED ONLY BLANK: X: +0.05 00
SCALE 3:4 FOR ALIGNMENT PURPOSES. IF REQUIRED e 2> HARD T |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
XXX:  £0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15170?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15170?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15165?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15165?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15165?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8300?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6779?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8300?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6779?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6009?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8590?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8300?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6779?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-14000

LUBRICATION REQUIRED
2 PLACES

LOCTITE TO BE APPLIED

o077 ©

LUBRICATION REQUIRED

APPLY LOCTITE 680
TO THE THREADS WHERE
THE NUT WILL BE LOCATED

DETAIL A
SCALE 19:32

SCALE 1:1
ORIENTATION OF LOWER LINK

DESCRIPTION

CCR | BY DATE

ORIGINAL RELEASE

L 01-AUG-11

#6580

RD 18-OCT-11

#7397

RD 29-OCT-12

DOOR LOCK COMPONENT UPDATED TO CASTED PARTS

#1819 MN 10-JUN-13

LOCTITE 680 APPLICATION TO NUT ON MANUAL VALVES

#1886 MN 17-JAN-14

REPLACE 99-15040 WITH 99-14545, UPDATE BOM (SOME ITEMS REMOVED)

RD 2017-01-09

REVISED PART NAME

PGS 2019-08-21

‘ CLASS:

VIEW A
SCALE 5:16
SEE DETAIL A
18 |1 143 REV - SCREW CAP BLK 10-32 x 1/2" LG 143
17 1 289 REV - LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FOR BOLT #10 S/S 289
16 |2 285 REV - HEX NUT 3/8-16, S/S 285
15 |1 8393 REV - MACH. SCREW 10-32 x 1.000 S/S PHILLIPS ROUND HEAD 8393
14 |3 B505 REV - | BOLT HEX HEAD 1/4-20 x 1/2" LONG, S/S B505
13 |2 b760 REV - MACH. SCREW 10-32 x 1/2 S/S PHILPS TRUSS HEAD B760
12 |8 11135 REV - NUT, K-LOCK, SIS, #8-32 11135
1 |2 11134 REV - | WASHER, FLAT, S/S, #8 11134
10 |1 99-14459 99-14459 REV 1 | BRACKET, STOP, BOTTOM LIMIT 99-14459
9 1 99-14185 99-14185 REV 3 | BRACKET, STOP 99-14185
8 2 B606 - REV 0 | CLEVIS PIN S/S,W/COTTER PIN, 1/4" X 1/2" B606
7 1 Pbo-14183 | B9-14183 REV 3 | LINK, LOWER ASSY $9-14183
6 1 9-14089 | P9-14089 Rev 3 | LINK, STRIKER 9-14089
5 1 9-14718 | P9-14718 REV 1 | ROD, STRIKER, FULL CASTED 9-14718
4 13 290 - REV - WASHER, FLAT, S/S, 1/4" 290
3 1 99-14545 99-14545 REV 01 | BRACKET SUPPORT STRIKER 99-14545
2 2 B1128 - REV - K-LOCKNUT S/S 10-32 11128
1 10 |B327 - REV - LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FOR BOLT 1/4 S/S B327
ITEMQTY| PART |DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO
PART NAME:
COMPONENTS, DOOR LOCK
WHERE USED: INF-GC/4500
MATERIAL SEE BOM
FINISH: -
DRAWN BY: R.DIMITROV | PART NO: DRAWING NO REV
APPROVED BY: - 99-14281 | 06
6 E 3 scae: 3:64 |earersize B | % HAR DT
- - - [e]e)
sHeem: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions

GROUP:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14718?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14718?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14718?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14089?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14089?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14089?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14183?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14183?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14183?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11128?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11128?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11134?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11134?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8606?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8606?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5760?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5760?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8505?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8505?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8285?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8285?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8289?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8289?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8143?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8143?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

o oo asossseumue e 99-14418

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
NOTE 0 | ORIGINAL RELEASE RD | 12-JAN-12
FOR ASSEMBLY OF "DETAIL C" & "DETAIL D" 1| #7383 RD_| 28-SEP-12
FOLLOW THE PROCEDURE DOCUMENT 02 | ADD 4 WASHER #8290, ITEM #9-14160 REVISED #2096 | RD | 15-SEP-14
—
D .
b
b
P
N .
b
ASSEMBLED VIEW
SEE DETAIL C
VERSION 2012 AND BEYOND
12 |8 B625 REV HEX NUT 1/4-20 BRASS CROME PLATED
11 4 B568 REV WASHER CUP S/S 1/4"
‘2 10 |1 Po-14160 P9-14160 REV. 9 | CHANNEL, LEFT, DOOR SEAL KIT
9 1 Po-14161 Po-14161 REV_ 10 | CHANNEL, RIGHT, DOOR SEAL KIT
8 2 B9-14237 P9-14237 REV 3 | BRACKET, LINK, SEAL KIT
7 2 $9-14340 $9-14340 REV 0 | BRACKET, LINK, SEAL KIT
6 1 P9-14245 P9-14245 REV 3 | CHANNEL, TOP, DOOR SEAL KIT
USE #$279 5 [1 [99-14248 |99-14248 RV 5 | DEFLECTOR, LEFT, SEAL KIT
FOR UNIT BUILD IN 2011 4 |23 |B626 - REV - | ACORN NUT 1/4-20, BRASS CROME PLATED
3 15 | B327 - REV LOCK WASHER S/S REGULAR FOR BOLT 1/4 S/S
2 27 | B290 - REV WASHER, FLAT, S/S, 1/4"
1 1 99-14247 99-14247 REV. 5 | DEFLECTOR, RIGHT, SEAL KIT
ITEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | cxrggoRy: INF-GC ‘ WEIGHT (LB): - PARENT ASSY: -
— MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH: -
CUT SIZE: - BEND ALL: -
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN
PART NAME:
INCHES KIT, DOOR SEAL, INF-GC
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.
TOLERANCES ARE:
50 IN LBS prRAWNBY:  R.DIMITROV | paRTNO: DRAWING NO,
50 IN LBS DETAIL D FRACTIONS:  4:1/32 APPROVED BY: - 99-1 441 8
USE #8614 X ° -
SDCETAIL A DETAIL B DETAIL C FOR UNIT BUILD IN 2011 SCALE 3:4 ANGLE: &1 DATE 11-JAN-12 | scae 7:32 ‘ PAPERSIZEE B SHEET: 10F 1
ALE 3:4 SCALE 3:4 SCALE 3:4 (APPLY FOR SIDE CHANELS ONLY) : BLANK X 0.1
: : O
5 PLACES 10 PLACE 4 PLACES x x001 | O°C ARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
0 CES 4 PLACES O~ HAR
XXX 40.005 O 1756 50 AVE. LACHINE, QUEBEC, CANADA H8T 2V5 TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14160?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14245?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14245?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14340?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14340?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14237?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14237?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14161?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14161?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14160?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14160?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8626?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8568?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8625?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8279?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8614?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

THINK SAFETY - REMOVE ALL BURRS, SHARP EDGES AND CORNERS

o oo uszssseumue e 99-14452

THE FLAT VIEW IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, THE VENDOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE CORRECT FLAT IN ORDER TO OBTAIN THE FINISHED PART AS DIMENSIONED.

REV

DESCRIPTION

BY

DATE

A\

!

o

ORIGINAL RELEASE

RD

20-FEB-12

T
— ]
- ) =
-
6
\
T
- =~ \® FOR UNIT 2012 AND BEYOND
=~ % \§\ 4 12 | B23.s/IS |- REV - POP RIVET 1/8" DIA S/S
3 4 B609 - REV - ACORN NUT 1/4-20, SS
2 1 P9o-14419 | B9-14419 REV 0 REPLACEMENT PLATE ,RHS, SEAL KIT
1 1 $9-14420 | h9-14420 REV 0 REPLACEMENT PLATE ,LHS, SEAL KIT
~l ITEMIQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
\@\ THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | cxrggoRy: INF-GC ‘ WEIGHT (LB): 0.00 PARENT ASSY: -
&\ @7 6» MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH: -
T CUT SIZE: - BEND ALL -
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN
PART NAVE
e e GERVICE KIT, REPLACEMENT SEAL KIT
FEATURE MARKED ARE TOLERANCES ARE: orawnBY:  R.DIMITROV | ParTNo: DRAWING NO,
CRITICAL TO QUALITY | FRACTIONs: 132 [, - 99-14452
~ @ FIT AND FUNCTION B:;::;Li jn owe  20-FEB-12 [soue  13:32 [ ewersze B | sweer 10F1
O rovesemce o w0 | 2O, HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
O £ : g
X £0.005 @) 1756 50 AVE. LACHINE, QUEBEC, CANADA HBT 2V5 TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14420?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14420?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14419?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14419?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT823.S-S?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8609?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
0 | ORIGINAL RELEASE #1723 PGS 14-FEB-13
01 | ADD WASHER #8290 #2096 RD 28-JUL-14
02 | RELOCATE A WASHER #8290 RD 30-MAR-15
03 | ADD A WASHER #2351 RD 2015-11-02

|

F\KIT FOR INFERNO GC

/ OR
INFERNO 3500 2nd GENERATION

. .. ~ . o
TN ©
/ '~
N '~ .
I ~.
: | \
I ’\
'-\ ._/KlT FOR INFERNO 3500 1ST GENERATION
\ \
\ .
: |
\ : 6 2 B626 - REV ACORN NUT 1/4-20, BRASS CROME PLATED
- - I 5 2 625 REV HEX NUT 1/4-20 BRASS CROME PLATED
\ N N 4 4 290 - REV WASHER, FLAT, S/S, 1/4"
- / 3 1 568 REV WASHER CUP §/S 1/4"
\ B 2 3 B279 REV WASHER S/S OPEN CUP NO. 10
"\ / 1 2 B535 B535 REV PUSH CAP NUT S/S 3/16 W/WASHER INSERT
. / ITEMQTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
N . - _ - THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | carecory:  INF-GC/3500 ‘ WEIGHT (LB): 0.12 PARENT ASSY: -
.. _ L — MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH: -
acomewsosaen | UNIVERSAL SEAL KIT, HARDWARE REPLACEMENT SET
UNLESS SLTCEEEOSTHERW‘SE orawNBY: R.DIMITROV | PART No: DRAWING NOJ
T e po-14898 p9-14894
FRACTIONS:  +1/32
ANGLE: +1° DATE: 14-FEB-13 | scae: 1:1 ‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 10F 1

HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC

TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

BLANK: X:  £0.05 00
s soos | 5 HARDT

XXX 40.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14898?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14898?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8535?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8535?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8279?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8568?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8625?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8626?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-14421

REV/| DESCRIPTION ECO | BY DATE

06 | REPLACE ITEM #8505 WITH #8142 #2364| RD | 2015-11-11
07 | ADD ITEM #8186, BOM UPDATED RD | 2017-01-09
08 | REVISED 8362 #2668 CM 2017-07-21

ALTERNATIVE:

8-SPITS: 3490.BLAZE 09 | CORRECTED PART NUMBER FOR 8 AND 9-SPITS AND DWG NAME. REPLACED ITEM 8362 BY 89-17090 #2806 | JM | 2018-06-12

9-SPITS: 99-16490 10 | REPLACED ITEM P/N B355 BY P/N B9-17094 #3004 Xz | 2019-11-11

ALTERNATIVE:
@ /  8-SPITS: 3440.BLAZE
/ 9-SPITS: 99-16816

/- §1L§3E 5"#6\ TVE ALTERNATIVE:
/ 3163.COSTCO - P/N 3120: US/CANADA/JAPAN(60Hz)

- PIN 3127: AUSTRALIA/EUROPE/KOREA/JAPAN(50Hz)

SEE NOTES

ALTERNATIVE:
24 |4 [s8288 B REV - | BOLT HEX HEAD 3/8-16 x 1.00" LONG, S/S 8288 - 99-8904 "P/IN2529"; US/CANADA/JAPAN(60Hz)
23 |4 |8281 - REV - | LOCK WASHER S/S REGULAR FOR BOLT 3/8 S/S 8281 - 99-12715: AUSTRALIA/EUROPE/KOREA/JAPAN(50HzZ)
22 [1_|8143 B REV - | SCREW CAP BLK 10-32x 112'LG 8143
21 |[1_|99-17090 99-17090  REV 02| SQUARE KEY 3/16"x 1" LONG 99-17090
20 [1 |3303 993003 REV F | SPROCKET GEAR H35 B11 x 5/8" (11 TEETH) 3303
19 |1 | 3130.BREATHER |- REV | REDUCER BREATHER PLUG 3130.BREATHER!
18 |1 | 6816 B REV - | CHAIN, 46.5" SMALL SPROCKET 6816
17 |1 |3130PUR B REV - | REDUCER, RIGHT-HAND 3130.PUR
16 |1 |6384 99-11633_REV_06| KIT, BUSHING 6384
15 |1 | 8703 99-0088_ REV 01| SET SCREW, SQ HEAD, FLAT POINT, DRIVE ASSY | 8703 NOTES:
14|24 |8142 - REV - | BOLT HEX §/S 1/4-20 x 5/8 NC 8142 1. INSTALL THE SCREW #8435 UNTIL 1/2" THREAD IS REMAINING
13_[1_| 8702 99-0059 _ REV 01| SET SCREW, SQ HEAD, CONE POINT, DRIVE ASSY | 8702 2. APPLY LOCTITE TO THE EXPOSED THREAD
12 |1 [8435 - REV - | SCREW CAP BLK 1/4-20x1-1/4"LG 8435 3. CONTINUE TO INSTALL THE SCREW UNTIL YOU GET 13 FT/LBS
11 |1 | 9917094 99-17094 REV 02| SQUARE KEY 1/4"x 1" LONG 99-17094
10 |3 |8186 B REV - | SCREW CAP SOCKET FLAT BLACK 5/16-18 x 1" 8186 pyps——"
9 [1 [e493 99-0856  REV 04| SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, DRIVE ASS'Y 6493 DRIVE ASSEMBLY,COMPLETE
8 |1 |3242 99-10860 REV 1 | SHAFT, CENTER 3242
7 |4 |sas7 B REV - | BOLT HEX HEAD 5/16-16 x 3/4" LONG, S/S 8437 WHERE USED: BLAZE / INF- 3500 / GC / 4500
6 |4 |8630 - REV - | WASHER, FLAT, ZINC, 7/8" OD, 5/16" 8630 MATERIAL: SEE BOM
5 |2 |s284 B REV - | HEX JAM NUT THIN 3/8-27, S/S 8284 FINISH N
4 [1 [17109 B REV - | BOLT HEX HEAD 5/16-18 x 2 1/2' LONG 17109
3 |3 |s3z0 B REV - | HEX NUT 5/16-18, ZINC PLATED 8329 ASSEMBLED VIEW ORAWNBY: XIN Z. | pARTHNO: DRAWING NO: i
2 |7 [s280 B REV - | LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FOR BOLT 5/16 S/S 8280 APPROVED BY: - 99-14449 | 10
1|3 |82 - REV - | WASHER, FLAT, S/S, 5/16" 8282 @ scae:  5:32 |parersize B | % H AR DT
TEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO - 7 6 - oo 1 I/ ILJ 1
SHEET: 10F 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17090?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17094?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8505?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8142?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3362?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3362?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3355?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

PROJE MODEL:99-11633:ASSEM / FILE NAME: 99'1 1 633

REV| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
0 | ORIGINAL RELEASE MD | 23 JAN 09
@ 1 | #4934 NL | 18-FEB-09
2 | 4979 MD 03 MAR 09
6 3 | #5548 MD | 05-0CT-09
4 | SCREW P/N B527 WAS PIN B403 MN | 22-APR-13
—F 05 | REPLACED P/N 8354 WITH P/N §285, UPDATED ILLUSTRATION ZL | 2015-11-30
06 | NO LONGER SELLABLE AS ONE KIT Xz | 2018-09-19
07 | BOM REVISED. PART NAME WAS "KIT, BUSHING". P/N WAS 6384 3072 JX 2021-11-30

M

I
o
|
I I ‘ ‘ I
T R [
i i ! = SPIT SIDE
]

\

4 [B2s8 - Rev_- | BOLT HEX HEAD 3/8-16 x 1.00" LONG, S/S
13 |4 |B285 - Rev_ - |HEX NUT 3/8-16, S/S
12 1| 6674 Rev__ | SILICONE SEALANT ADHESIVE BLK
_/@ 1 6 |B527 - Rev_- | SCREW PHILLIPS C/S UNDERCUT SIS #10-32 x 1/2'LONG
10 |2 |B397 9911511 Rev 02 | CAP PACKING
9 |1 | B832.2-PACK | 99-6657_2P Rev 00 | PACKING SYN. GRAPH. 1/4” SQR BRAID (CUT 57, 2 PCS
| | | 8 |1 |$39% 99-11518__ Rev 01 | SPACER, BUSHING, DRIVE SIDE
= — 7 |2 623 99-3055 __ Rev 01 | WASHER, TEFLON 1.000 x 2.250 x .120"
! ! 6 |3 _|B619 09-3008 __Rev_01 | BUSHING TEFLON, CENTERSHAFT, 1.270 x 1 x 1.250"
5 |1 [B39s 09-11517 __Rev_02 | BUSHING, CENTERSHAFT DRIVE SIDE
‘ ‘ DRIVE SIDE 4[4 [8354 - Rev_ - | HEX NUT 3/8-16, ZINC PLATED
3 |4 |p2st - Rev_- | LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FOR BOLT 3/8 S/S
H 7 dq 2 |4 |B283 - Rev - | WASHER, FLAT, S/S, 3/8"
1 (1 [$399 99-11514 __rev 02 | BUSHING, CENTERSHAFT SUPPORT SIDE
ITEM/QTY| PART | DRAWING DESCRIPTION

THRD ANGLE PROIEGTION | carecorvBLAZE/INF-3500/GC | werermor  7.07 | eaentassv. -

«@7 6» MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH -
CUT SIZE: BEND ALL:

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN

wenes | BUSHING ASSEMBLY

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE

APPLY BLACK SILICONE
REF.

TOLERANCES ARE: DRAWNBY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING § n
FRACTIONS:  +1/32 APPROVED BY - 9_1 1 63\4
ANGLE:  +1°
pate:  2018-09-19 | scaLe: 1:2 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B SHEET: 10F1

BLANK: .X:  +0.1

o so01 | 00O HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.

O HARDT
XXX +0.005 O 1756 50 AVE. LACHINE, QUEBEC, CANADA H8T 2V5 TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3832.2-PACK?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8527?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8403?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8285?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6399?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8283?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8281?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6398?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6619?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6623?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6396?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6397?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8527?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8285?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8288?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

e——— i () C1S)

REV DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
0 | ORIGINAL RELEASE JOP 30 JUN 08
1| #4444 NL | 17-SEP-08
2 | #4641 NL 10-DEC-08
3 | #8089 MD 02 APR 09
4 | #5701 MD 04 FEB 10
05 | REPLACE ITEM #8505 WITH #8142 #2364 RD 2015-11-11
8 6384 99-11633  Rev 4 KIT, BUSHING
7 B142 REV BOLT HEX HEAD 1/4-20 x 5/8"LG, S/S
6 8 B163.STD 99-10788 REV 3 SOCKET CASTING, SINGLE ROTATION DRIVE, SAM'S
5 1 B702 99-0059 REV - SET SCREW, SQ HEAD, CONE POINT
4 1 B703 99-0088 REV - SET SCREW, SQ HEAD, FLAT POINT
3 1 B440.BLAZE | 99-10471 REV 0 DRIVE PLATE ASS'Y BLAZE/INF3500
2 1 B242 99-10860 REV 1 SHAFT, CENTER
1 1 B490.BLAZE | 99-10470  Rev 1 SPIT SUPPORT S/S 21 1/8" 8-SPIT W/HUB
ITEM QTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | carecory: BLAZE/INF3500 ‘ WEIGHT (L8) 87.18 PARENT ASSY: -
— 6» MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH -
CUT SIZE: BEND ALL -
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN
PART NAVE:
INCHES KIT, DRIVE, REPLACEMENT
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.
TOLERANCES ARE orawngy:  R.DIMITROV | paRTNO. DRAWING NG,
' - g
A Lo 6711 09-10469
ANGLE: 1 DATE: 30 JUN 08 | scae 3:64 ‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 10F 1
BLANK: .X:  £0.1 o
w zo0r | 0”9, HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
X< +£0.005 0o 1756 50 AVE. LACHINE, QUEBEC, CANADA HBT 2V5 TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 6317172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3490.BLAZE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3440.BLAZE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3163.STD?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5089?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8505?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8142?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3242?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8703?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8702?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8142?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

sroeuconsssssseumuene 99-11942

REV] DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
0 | ORIGINAL RELEASE MD | 02APR09
1| #5701 MD | 04FEB 10
02 | REPLACE ITEM #8505 WITH #8142 #2364 RD | 2015-11-11
1 6384 99-11633  Rev 4 KIT, BUSHING
24 | B142 REV BOLT HEX HEAD 1/4-20 x 5/8"LG, S/S
B163.COS 99-10482 Rev 4 | SOCKET CASTING, SINGLE ROTATION, MODIFIED
B702 99-0059 REV - SET SCREW, SQ HEAD, CONE POINT
B703 99-0088 REV SET SCREW, SQ HEAD, FLAT POINT

alalalalale

B440.BLAZE 99-10471  Rev 0O DRIVE PLATE ASS'Y BLAZE/INF3500
B242 99-10860  Rev 1 SHAFT, CENTER
1 B490.BLAZE 99-10470  Rev 1 SPIT SUPPORT S/S 21 1/8" 8-SPIT W/HUB

ITEMQTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION [ carecory:  BLAZE/INF3500 ‘ WEIGHT (LB): 85.78 PARENT ASSY: -

@7 6» MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH -
CUT SIZE: BEND ALL -

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN

weres 1™ KIT, DRIVE, REPLACEMENT, COSTC

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

TOLERANCES ARE: orawN8M. DUTCHEVICI | parRTNO. DRAWING NG, .
FRACTIONS: ~ £1/32 APPROVED BY 6711.COS 99-11944
ANGLE: f oATE 02 APR 09 | scae 3:64 ‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 10F1
BLANK: X:  £0.1
xc £001 OOOHAR ARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
XXX:  4-0.005 OO 1756 50 AVE. LACHINE, QUEBEC, CANADA H8T 2V5 TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3490.BLAZE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3440.BLAZE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3163.COS?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8505?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8142?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3242?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8703?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8702?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8142?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-10471

REV] DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
- JDP 03-JUL-08

0Of ORIGINAL RELEASE

S}

o1 PART NAME REVISED. NOTES ADDED. #2806 X 2018-09-21
SERVICE NO. COLUMN ADDED. TORQUE VALUE ADDED. #1839

TORQUE TO
48 FT-LBS

ENSURE THE AXIS OF HOLE(a) ON ITEM #1 IS
IN ALIGNMENT WITH THE MARK(b) ON ITEM #2

3 [3 [B395 99-0051 REV 04 | SCREW SHOULDER SQ HD S/S 3/8-16 DRIVE/SPIT PLATES | B395
2 |1 |3567.LASERCUT |99-0053 REV G | DRIVE PLATE, @26" S/S, 8-HOLE LASER CUT N/A
1 (1 [p513 99-3048 REV 09 | HUB, SPIT PLATE B513
ITEM|QTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES | ™"™® DRIVE PLATE ASSEMBLY w/ HUB 8-HOLE
WHERE USED: BLAZE / INF-3500 / INF-GC / INF-4500
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FINISH: N/A
NOTES: prRAWN BY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV <
1. STRAIGHTEN PLATE AS PER HARDT APRROVED PROCESS. APPROVED BY B440.BLAZE 99-10471 | 01 |3
2. ITEM(S) MARKED AS N/A IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR ORDER BY SERVICE PARTNERS. 55
IF THAT ITEM IS NEEDED, PLEASE ORDER THIS ASSEMBLY (B440.BLAZE). soae 14 |ewmsize B | Q% HAR DT g
- — - 00 g
sHeem: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | @

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC

N/A

‘ CLASS:



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3440.BLAZE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3440.BLAZE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT2839?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3513?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3513?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8395?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8395?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-10470

REV] DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
- JDP 03-JUL-08

00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE

ZL 26-AUG-09

01 | #5457
PART NAME REVISED. NOTES ADDED. #2806
02 | SERVICE NO. COLUMN ADDED. TORQUE VALUE ADDED. Aszo | VX | 20180921

TORQUE TO
48 FT-LBS

ENSURE THE AXIS OF HOLE(a) ON ITEM #1 IS
IN ALIGNMENT WITH THE MARK(b) ON ITEM #2

<
=z
@
2
|
3 [3 [B395 99-0051 REV 04 [ SCREW SHOULDER SQ HD S/S 3/8-16 DRIVE/SPIT PLATES | B395
2 |1 [3568.LASERCUT |99-0055 REV G_| SPIT SUPPORT PLATE, @21-1/8" S/S, 8-SPIT N/A
1 |1 [p513 99-3048 REV 09 | HUB, SPIT PLATE B513
ITEM[QTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES | ™" SPIT SUPPORT PLATE ASSEMBLY w/ HUB 8-HOLE
WHERE USED: BLAZE / INF-3500 / INF-GC / INF-4500
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FINISH: N/A
NOTES: prRAWN BY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV <
1. STRAIGHTEN PLATE AS PER HARDT APRROVED PROCESS. APPROVED BY. B490.BLAZE 99-10470 | 02 |=
2. ITEM(S) MARKED AS N/A IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR ORDER BY SERVICE PARTNERS. 55
IF THAT ITEM IS NEEDED, PLEASE ORDER THIS ASSEMBLY (B490.BLAZE). soae 14 |ewmsize B | Q% HAR DT g
- — - 00 g
sHeem: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | @

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3490.BLAZE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3490.BLAZE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT2839?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3513?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3513?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8395?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8395?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-14000

REV| DESCRIPTIONS ECO | BY DATE

REPLACE #14002 WITH #§361(SEE PAGE 5)

NOZZLE MANIFOLD POSITION ANGLE ADJUSTMENT PLATE, P/N: 7360 ON 28 | REVISED ASSEMBLY 99-14249

#2562 CM 2016-10-14

__ SPRAY MANIFOLD ASSY (99-14249) P/N: [342 REPLACE COPPER TUBE 3894.16.75 WITH B9-17161. SEE PAGE 3

—.. 2 DRAWING FORMAT REVISED #2712 M 2018-01-28

MANIFOLD COVER - -06-
LOCK WASHER #8, S/S PN Bo- 14025 30 | ITEM #1326-20.000 WAS #7326_21.000CS. MULTIPLE ITEMS REVISED. #2937 | JX | 2019-06-10
P/N: 0601 NGkas 31 | CHANGED HOSE PART NUMBERS; PERIOD (.) OR UNDERSCORE () 2088 | PGS | 2019-12-12
4 PLACES - REPLACED WITH DASH (-), NUMEROUS PLACES
AN
HEX NUT #8-32, BRASS
P/N: 8619 47 [1 [830BOLT |- REV - [ U-BOLT ZNPL 5/16-18 x 1-3/8 x 2-1/4
4 PLACES 46 |2 M8 - REV - | MACH. SCREW 8-32 x .375 S/S PHILLIPS TRUSS HEAD
QN 45 |3 |m1135 - REV - [ NUT, K-LOCK, SIS, #8-32
= \ - 44 1 [m128 - REV - [ K-LOCKNUT S/S 10-32
\ 43 [1 |ee18 - REV - | U-BOLT GALV 1/4-20x1-1/8"Wx1-3/4"L WITH 2 NUTS
42 [1 8616 - REV - | GROMMET PUSH-IN 5/8 ID x 1-1/8 OD x 1/16 THK
ALIGN THE TWO / 41 [1 [s613 - REV - | GROMMET PUSH-IN BLACK 1-1/2 ID x 2-3/8 OD x 3/32 THK
HEX NUT #1/4-20, BRASS MARKS ON PLATES ! 40 |3 |M84 - REV - | HEX NUT 3/8-24UNF
P/N: 8620 @ /’ 39 (2 |mes4 - REV - | HEX NUT 5/16-18, S/S
LOCK WASHER #1/4, SIS - \—FLAT WASHER #1/4, S/S . 38 |3 |83 - REV - [ WASHER, FLAT, SIS, 358"
P/N: p327 ~. —_ PIN:B290 L~ 37 [1 |m24 - REV - [ MACH. SCREW 10-32 x .375 S/S PHILLIPS ROUND HEAD
Ce— e — 36 [1 7892 - REV HOSE CLAMP SMOOTH BAND WORM-DRIVE S/S 430
35 [1 [ma94 - REV - | ELBOW 90 DEG WHITE ACETAL BARB TO BARB 1/2" ID
34 [1 7472 - REV - | CLAMP LOOP EPDM CUSHION FOR 7/8" OD
33 [5 [m459 - REV - | CLAMP HOSE CONSTANT TENSION BLK PLTD 25/32" OD
32 [10 452 - REV - [ 1/2 INCH CONSTANT TENSION SPRING HOSE CLAMP
31 [1 [m4a9 - REV - | CLAMP LOOP GALVANIZED 1/4" OD x 1/2" WIDE
BURNER DRIP PAN 30 [1 |m443 - REV - | ADAPTER BARB S/S 1/4"ID-TUBE X 1/8" NPT-MALE
PIN: B874 29 [2 |m401 - REV - [ NOZZLE SPRAY INF-GC
28 [1 [738327.000 |- REV - | TUBING SILICONE RUBBER SEMI-CLEAR 1/4"ID
27 [11 [m368 - REV - [ CLAMP HOSE 1-1/2 - 11/16 #16 SERIES
SOLENOID VALVE 26 [1 [m342 99-14249  REV 10 | MANIFOLD, SPRAY HEAD
25 [1 [m340 - REV - | BRASS 1/2" HOSE BARB x1/2" MALE NPT
24 [1 [m337 - REV - | FITTING, NYLON, HOSE BARB 1/2" x 1/2" FEMALE PIPE NPTF
23 [1 [m335 - REV - | ADAPTER BRASS 1" MPTx1" HOSE BARB
22 [1 |34 - REV - | ADAPTER PLASTIC 1" MPT x 1" HOSE BARB
21 [1 |31 - REV - | TEE, REDUCING 1" BARB X1" BARB X1/2" NPT
20 [1 |W330 - REV - | ADAPTER, REDUCING, 1/2" NPT X 1/4" BARB INSERT
19 |2 [m328 - REV - | ELBOW ACETAL WHITE 90 DEG BARB TO BARB 1" ID
18 |1 [73276.000 |- REV - | TUBING SILICONE RUBBER CLEAR 1/2'ID x 6" LONG
17 |1 [7327-32.000 |- REV - | HOSE, 1/2 IN I.D., PUMP TO MANIFOLD, AUTOCLEAN
16 |1 [m32r2750 |- REV - | TUBING SILICONE RUBBER CLEAR 1/2'ID x 2.75" LONG
15 [1 [W326-4250 |- REV - | HOSE SILICONE CLEAR 1"ID x 4.250" LONG
14 |2 [E326-3250 |- REV - | HOSE, REINFORCED, SILICONE, CLEAR, 1" ID x 1.380" OD x 3.250" LONG
13 |1 [W326-20.000 |- REV - | HOSE, REINFORCED, SILICONE, CLEAR, 1" ID x 1.380" OD x 20" LONG
12 |1 [E325-3.000 |- REV - | HOSE, REINFORCED, SILICONE, CLEAR, 7/8" ID x 1.235" OD x 3" LONG
11 |1 [W324-4500 |- REV - | HOSE, REINFORCED, SILICONE, CLEAR, 1-1/8" ID x 1.485” OD x 4.5" LONG
10 [1 [57537.000 |- REV - | HOSE SUPRENE 1/4"ID x 1/2"0D, DEGREASER BOX
9 [1 [s7536000 |- REV - | HOSE SUPRENE 1/4"ID x 1/2"OD, 6.00" LONG
8 |2 |s5753-2500 |- REV - | HOSE SUPRENE 1/4"ID X 2 1/2" LONG
7 [3 [ms90 99-6811  REV 01 | FITTING, TUBE-TO-TUBE, BARBED
6 [1 |megs - REV - | REDUCER BUSHING BRASS 1/2" x 1/8" MALE x FEMALE
5 [1 |me2s - REV - | ADAPTER BRASS 5/8x1/2 FLAREXMALE
4 |1 8599 - REV - | CLAMP HOSE, 2" x 1-1/2" #24 SERIES, S/S
3 [1 |me-17792 B9-17792 REV 00 | DEGREASER PUMP SUB ASSEMBLY
2 [1 |me-17161 B9-17161  REV 00 | TUBE, DEGREASER OUTLET
1 |1 [99-14308 99-14398  REV 02 | SUPPORT BRACKET DRAIN MACHINE ROOM
ITEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
PART NAME:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES PLUMBING ASSEMBLY, SERVICE
WHERE USED: INF-GC / INF-4500
/ - ), MATERIAL: sEE BOM
\ : FINISH: N/A
. FOR GREASE DRAIN
- - DRAWNBY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING NO REV
CONFIGURATION, SEE DRAWING:
99-14411 - DD-BOTTOM UNIT APPROVED BY: - 99-14095 | 31
99-14412 - DD-TOP UNIT ‘ 00
SCALE: M PAPER SIZE:
99-14413 - SINGLE / TOP VENT UNITS - @— 6 - 18 B Roron HARDT
sieer. 1 OF 7 Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7326-20.000?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7326-20.000?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7324-4.500?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7325-3.000?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7326-3.250?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7326-4.250?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7327-2.750?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17161?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17161?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17161?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17792?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17792?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14023?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11128?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11418?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20601?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7361?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3599?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3628?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3895?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5590?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7328?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7330?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7331?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7334?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7335?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7337?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7340?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7342?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7368?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7401?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7443?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7449?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7452?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7459?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7494?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8124?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8283?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8284?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8484?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7342?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6874?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

REF

REF

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:
1- PLASTIC: 1330
2- BRASS: 7332 e

REF

2- PLASTIC (BLACK): 7329

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: @ &‘
REF

1- PLASTIC (WHITE): [328
LR
REF

G
N
\E
REF
TORQUE TO
16 LBF-IN
REF
TORQUE TO
16 LBF-IN DRAIN PUMP

SEE ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS DRAWING

TORQUE TO
16 LBF-IN

AUTOCLEAN DRAIN

TORQUE TO
16 LBF-IN

REF

TORQUE TO
16 LBF-IN

REF

REF

ASSEMBLED VIEW

PART NAME:

PLUMBING ASSEMBLY, SERVICE

DRAWNBY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO:

APPROVED BY: =

DRAWING NO REV

99-14095 | 31

1:4 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B

20F7

c¢HARDT

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

@ 6 SCALE:
SHEET:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15612?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7328?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7330?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

BURNER DRIP PAN
P/N: B874

DEGREASER

SALES KIT P/N: h9-16177

ASSEMBLED VIEW

NOTE:

THIS DRAWING OF DEGREASER IS ONLY FOR THE

EQUIPMENT WITH S/N 15064K16230 AND ABOVE

PART NAME:

PLUMBING ASSEMBLY, SERVICE

praWNBY:  JIA HUI XU

PART NO:

APPROVED BY:

DRAWING NO

99-14095

REV

31

,@743,

SCALE:

3:8 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B

SHEET:

c¢HARDT

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

30F7 Responsive, Reliable Solutions
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16179?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16178?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16177?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6874?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

SOLENOID VALVE
SEE ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS DRAWING

FOR WATER INLET CONFIGURATION
REFER TO PAGE 5

SALES KIT
P/N: p9-15605

TORQUE TO
8 LBF-IN

ASSEMBLED VIEW

PART NAME:

PLUMBING ASSEMBLY, SERVICE
DRAWNBY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO:

DRAWING NO: REV
APPROVED BY: = 99'1 4095 31
WATER IN LET B @ o 6 B z:/:j 410:1 7‘ PAPER SIZE: B Oggo HAR DT

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC

Responsive, Reliable Solutions



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15605?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

WATER HAMME
ARRESTER 1/2"

9-14390 PN #)4001

COPPER PIPE

TEE S/S 1/2" NPT x NPT
PN #1361

TORQUE TO 630 LBS-IN
(OR 52.5 LBS-FT)

S/S NIPPLE

99-14460
COPPER PIPE
REAR CONNECTION FOR NORTH AMERICA
FOR REAR VENT OVENS
TEE S/S 1/2" NPT x NPT
PN #f361
TORQUE TO 630 LBS-IN
(OR 52.5 LBS-FT) WATER HAMME
ARRESTER 1/2"
PN #4001
PN #8173 2
99-15691
ANTI-BACKFLOW
COPPER PIPE EUROPE: PN #]438
ﬁ PN #3869 AUSTRILIA: PN #]446
| BOTTOM CONNECTION PN #B911
FOR TOP VENT OVENS
TORQUE TO 630 LBS-IN ‘
(OR 52.5 LBS-FT)
PN #1128 x 2

BRASS ADAPTER PN #7095 x 2
1/2" NPT(F) - 1/2" BSPT(M)
ONLY FOR EUROPE
AUSTRILIA: NONE

REAR CONNECTION FOR EUROPE AND AUSTRILIA

S/S NIPPLE:
FOR REAR VENT OVENS PN #B911

PART NAME:

PLUMBING ASSEMBLY, SERVICE

WATER INLET CONFIGURATION

REV
APPROVED BY:

- 99-14095 | 31

6 E 3 SCALE: 5:16 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B OOOO HAR DT
SHEET: 50F7 00
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.

Responsive, Reliable Solutions



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14390?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14001?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11128?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14001?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7361?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3911?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7438?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7446?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3911?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7361?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3911?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

a ANGLE ADJUSTMENT PLATE N
ON SPRAY MANIFOLD ASSY .

K ALIGN THE MARKS
K ON THE TWO PLATES /
. o \
NOZZLE MANIFOLD POSITION \,‘
CIRCULATION PUMP
TORQUE TO SEE ELECTRICAL
TORQUE TO 17 LBF-IN COMPONENTS DRAWING

16 LBF-IN

ASSEMBLED VIEW
FOR FULL PLUMBING

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:
1- PLASTIC (BLACK): [334
2- BRASS: I335

PART NAME:

PLUMBING ASSEMBLY, SERVICE

REF

DRAWNBY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING NO REV

APPROVED BY: = 99'1 4095 31
CIRCULATION PLUMBING 7@767 scaLe:  5:32 ‘PAPERS\ZE: B OggOHARDT

sHeer. 6 OF 7 Responsive, Reliable Solutions
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15484?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7334?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7335?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

RIGHT SIDE VIEW

I O *\K
| ) \

pe
2

S — o q -
;/OZFI[Y1F':—1/2"] ID HOSES }“ T WH | _
REF : ! -—
DETAIL A L o . N .
SCALE 1:4 2 PLACES
LEFT SIDE VIEW
SCALE 5:16
|| || &a
Eé REF
DETAIL C
SCALE 1:2
DETAIL B
SCALE 3:8
—— 1/4 TYP FOR 1/4" ID HOSES
FROM BARB SHOULDER
TO CENTER OF CLAMP
REF /SEE DETAIL E
DETAIL E
. DETAIL D SCALE 1:2
\ SCALE 3:8
SR
SEE DETAIL D PART AN PLUMBING ASSEMBLY, SERVICE
REAR VIEW DRAWNBY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING NO REV
APPROVED BY: - 99'1 4095 31
CLAMP ORIENTATIONS B @ o 3 | scaE: 1:8 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B Oggo HARDT
sheer. 7 OF 7 Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTUMG INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.

AN



BRACKET
P/N:P9-14972

INCLUDE
IN ITEM #1

INCLUDED
IN ITEM #1

DEGREASER PUMP
REBUILT SBT #§889

1- PLASTIC (WHITE): 328
. 2- PLASTIC (BLACK): 7329

\~ FOR GREASE DRAIN CONFIGURATION
SEE DRAWING:
99-14411 - DD-BOTTOM UNIT
99-14412 - DD-TOP UNIT
99-14413 - SINGLE / TOP VENT UNITS

SOLENOID VALVE
SEE ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS DRAWING

ASSY 99-14249
ANGLE ADJUSTMENT PLATE

LOCK WASHER #8, SIS
P/N: 0601
4 PLACES

HEX NUT #8-32, BRASS
P/N: 8619
4 PLACES

REF

HEX NUT #1/4-20, BRASS
P/N: 8620

DRIP PAN
P/N: 99-12988
LOCK WASHER #1/4, SIS

“/@ P/N: B327

TORQUE
630 LBS-IN
(52.5 LBS-FT)

SEE DETAIL A

TORQUE TO
17 ILBS-IN

CIRCULATION PUMP
SEE ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS DRAWING

1- PLASIC: I330
2- BRASS: 7332

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:
1- PLASTIC (BLACK): 334
2- BRASS: 335

DRAIN PUMP
SEE ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS DRAWING

"~ _ON THE PLATES
..

ADAPTE
PN: 7095
EUROPE / AUS -

I

TOP VENT: 99-14460

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:

NOZZLE MAINFOLD POSITION

REV DESCRIPTIONS CCR BY DATE
21 | ADD NOTE FOR DEGREASER PUMP REBUILD SBT ##889 #2178 MN 04-FEB-15
22 | ITEM #7327.2_25 CHANGE TO #7327.2_75 #2214 MN 13-APR-15

2

S

- ELIMINATE ONE ENTRY CONNECTION ( REMOVE PN: 7448)
- UPDATE TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PARTS FOR CE AND AU CONFIG.
- REPLACED B376.CAST AND B443 WITH B895 AND B839

#2237
#2248
#2262

MN 2015-05-07
zL 2015-05-26

ALIGN THE MARKS

FLAT WASHER #1/4, SIS

P/N: B290

e

ANTI-BACKFLOW
EUROPE: 1438
N AUS.: 446
NORTH AMERICA: NONE
J

S/S NIPPLE
/ PN: B911 A
‘ EUROPE / AUS

- = "_WATER INLET CONFIGUTATION

REAR VENT: §9-14390

REAR VENT AUS/CE: 99-15691 (DETAIL A)

PN #8173
ﬁ/PN #3869

|

? PN #]1128

DETAIL A
PIPE SUPPORT AUS AND CE
SCALE 5:16

46 |4 1459 - REV - CLAMP HOSE CONSTANT TENSION BLK PLTD 25/32" OD

45 |1 (7327.6) - REV - | HOSE, 1/2"ID, 6" LG, SOLENOID TO ELBOW, AUTOCLEAN

44 1 | ) REV ELBOW 90DEG, BARBED, 1/2"

43 1 (7327.2_75) - REV - HOSE, 1/2"ID, 2-3/4" LG, ELBOW TO BOX, AUTOCLEAN

42 |1 119-15605 $9-15605  Rev 02 | TUBING ASSEMBLY, WATER INLET

41 1 5753.28 5753_28 REV 0 | HOSE SUPRENE 1/4"ID X 1/2"0OD

40 1 1894.22 3894 22 REV_ 0 | 1/4"OD COPPER TUBE BY 22" LONG.

39 |1 5753.8.25 5753 8 25 Rev 0 | HOSE SUPRENE 1/4"ID X 1/2"0D

38 1 1839 - REV 0 | BRASS 1/4" HOSE BARBx1/8" MALE NPT

37 1 8616 8616 REV_ 0 | Grommet 5/8"ID,1-1/8"0OD,5/16"Thk for @7/8" Hole

36 |2 24 REV MACH. SCREW 10-32 X .375 SST PHILLIPS ROUND HEAD

35 |1 8613 8613 REV_ 0 | Grommet 1-1/2" D, 2-3/8" OD

34 1 99-14398 99-14398 Rev 2 | SUPPORT BRACKET,DRAIN HOSE,MACH ROOM

33 |1 8618 - REV - | U-BOLT GALV 1/4-20x1-1/8"Wx1-3/4"L WITH 2 NUTS

32 |1 8390 - REV - | U-BOLT ZNPL 5/16 x 1-3/8 x 2-1/4 W/INUTS

31 6 1452 452 REV_ 0 | 1/2INCH CONSTANT TENSION SPRING HOSE CLAMP

30 |2 1459 - REV - | CLAMP HOSE CONSTANT TENSION BLK PLTD 25/32" OD

29 1 1326475 - REV 0 | HOSE, 1IN ID, BOX TO ELBOW

28 1 7326.3.50 - REV_ 0 | HOSE, 1IN ID, CIRC PUMP TO ELBOW

27 |1 1590 99-6811 REV 1 | FITTING, TUBE-TO-TUBE, BARBED

26 |1 484 REV HEX NUT 3/8-24UNF

25 1 1335 - REV - ADAPTER BRASS 1" MPTx1" HOSE BARB

24 |12 | 1368 - REV 0 | CLAMP HOSE, S/S, #16 SERIES, 11/16-1-1/2

23 |1 628 #6528 REV - | ADAPTER BRASS 5/8x1/2 FLAREXMALE

22 1 1340 - REV 0 | BRASS 1/2" HOSE BARB x1/2" MALE NPT

21 1 7321.32 REV HOSE, 1/2 IN I.D., PUMP TO MANIFOLD, AUTOCLEAN

20 |2 401 401 REV. 0 | NOZZLE SPRAY INF-GC

19 1 1342 99-14249  Rev 05 | MANIFOLD, SPRAY HEAD

18 |1 1337 - REV_ 00 | FITTING, NYLON, HOSE BARB 1/2" x 1/2" FEMALE PIPE NPTF
17 |1 1334 - REV - | ADAPTER PLASTIC 1" MPT x 1" HOSE BARB

16 1 7383.27 REV TUBING SILICONE RUBBER SEMI-CLEAR 1/4"ID

15 |1 1326.21 - REV 0 | HOSE, 1IN ID, VENT TO DRAIN OUT PUT, AUTOCLEAN

14 |1 1330 330 REV_ 0 | ADAPTER, REDUCING, 1/2" NPT X 1/4" BARB INSERT

13 1 1331 NA REV - TEE, REDUCING 1" BARB X1" BARB X1/2" NPT

12 |1 1326.3 - REV 0 | HOSE, 1IN ID, ELBOW TO VENT, AUTOCLEAN

1 |2 1328 REV ELBOW, BARBED, 1IN

10 1 13253 - REV_ 0 | HOSE, 7/8 IN ID, EVAC PUMP TO ELBOW, AUTOCLEAN

9 1 132445 - REV 0 | HOSE, 1-1/8 ID, BOX TO EVAC PUMP, AUTOCLEAN

8 1 1895 B895 REV 0 | REDUCER BUSHING BRASS 1/2" x 1/8" MALE x FEMALE

7 1 11128 - REV - NUT, K-LOK, S/S, #10-32

6 1 124 REV MACH. SCREW 10-32 X .375 SST PHILLIPS ROUND HEAD

5 1 7472 - REV - | CLAMP LOOP EPDM CUSHION FOR 7/8" OD

4 1 | 4l 471 REV 0 | CLAMP LOOP EPDM CUSHION FOR 5/8" OD

3 3 11135 - REV - | NUT, K-LOK, S/S, #8-32

2 2 1449 1449 REV 0 | 1/2"LOOP CLAMP, GALVANIZED

1 1 99-15100 99-15100 Rev 01 | DEGREASER PUMP / W HARDWARE
ITEMIQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | careoRy INF-GC ‘ WEIGHT (L) - PARENT ASSY: -

— MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH -
PART NAVE:
PLL OVENSINS 1 PLUMBING ASSEMBLY, INFERNO G
INCHES
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, | PRAWNBY:  ZHANBO LI | PARTNO DRAWING NO:
TOLERANCES ARE APROVED BY - 99- 1 4095
FRACTIONS:  +1/32
ANGLE: +1° DATE: 18-AUG-11 | scae: 1:8 ‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 10F6
BLANK: .X:

XX
XXX:

+0.0! [e]e)
wos | S HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC

-£0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7376.CAST?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7326.4.75?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7324.4.5?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15605?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15605?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14972?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14023?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14390?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7326.21?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3894.22?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7325.3?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7326.3?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11128?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20601?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11128?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6889?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7443?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3895?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3839?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7449?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7449?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7471?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7471?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8124?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3895?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3895?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7328?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7331?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7330?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7330?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7334?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7337?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7342?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7401?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7401?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7340?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3628?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3628?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7368?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7335?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8484?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5590?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7459?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7452?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7452?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8124?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3839?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7494?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7459?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7334?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7335?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7330?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7328?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6889?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3911?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7438?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7446?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:
1- PLASTIC: 330
2- BRASS: 7332

TORQUE
16 LBS-IN

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:
1- PLASTIC (WHITE): 328 REF
2- PLASTIC (BLACK): 7329

TORQUE
16 LBS-IN
TORQUE
16 LBS-IN

T @ TORQUE
&~ 16 LBS-IN

TORQUE
16 LBS-IN

TORQUE
16 LBS-IN

REF DRAIN PUMP

SEE ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS DRAWING

AUTOCLEAN DRAIN

REF
) TORQUE
16 LBS-IN
REF

REF REF

b

REF

ASSEMBLED VIEW

"= PLUMBING ASSEMBLY, INFERNO GC

DRAWN BY: ZHANBO LI | parTNO: DRAWING NO: REVNO
APPROVED BY: - 99-14095 23
DATE 18-AUG-11 | scae: 9:32 ‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 20F6

(e]e)

Qe HAR DT HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC

[e]e]
Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT,

OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7330?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7328?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

SERVICE KIT
P/N: p9-15612

BRACKET
P/N: B9-14972

FOR SERVICE:
TO BE SOLD
TOGETHER

SERVICE KIT P/N: p9-15483
FOR UNITS WITH S/N PRIOR 13054KXXXXX
USE SERVICE KIT P/N: p9-15611

DEGREASER

SERVICE KIT
P/N: p9-15482

BURNER DRIP PAN
P/N: 99-12988

ASSEMBLED VIEW

"= PLUMBING ASSEMBLY, INFERNO GC

DRAWN BY: ZHANBO LI | parTNO: DRAWING NO: REVNO

APPROVED BY: B 99'14095 23

DATE 18-AUG-11 | scae: 13:32 ‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 30F6

£>HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC

[e]e]
Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14972?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15483?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15611?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15482?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15612?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
0 | ORIGINAL RELEASE #2012 MN [ 12-MAR- 14
|| REPLACED P/N 7383.28 WITH 5753.28 #2101 Il |07-AUG-14

NOTE
SERVICE BULLETIN AVAILABLE: §-1055-00 & $-1062

4 | 11135 - REV_ - NUT, K-LOK, S/S. #8-32
3 2 1471 1471 REV_ 0 CLAMP LOOP EPDM CUSHION FOR 5/8" 0D
2 2 1452 1452 REV_ 0 /2 INCH CONSTANT TENSION SPRING HOSE CLAMP
| | 5753.28 | 5753.28 REV. 0 HOSE SUPRENE 1/4"1D X 1/2"0D
ITEM|QTY | PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | ¢\ rroony INF-GC ME‘W ) 153 PARENT ASSY B
- MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH: -

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN

""“TUBING DEGREASER PUMP IN / W HARDWARE

INCHES

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.

oraw 8Y:  ZHANBQ LI | parT no

TOLERANCES ARE:
FRACTIONS: £1/32

APPROVED BY:

. """ 9915482

ANGLE:  +1°

DATE: 12-MAR-14 | s 12 ‘PAPERS\ZE. B SHEET 1 OF 1

BLANK: .X:  £0.05
XX: £0 015
XXX: £0.005

<*HARDT

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.

TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.

ANY REPRODUCTION,

DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



SOLENOID VALVE
SEE ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS DRAWING

REF

N -SERVICE KIT
) P/N: P9-15605
\ b
N,

REF

. WATER INLET

)2) ASSEMBLED VIEW
o\

"= PLUMBING ASSEMBLY, INFERNO GC

DRAWN BY: ZHANBO LI | parTNO:

APPROVED BY:

DRAWING NO:

99-14095

REV NO:

23

DATE: 18-AUG-11 | scae:

34 ‘ PAPER SIZE B

SHEET: 4 OF 6

(e]e)

[e]e]
Responsive, Reliable Solutions

TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX:

(514) 6317172

Qe HAR DT HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15605?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

ASSY 99-14249 o

ANGLE ADJUSTMENT PLAE = —

P - NOZZLE MANIFOLD POSITION

ALIGN THE MARKS
~ _ \OF THE PLATES

LiSERVICE KIT

P/N: B9-15484

CIRCULATION PUMP
SEE ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS DRAWING

TORQUE TO
17 LBS-IN

TORQUE
16 LBS-IN

TORQUE
16LBs-IN  REF ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:
1- PLASTIC (BLACK): [334

REF 2- BRASS: 335

TORQUE
REF 16 LBS-IN

TORQUE

6165 N CIRCULATION PLUMBING

MANIFOLD COVER

ASSEMBLED VIEW

PART NAME:

PLUMBING ASSEMBLY, INFERNO GC

DRAWN BY:

ZHANBO LI

APPROVED BY:

PART NO:

DRAWING NO:

REV NO:

99-14095 | 23

DATE

18-AUG-11

SCALE:

11:64 ‘ PAPER SIZE B

SHEET:

50F 6

<?HARDT

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX:

(514) 6317172

HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14023?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15484?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7334?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7335?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

24 7\ 24

SEE DETAIL F TOP VIEW

REF REF T— 2 15°
- 3 PLACES
Ve 24 T~ _REF \l/
=

\ N
—
o)

SEE DETAILE —~{ ) REF 7

S~

H
DETAIL F .
SCALE 1:2 VIEW A-A
EDI/T REF a
REF
" / ) || REF
REF J "
1 T T DETAIL D
né SCALE 1:2
=1
S N
SEE DETAIL A
24
REF
SEE DETAILC f 24 2%
RIGHT VIEW ( 7
REF REF
24
0 = REF
y
11:\7/ DETAIL E
) SCALE 1:2
9/16
e “= P UMBING ASSEMBLY, INFERNO GC
_>‘7 1/4 FROM [1"-1/27]ID HOSES DRAWN BY: ZHANBO LI | ParRTNO: DRAWING NO: REVNO:
o %ﬁiﬁs:%g%?&?ﬂp DETAIL B DETAIL C APPROVED BY: B 99-14095 23
TYP FOR SCALE 3:4 SCALE 1:2 DATE: 18-AUG-11 | scae: 1:16 ‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 6 OF 6
DETAIL A 1/4" 1D HOSES . 00
. HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
SCALE 17:16 CLAMPS ORIENTATION £2HARDT QUIPMENT MANUS

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



3D MODEL:99-14164

TORQUE
18IN-LBS

A (o)

TORQUE
18IN-LBS

TORQUE
18IN-LBS

APPLY LOCTITE 680
TO THE INSIDE OF THE NUT

FOR LINK P9-14183 ASSEMBLY,
REFER TO DRAWING 99-14281

FOR COSTCO CANADA
USE 99-15698

FOR GREASE CADDY
USE 99-15697

REV|

DESCRIPTION

ECO | BY DATE

ADDED CLAMP (pn B599)

2145 ZL | 2014-11-20

USE PRE-ASSEMBLED PART B9-16473

2688 MN | 2017-08-22

REVISED DRAWING & VEW FORMAT
REMOVED ASSEMBLY B9-14339
REPLACED WITH INDIVIDUAL COMPONENTS

2966 | PGS | 2019-08-20

ADD LINK P/N §9-14183 IN NOTE

XZ | 2021-01-14

ASSEMBLED VIEW J

ORIENTATION OF THE 3 CLAMPS

VIEW A

SCALE 5:8

‘ CLASS:

10 |1 285 - REV - |HEXNUT 3/8-16, S/S
9 1 9-14326 P9-14326  REV 07 | DRAIN VALVE SUB ASSEMBLY
8 1 607 - REV - U-BOLT GALV 1/4-20 x 2-1/4"W x 3-1/4"L
7 3 599 - REV - | CLAMP HOSE, 2" x 1-1/2" #24 SERIES, S/S
6 1 7323-2.500 - REV - | HOSE, 1.5" ID, BOX TO DRAIN VALVE, AUTOCLEAN
5 1 Po-16473 Po-16473 REV 02 | DRAIN VALVE SENSOR SUPPORT SUB-ASSEMBLY
4 1 PB656 99-10473 REV 01 | HANDLE, DRAIN VALVE, S/S
3 1 6755.ASSY 99-12420  REV 01 | BRACKET, w. MAGNET, ASS'Y
2 2 B285 - REV - HEX NUT 3/8-16, S/S
1 1 1392 99-14337 REV 01 | STEM, EXT. BAR ASSY, WATER DRAIN VALVE, INF GC
ITEM| QTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
PART NAME:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES DRAIN ASSEMBLY
WHERE USED: INF-GC/INF-4500 SINGLE OVEN
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FINISH: N/A
DRAWN BY: XIN Z. | PART NO: DRAWING NO REV
APPROVED BY: - 99-14413 | 11
SCALE: 1:4 | parersizE: B PQ
- | $SHARDT
sieer: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16473?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14339?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14183?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16473?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16473?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14326?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14326?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14183?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3599?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7392?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8285?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6656?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3599?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8607?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8285?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

REV

DESCRIPTION

CCR BY DATE

o

ORIGINAL RELEASE

#2119 zL 22-SEP-14

4

2 1 99-14800 | 99-14800 REV 1 DRAIN OUTPUT, SINGLE, CADDY
1 1 P9-14326 | P9-14326 REV 4 DRAIN VALVE SUB ASSY, TOP
ITEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | careoRy INF GC ‘ WEIGHT (L) 5.70 PARENT ASSY: -
— MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH -
PART NAWI
ALLDIVENSONS AREN DRAIN OUTPUT, ASSEMBLY, SINGLE, CADDY|
INCHES
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, | PRAWNBY:  ZHANBO LI | PaRTNO, DRAWING NO: .
TOLERANCES ARE: APPROVED BY. - 99'1 569
FRACTIONS:  +1/32
ANGLE: +1° DATE: 22-SEP-14 | scae: 1:2 ‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 10F 1
BLANK: X:  40.05 [e]e)
w oos | S®HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
XXX +0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14326?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14326?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-15698

ECO BY DATE
#2119 ZL 22-SEP-14
(2924) JIX 2019-04-25

REV] DESCRIPTION
ORIGINAL RELEASE
ITEM 99-14432 REVISED

o]
0.

S

2

<
z
@
2
15|
2 1 99-14432 | 99-14432  REV 03 | DRAIN OUTPUT, ASSEMBLY, S/S
1 1 P9-14326 P9-14326 REV 05 | DRAIN VALVE ASS'Y, SIDEWARD CONNECTION
ITEM| QTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
PART NAME:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES DRAIN OUTPUT, ASSEMBLY,S/S
WHERE USED: INF-GC / INF-4500 SINGLE OVEN
MATERIAL SEE BOM
FINISH: -
pbRAWNBY:  ZHANBO LI | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV <
APPROVED BY. - 99-15698 | 01 |=
SCALE: 1:4 | paPersIZE: B P S}
©-d 2HARDT [
sHeem: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | @
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14326?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14326?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-14155

TORQUE

TORQUE
18IN-LBS

TORQUE
18IN-LBS

FOR COSTCO CANADA
USE 9-15699

APPLY LOCTITE 680
TO THE INSIDE OF THE NUT

FOR LINK ASSEMBLY,
REFER TO DRAWING 99-14281

ASSEMBLED VIEW

REV] DESCRIPTION BY | DATE

06 | LOCTITE 680 APPLICATION TO NUT ON MANUAL VALVES #1886 | MN | 17-JAN-14
CREATED ASSEMBLY 9-15696 TO REPLACE [19-14326 AND 9-14324 | #2119| 7L | 22-SEP-14
ADDED CLAMP (PIN B599) #2145 ZL |20-NOV-14
TYPO CORRECTED, WAS "99-14699" PGS | 13-FEB-15
USE PRE-ASSEMBLED PART 99#16473 #2688| MN |2017-08-22
REVISED B9-15696 #2924| 7L |2019-05-10
REVISED B9-15696
REMOVED ASSEMBLY §9-14335, 2966 | g [2019-0805
REPALCED WITH INDIVIDUAL COMPONENTS

VIEW A
ORIENTATION OF THE 3 CLAMPS
SCALE 5:8

U

10 |1 285 - REV - | HEX NUT 3/8-16, S/S
9 1 9-15696 P9-15696  Rrev 02| DRAIN OUTPUT, ASSEMBLY
8 1 607 - REV - | U-BOLT GALV 1/4-20 x 2"W x 3-1/4"L
7 3 599 - REV - | CLAMP HOSE, 2" x 1-1/2" #24 SERIES, S/S
A 6 1 323.2.5 - REV - | HOSE, 1.5" ID, BOX TO DRAIN VALVE, AUTOCLEAN
5 1 9-16473 P9-16473 Rrev 02| DRAIN VALVE SENSOR SUPPORT SUB-ASSEMBLY
4 1 656 99-10473 RrRev 01 HANDLE, DRAIN VALVE, S/S
3 1 6755.ASSY 99-12420 rev 1 | BRACKET, w. MAGNET, ASS'Y
2 2 B285 - REV - | HEX NUT 3/8-16, S/S
1 1 F392 99-14337 Rev 1 | STEM, EXT. BAR ASSY, WATER DRAIN VALVE, INF GC
ITEMQTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
PART NAME:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES DRAIN ASSEMBLY
WHERE USED: INF-GC/INF-4500 TOP OVEN
MATERIAL SEE BOM
FINISH: -
DRAWN BY: JOEY W | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV
APPROVED BY: - 99-14412 | 12
scae: 11:32 | parersize: B | P
@ - seHARDT
sHeem: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15696?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14326?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14324?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15696?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15696?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14339?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16473?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16473?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7323.2.5?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15696?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15696?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15699?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3599?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7392?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8285?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6656?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3599?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8607?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8285?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-14155

TORQUE
18IN-LBS

TORQUE
18IN-LBS
X
QR
TORQUE
18IN-LBS

APPLY LOCTITE 680
TO THE INSIDE OF THE NUT

FOR LINK ASSEMBLY
REFER TO DRAWING 99-14281

ASSEMBLED VIEW

FOR COSTCO CANADA

REV DESCRIPTION CCR | BY DATE
03 | LOCTITE 680 APPLICATION TO NUT ON MANUAL VALVES| #1886 | MN | 17-JAN-14
04 | ADDED CLAMP (P/N B599) #2145 ZL |20-NOV-14
05 | USE PRE-ASSEMBLED PART 99#16473 #2688 | MN |2017-08-23
06 | REVISED §9-14327 #2924 | ZL |2019-05-10

REVISED VIEW
07 | REMOVED ASSEMBLY §9-14339 #2966 | PGS |2019-08-20
REPLACED WITH INDIVIDUAL COMPONENTS

VIEW A
ORIENTATION OF THE 3 CLAMPS
SCALE 3:4

10 |1 F323.2.5 - REV - |HOSE, 1.5"ID, BOX TO DRAIN VALVE, AUTOCLEAN

9 2 6755.ASSY 99-12420 rev 1 | BRACKET, w. MAGNET, ASS'Y

8 1 607 - REV - | U-BOLT GALV 1/4-20 x 2"W x 3-1/4"L

7 5 285 - REV - |HEX NUT 3/8-16, S/S

6 1 392 99-14337 Rev 1 | STEM, EXT. BAR ASSY, WATER DRAIN VALVE, INF GC

5 1 656 99-10473 Rrev 01| HANDLE, DRAIN VALVE, S/S

4 3 599 - REV - | CLAMP HOSE, 2" x 1-1/2" #24 SERIES, S/S

3 1 9-16473 9-16473 Rev 02| DRAIN VALVE SENSOR SUPPORT SUB-ASSEMBLY

2 1 9-14327 9-14327 Rev 04| OUTER DRAIN ASS'Y, BOTTOM OVEN, TO GR-224
1 1 9-14183 9-14183 Rev 3 | LINK, LOWER ASSY

ITEMQTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

PART NAME:

DRAIN ASSEMBLY

WHERE USED:

INF-GC/INF-4500 BOTTOM OVEN

MATERIAL.

SEE BOM

FINISH:

pbRAWNBY:  ZHANBO LI | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV

APPROVED BY:

- 99-14411 | 07

~ @7 ‘G | scae  7:16 | parersie B Oggo HAR DT

siee: 1 OF 1 _Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14339?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14183?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14183?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16473?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16473?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7323.2.5?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14430?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3599?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3599?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6656?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7392?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8285?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8607?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:B9-14430

NOTES:
1. ALL THE JOINTS MUST BE WATERTIGHT.

‘@

(7-1/32)

USE SILVER SOLDER (SODEL 602)

REV DESCRIPTION CCR | BY DATE

0 | ORIGINAL RELEASE RD | 19-JAN-12

1 | #7208 RD | 28-JUN-12

| B s Ty

03 | CHANGE DESCRIPTION ON P/N:7425 2339 | MN |2015-10-22

ADDED NOTE, RENAMED ASSEMBLY (WAS "DRAIN VALVE SUB ASSY, BOTTOM, S/S") _ cM  |2018-04-24

04 | REPLACED ITEM 8354 BY ITEM §285 TO MATCH PRODUCTION 2924 7L |2019-04-25
REPLACED ITEM 99-14433 BY ITEMS 99-14436 & 99-14437 TO REFLECT PRODUCTION

05 | ITEMS 3630, B285 AND 7425 REPLACED WITH 99-20900. NOTES REVISED. 3023 JX12020-07-14

06 | ITEMS 99-14436 AND 99-14437 REPLACED WITH 99-20759. NOTES REVISED. 3056 JX|2021-09-10

<
=z
3
1© |
2 1 99-20759 99-20759 REV 02 | TUBE, OUTER DRAIN, TO GR-224
1 1 99-20900 99-20900 REV 00 | BALL VALVE SUB-ASSEMBLY
ITEM| QTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES PARTNAVE: OUTER DRAIN ASS'Y S/S, BOTTOM OVEN, TO GR-224
WHERE USED: INF-GC I INF'4500
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FINISH: -
pRAWN BY: JI A HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING NO REV <
APPROVED BY: bo-14430 bo-14430 | 06 |>

B @7 G | soae: 1:2 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B oggo HAR DT

steeT: 1 OF 1 _Responsive, Reliable Solutions

GROUP:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14430?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14430?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14430?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8285?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8285?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:B9-16447

REV| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE #2406 MN 2016-01-07
01 | REMOVE DRAIN PUMP DESCRIPTION ON BOM ADD TABLE FOR DRAIN PUMP #2442 MN 2016-02-22
02 | REVISED 99-16445, 99-16446, REMOVED TABLE, ADDED DRAIN PUMP TO BOM #2460 zL 2016-04-21
03 | REVISED ITEMS 99-16445, 99-16446 - JX 2018-10-25
04 | MODIFIED APPEARANCE OF THE PUMP, ADDED NOTE FOR ITEM 4 #1125 zL 2021-03-04
NOTE: <
z
ITEM 4, PLASTIC BAG IS NOT SHOWN ON THE VIEW &
3
1°
4 1 | B - REV - BAG 2 MIL 6" x 8" DOUBLE DRAWSTRING
3 1 99-16446 | 99-16446 REV 02 [ WIRE, BLACK 12" LG, w/ TERMINAL
2 1 99-16445 | 99-16445 REV 02 | WIRE, WHITE 12" LG, w/ TERMINAL
1 1 322 - REV - PUMP DRAIN 120V 60 Hz
ITEM{QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
PART NAME
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES DRAIN PUMP ASSEMBLY, 100-130V
WHERE USED: INF-GC, INF-4500
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FINISH N/A
DRAWNBY:  ZHANBO LI | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV <
APPROVED BY bo-16447 bo-16447 | 04 (3

SCALE: 1:1 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B
- 7677 sieer: 1 OF 1

<¢HARDT

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16447?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16447?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16447?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3125?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7322?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT886?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:B9-16510

REV| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE #2460 zL 2016-04-22
01 | REVISED ITEMS 99-16445, 99-16446 - JX 2018-10-25

MODIFIED APPEARANCE OF THE PUMP, ADDED NOTE FOR ITEM 4 | #8125 zL 2021-03-04

N}

0:

NOTE:

ITEM 4, PLASTIC BAG IS NOT SHOWN ON THE VIEW

N/A

{ CLASS:

4 1 | E3 - REV - | BAG 2 MIL 6" x 8" DOUBLE DRAWSTRING
3 1 99-16446 | 99-16446 REV 02 | WIRE, BLACK 12" LG, w/ TERMINAL

2 1 99-16445 | 99-16445 REV 02 | WIRE, WHITE 12" LG, w/ TERMINAL

1 1 0569 - REV - | DRAIN PUMP, 200-240V, 50/60HZ
ITEM{QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

PART NAME

DRAIN PUMP ASSEMBLY, 200-240V

WHERE USED:

INF-GC, INF-4500

MATERIAL: SEE BOM

FINISH N/A

DRAWNBY:  ZHANBO LI | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV
APPROVED B po-16510 po-16510 | 02 |3

SCALE: 1:1 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B
- 7677 sieer: 1 OF 1

2HARDT |:

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16510?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16510?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16510?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT30569?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3125?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT886?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-16472

STEP 1

SOME PARTS NOT
SHOWN FOR CLARITY

CONNECT ORANGE
FOR SERVICE ONLY: WIRE (99-17377)
ORDER PUMP 99-17792 TO + ON MOTOR
INCLUDES PUMP, PLATE,

GROMMETS AND HARDWARE

(ITEMS 1, 3, 10, 14, 16, 17) CONNECT BLACK:
5 WIRE (99-17376)
SUPPORT ELBOWS §
AS TO NOT STRESS OR TO - ON MOTOR
BREAK WHEN INSTALLING HOSES @

REMOVED 8766 & 4590, REPLACED WITH 89-16964
REMOVED #1135,
REPLCED WITH #1134, 80601, 8796

02 2884

REV DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE 2742 JM | 2017-12-11
01 | REVISED ITEMS 99-17376 AND 99-17377 2710 JM 2018-01-31

BOM REVISED:

PGS | 2018-12-11

REVISED PUMP SERVICE No. 2906

03 | MODIFIED ITEM 9: WAS 5753_2.500; IS 5753-2.500 | 2968

PGS | 2019-02-27
Jw 2019-12-19

REVISED BOM #41125 REPLACED WITH ##099

04 | ADDED 4 PARTS #41126

3039

MMO | 2020-03-27

ASSEMBLED VIEW

STEP 2
1) WIRES NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY
19 |2 [B769.NUT REV - | NUT STRAIN RELIEF PG 7 B769.NUT
SOME PARTS NOT 18 |3 |@0601 - REV - | LOCK WASHER S/S SPLIT FOR BOLT #8 S/S 20601
SHOWN FOR CLARITY 17 |4 41463 - REV- | RUBBER GROMMET, 7/16 OD x 3/16 ID 11463
16 |4 #1413 - REV - | MACH. SCREW 6-32 x .500 S/S PHILLIPS ROUND HEAD | #1413
15 |3 41134 - REV - | WASHER, FLAT, SIS, #8 11134
14 |4 41126 - REV - | WASHER, FLAT, SIS, #6 11126
13 |2 |B484 - REV - | HEX NUT 3/8-24UNF 8484
12 |2 [8283 - REV - | WASHER, FLAT, SIS, 3/8" 8283
1 |4 [1452 - REV - | 1/2 INCH CONSTANT TENSION SPRING HOSE CLAMP | #1452
10 |4 |W099 - REV - | NUT HEX LOCK W/NYLON INSERT S/S 6-32 7099
9 |2 [5753-2.500 |- REV - | HOSE SUPRENE 1/4"ID X 2 1/2" LONG 5753-2.500
8 |2 |$590 99-6811 REV 01 | FITTING, TUBE-TO-TUBE, BARBED 5590
7 |3 |879 - REV - | HEX NUT 8-32, SIS 8796
6 |2 |B769 - REV - | STRAIN RELIEF PG 7 8769
5 |1 |99-17377 | 99-17377 REV 02 | WIRE ASSEMBLY ORANGE DEGREASER PUMP 99-17377
4 [1_ |99-17376 | 99-17376 REV 02 | WIRE ASSEMBLY BLACK DEGREASER PUMP 99-17376
3 |1 |®9-16964 |@9-16964 REV 00 | DEGREASER PUMP WITH CABLE TIES 7.4" WHITE 99-17792
2 [1 |99-15830 |99-15830 REV 07 | BASE A, ENCLOSURE, DEGREASER PUMP 99-15830
1|1 |99-15820 |®9-15820 REV 04 | HOLDER, DEGREASER PUMP 99-15820
ITEM|QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES PART NAME: DEGREASER PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY
WHERE USED: INF GC / 4500
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FINISH: N/A
DRAWN BY: MIKHAIL O. | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV
APPROVED BY. 99-16472 99-16472 | 04
. 3 [e]e)
B @7 6 | scaE: 5:16 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B OOOO HARD
sieer. 1 OF 1 “Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16964?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15820?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15820?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15820?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16964?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16964?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17792?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17792?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11134?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20601?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11125?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11126?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11126?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11126?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11134?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11134?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11413?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11413?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11463?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11463?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20601?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20601?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3766?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7099?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3769?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3769?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3796?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5590?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5590?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7099?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7099?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7452?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7452?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8283?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8283?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8484?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8484?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3769?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3769?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-8447

REV| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
04 | ADDED NOTES 2411 ZL | 2016-01-18
05 | REMOVED NOTES, ASSEMBLY CONSIDERED 'PRODUCTION ONLY" 2736 | PGS | 2018-01-02

ADDED ADDITIONAL ASSEMBLY VIEWS
06 | REPLACED CABLE TIE 4290 WITH 4590 2779 | PGS | 2018-03-06

CORRECTED HEAT SHRINK SIZE & PART NO.

REVISED ITEM 4583, TUBE LENGTH CHANGED, WAS 13", NOW 16"
REVISED ITEM 7462, TUBE LENGTH CHANGED, WAS 2", NOW 2.5"
07 | REVISED ITEM 7463, TUBE LENGTH CHANGED, WAS 1.5", NOW 2" 2823 FB | 2018-08-15
REVISED ITEM 8779.HOLE, DESCRIPTION CHANGED

CHANGED PART NAME, WAS "DEGREASER, HOSE KIT (OPEN LOOP)"
08 | MODIFIED ITEM 1: WAS 5753_78; IS 5753-78.000 2968 JW | 2019-12-19

09 | REVISED DIMENSIONS AND TOLERANCES 3112 JX | 2020-11-13

15 |9 (4584) - REV - | TUBE HEAT SHRINK CLEAR 2:1 3/4" x 1.5" LONG
14 |1 (4578) - REV - | TUBE HEAT SHRINK BLACK 2:1 1/8" x 2.5" LONG
13 |1 (4579) - REV - | TUBE HEAT SHRINK BLACK 2:1 3/16" x 3" LONG
12 |3 4567 - REV - | CABLE TIE 4" BLACK HIGH TEMP
11 |2 (7463) - REV - | TUBE HEAT SHRINK FLAME RETARDANT RED 1/4" x 2" <
10 |2 (7462) - REV - | TUBE HEAT SHRINK FLAME RETARDANT RED 3/16" x 2.5" z
9 1 (4583) - REV - | TUBE HEAT SHRINK BLACK 2:1 3/4" x 16" LONG 3
8 2 4233 - REV - | CABLE TIE 4" WHITE PLT1M-M <
7 2 4291 - REV - | TERMINAL RING #10 STUD 16-14 AWG HIGH TEMP =
6 2 4590 - REV - | CABLE TIE 7.4" WHITE PLT2S-M
5 1 (W1116) - REV - | WIRE UL1815 18AWG WHITE 120" LONG
4 1 (11365) - REV - | WIRE UL1815 18AWG RED 121" LONG
3 1 B8779.HOLE - REV - | DEGREASER BOTTLE CAP WHITE
2 1 B999M - REV - | STRAINER CHEMICAL W/ CHECK VALVE
1 1 5753-78.000 - REV - | HOSE SUPRENE 1/4"ID x 1/2"0D x 78" LONG
ITEM|QTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES | ™"® DEGREASER HOSE ASSEMBLY (OPEN LOOP)
WHERE USED: INF-GC / INF-3500 / INF-4500
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FINISH: N/A
DRAWNBY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING NO REV
APPROVED BY: B849 99-8447 | 09
SCALE: 1:2 | rarersize B | 9%
- | 33HARD
siee: 1 OF 2 Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3779.HOLE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3779.HOLE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3999M?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11116?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3849?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

FIRST INSTALL ¢ 1/8" HEAT SHRINK TUBE, CENTERED ON THE END OF HOSE,
AND THEN SLIDE % 3/16" HEAT SHRINK TUBE, CENTERED OVER IT

(1.500) (5.000)

9 PIECES, EQUALLY SPACE
(ABOUT 4" - 6" IN BETWEEN)

ENSURE CABLE TIE HEADS DO NOT ALIGN.
HEADS MUST BE STAGGERED

13.250

INSTALL & 3/16" HEAT SHRINK TUBE FIRST,
SECURE RING TERMINALS TO HOSE WITH CABLE TIES, AND ENSURING END IS SLIGHTLY OVERLAPPING
ENSURE CABLE TIES ARE SECURING THE SLEEVE PORTION. HOLE IN RING TERMINAL
SECURE RING TERMINALS SIDE-BY-SIDE
7507500

TT-125

.500)

ENSURING END IS SLIGHTLY OVERLAPPING

THEN INSTALL ¢ 1/4" HEAT SHRINK TUBE OVER,
/HOLE IN RING TERMINAL

17.500+.750

ENSURE CABLE TIE IS LOW ENOUGH TO SECURE STRAINER
TO THE END OF THE HOSE

PARTMAE DEGREASER HOSE ASSEMBLY (OPEN LOOP)
L DRAWNBY:  JIA HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING NO REV
APPROVED BY: B849 99-8447 | 09
X . X [e]e]
B @7 G | scaE: 5:8 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B OOOO HARD
SHEET: 2 0OF 2 Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3849?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE

00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE - MD 13 OCT 09
01 | APPLIED NEW DRAWING FORMAT zL 07-OCT-14
02 | REMOVED WIRE AND HEAT SHRINK #2209 ZL 24-MAR-14
03 | ADDED PART NUMBER FOR DEGREASER BOTTLE CAP #2411 zL 2016-01-18

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

CATEGORY: ACCY ‘ WEIGHT (LB). 0.39 PARENT ASSY: -

— 6» MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH -

INCHES

A ALLOWENSIONS AREIN | HOSE KlT, DEGREASER, CLOSED LOOP

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, | DRAWNBY:  ZHANBO LI | PARTNO DRAWING NO:
4 [1_|B883.CAP | DEGREASER BOTTLE_CARev 0 | BOTTLE CAP, DEGREASER TOLERANCES ARE pr—— 883 09-12424
3 |1 |5753.65 5747-65_IN Rev | HOSE SUPRENE 1/4"ID X 1/2"OD x 65" LG, DEGREASER FRACTIONS: 1132
2 1 |45832 4583 2 Rev 0 | HEAT SHRINK BLACK 3/4'X 2" ANGLE: 1" o 13 OCT 09 |sone  3:8 |ewemsze B | sweer 10F 1
_ - BLANK: .X: £0.05 [e]e)
e R AT O AR TR WHITE w oos | S HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
a c SC 0 XXX +0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5883.CAP?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5883?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

THINK SAFETY - REMOVE ALL BURRS, SHARP EDGES AND CORNERS

proecoesss seassaws e e 99-14525

THE FLAT VIEW IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, THE VENDOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE CORRECT FLAT IN ORDER TO OBTAIN THE FINISHED PART AS DIMENSIONED.

DESCRIPTION

BY DATE

cui /| S—

(15-3/16) !

=

(8-3/8)

ORIGINAL RELEASE

RD 08-MAY-12

#7300

RD 27-AUG-12

ASSEMBLED VIEW

10 |1 Bo21 Bo21 REV - GAS VALVE #VR8205A2123B/HONEYWELL/5A7W.C.

9 1 3626 3626 REV - NIPPLE 1/2x1-1/2 BLK NPT 150LBS WOG

8 1 B657 B657 REV - REDUCER BUSHING 3/4X1/2 NPT BLK 150LBS WOG

7 1 B678 B678 REV - COUPLING 3/4 IN. NPT BLK SCH-40

6 1 B616 B616 REV - NIPPLE 3/4"X4-1/2" BLK NPT 150LBS WOG

5 1 1459 459 REV - PRESSURE GAUGE 0/15IN. W/C 2-1/2IN.NPT

4 1 B589 B589 REV - REDUCER BUSHING 3/4X1/4 NPT BLK 150LBS WOG

3 1 B700 99-6621 REV - ELBOW 3/4" STREET NPT M/F 150LBS WOG

2 1 B720 99-6618 REV - NIPPLE 3/4"X1-1/2" BLK NPT 150LBS WOG

1 1 B653 99-6616 REV - TEE 3/4"X3/4"X3/4" BLK 150LBS WOG

ITEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | cxrggoRy: INF-GC ‘ WEIGHT (LB): PARENT ASSY: -
MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH: -

©c]

FEATURE MARKED ARE
CRITICAL TO QUALITY

@ FIT AND FUNCTION
</>APPEARANCE

CUT SIZE:

BEND ALL: -

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN
INCHES

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE
TOLERANCES ARE:

FRACTIONS:

ANGLE:
BLANK: .X:
XX

XXX

PART NAME

GAS LINE, INF-GC, SINGLE

orawngy:  R.DIMITROV

+1/32

APPROVED BY:

PART NO:

DRAWING NO,

99-14525

£1°

DATE: 08-MAY-12

SCALE: 1:4 ‘ PAPER SIZE:

B

10F 1

SHEET:

+0.1
+0.01
+0.005

Co
0
OQHAR

ARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.

1756 50 AVE. LACHINE, QUEBEC, CANADA H8T 2V5 TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3653?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3720?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3700?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3589?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3589?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4459?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4459?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3616?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3616?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3678?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3678?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3657?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3657?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4021?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4021?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

THINK SAFETY - REMOVE ALL BURRS, SHARP EDGES AND CORNERS

o oo ussssseumue e 99-14458

THE FLAT VIEW IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, THE VENDOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE CORRECT FLAT IN ORDER TO OBTAIN THE FINISHED PART AS DIMENSIONED.

REV

DESCRIPTION

BY DATE

10-1/8

9-1/4

13 |1 B021 Bo21 REV GAS VALVE #VR8205A2123B/HONEYWELL/5A7W.C.
12 |1 459 1459 REV PRESSURE GAUGE 0/15IN. W/C 2-1/2IN.NPT

1 |1 B589 B589 REV REDUCER BUSHING 3/4X1/4 NPT BLK 150LBS WOG
10 |1 B720 99-6618 REV NIPPLE 3/4"X1-1/2" BLK NPT 150LBS WOG

9 1 B653 99-6616 REV TEE 3/4"X3/4"X3/4" BLK 150LBS WOG

8 1 B616 B616 REV NIPPLE 3/4"X4-1/2" BLK NPT 150LBS WOG

7 1 - PIPE_BLACK_IRON_1 REV NIPPLE 3/4"X14-1/2" BLK NPT 150LBS WOG

6 2 3907 ELBOW_45 REV ELBOW 45 DEG BLACK PIPE 3/4"

5 3 B700 99-6621 REV ELBOW 3/4" STREET NPT M/F 150LBS WOG

4 1 3702 PIPE_BLACK_IRON_1 REV NIPPLE 3/4"X3-1/2" BLK NPT 150LBS WOG

3 1 B678 B678 REV COUPLING 3/4 IN. NPT BLK SCH-40

2 1 B657 B657 REV REDUCER BUSHING 3/4X1/2 NPT BLK 150LBS WOG
1 1 3626 3626 REV NIPPLE 1/2x1-1/2 BLK NPT 150LBS WOG
ITEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

1-3/4

- .45°
TYP.

ORIGINAL RELEASE

RD 01-MAR-12

#7102

RD 07-MAY-12

)
N

DIMENSION 19-1/8 WAS 18-3/4

ZL 07-NOV-14

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

CATEGORY:

INF-GC

‘ WEIGHT (LB):

PARENT ASSY: -

MATERIAL:

SEE BOM

FINISH: -

FEATURE MARKED ARE
CRITICAL TO QUALITY

@ FIT AND FUNCTION
</>APPEARANCE

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN
INCHES

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE
TOLERANCES ARE:

FRACTIONS:  £1/32
ANGLE:  £1°
BLANK: X:  £0.1
X< =£0.01
XXX: £0.005

CUT SIZE:

BEND ALL:

PART NAME

GAS LINE ASSY, INF-GC

“TOP VENT

DRAWN BY: MEISSA N. | ParTNO: DRAWING NO,

APPROVED BY: = 99'1 4458

DATE 01-MAR-12 | scae 13:64 ‘ PAPERSIZEE B SHEET: 1 0OF 1
OOOHAR ARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
0o 1756 50 AVE. LACHINE, QUEBEC, CANADA HBT 2V5 TEL: (514) 6317271 FAX: (514) 6317172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3657?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3657?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3678?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3678?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3700?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3616?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3616?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3653?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3720?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3589?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3589?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4459?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4459?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4021?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4021?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

THINK SAFETY - REMOVE ALL BURRS, SHARP EDGES AND CORNERS

o oo ssussseumue e 99-14708

THE FLAT VIEW IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, THE VENDOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE CORRECT FLAT IN ORDER TO OBTAIN THE FINISHED PART AS DIMENSIONED.

REV

DESCRIPTION

BY DATE

o

ORIGINAL RELEASE

MN 11-JUN-12

17-9/16
[446]

5-25/32
[147

7-21/32
[195

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

©c]

CATEGORY:

INF-GC

‘ weeht ko 522860.70

PARENT ASSY: -

MATERIAL:

SEE BOM

FINISH: -

10 |1 1034 | 99-14707 REV GAS VALVE, 230V, 50HZ

9 1 - 99-14704 REV BURNER, BACK WITH JET ASS'Y, INF GC

8 1 B657 | B657 REV REDUCER BUSHING 3/4X1/2 NPT BLK 150LBS WOG
7 1 B678 | B678 REV COUPLING 3/4 IN. NPT BLK SCH-40

6 1 B616 | B616 REV NIPPLE 3/4"X4-1/2" BLK NPT 150LBS WOG

5 1 1459 | B459 REV PRESSURE GAUGE 0/15IN. W/C 2-1/2IN.NPT

4 1 B589 | B589 REV REDUCER BUSHING 3/4X1/4 NPT BLK 150LBS WOG
3 1 B700 | 99-6621 REV ELBOW 3/4" STREET NPT M/F 150LBS WOG

2 1 B720 | 99-6618 REV NIPPLE 3/4"X1-1/2" BLK NPT 150LBS WOG

1 1 B653 | 99-6616 REV TEE 3/4"X3/4"X3/4" BLK 150LBS WOG

ITEM|QTY |PART| DRAWING DESCRIPTION

NOTE:

* REMOVE ALL BURRS, SHARP EDGES AND CORNERS.

* UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, AFTER-BEND DIMENSIONS ARE:
- OD (OUTSIDE DIMENSION) FOR 90° BENDS AND MORE.
- ID (INSIDE DIMENSION) FOR BENDS LESS THAN 90
- HAVE A TOLERANCE OF +1,0 MM

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN

INCHES [METRIC]

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.
TOLERANCES ARE:

+1/32
ANGLE:  £1°
BLANK: .X: 0.1
X £0.01
Xxx:  #0.005

FRACTIONS:

CUT SIZE

BEND ALL: -

PART NAME

GAS INTAKE ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY:

MEISSA N.

APPROVED BY:

PART NO:

DRAWING NG,

99-14708

DATE: 11-JUN-12

SCALE:

13:64 ‘ PAPER SIZE B

SHEET: 1 0OF 1

Co
0
OQHAR

ARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.

1756 50 AVE. LACHINE, QUEBEC, CANADA H8T 2V5 TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3653?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3720?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3700?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3589?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3589?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4459?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4459?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3616?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3616?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3678?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3678?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3657?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3657?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4034?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

REV/| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE

O ORIGINAL RELEASE RD | 08-JUN-12

3

01 | ASSEMBLY #99-14282 IS REVISED #2389 MN  |2015-12-16

THE VALVE MUST BE
EQUIPED WITH SPRING
RATED 3-5W.C
PART #4828

ASSEMBLED VIEW
SCALE  5:32

3 1 §875.12 [99-14513 REV 0 | FLEXHOSE 1/2"DIA 12" LG

2 1 - 99-14282 REV 3 | BURNER, BACK WITH JET ASS'Y, INF GC
1 1 - 99-14525 REV 0 | GAS LINE, INF-GC, SINGLE

ITEM|QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | cATEGORY: INF-GC ‘ weeHT 189027182.81 ‘ PARENT ASSY: -

76 MATERIAL SEE BOM ‘ FINISH: -

ALLDIMENSIONS ARE 1| e GROUND POINT DIAGRAM
UNLESS ISL\igt'DEOiERW‘SE DRAWN BY:R.DIMITRQOV | PART NO: DRAWING NO:
e - 99-14705
FRACTIONS: +1/32
ANGLE:  +1° DATE: 01-FEB-13 | scaLe 1:4 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B SHEET: 10F1
BLANK: .X:  +0.05 00
w oo | SOHARDT | HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
XXX:  +0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions. TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4875.12?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

REV/| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE - RH [17-MAR-11
1 | ASSEMBLY P/N 99-14101 IS REVISED #1775 MN | 02-APR-13
02 | CLAMP P/N WAS 3528 #2389 MN  |2015-12-16
2 1 B599 - REV - | CLAMP HOSE, 2"X1-1/2" #24 SERIES, S/S
1 1 - 99-14101 REV 03 | ASSEMBLY, BURNER
ITEM|QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | - arEGoRY: |N F-GC ‘ WEIGHT (LB) 4 28 ‘ PARENT ASSY: -
— MATERIAL SEE BOM ‘ FINISH: -
PART NAME:
ALL DIVENSIONS ARE IN ASSY, BURNER, NG, W/CLAMP
INCHES
UNLESS SPECIED omHerwise. | PRAWNBY: - R.Hannaby | parT no. DRAWING NO:
F344.cLAMP 99-14100
FRACTIONS: +1/32
ANGLE:  4+1° DATE 17-MAR-11 | scaLe: 1:4 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B SHEET: 10F1
BLANK: X:  +0.05 00
w oo | SOHARDT | HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
XXX +0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solufions TEL: (514) 6317271 FAX: (514) 6317172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7344.CLAMP?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3599?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

REV/| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE

00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE - ZL |01-AUG-11
1 | #7169 RD | 08-JUN-12
2 | ASSEMBLY #99-14100 IS REVISED #1775 MN | 02-APR-13
3 | ASSEMBLY #99-14100 IS REVISED #2389 MN  |2015-12-16

ASSEMBLED VIEW

SCALE 13:64
4 1 B620 99-6622 REV - ELBOW 1/2" NPT BLK 150LBS WOG 90DEG
3 1 B865 99-4616 REV - JET # 23
2 1 | B 99-6612 REV - JET SUPPORT
1 1 F344.CLAMP | 99-14100 REV 02 [ ASSY, BURNER, NG, W/CLAMP
ITEM[QTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | cATEGORY: - ‘ WEIGHT (LB) 4,98 ‘ PARENT ASSY: -

76 MATERIAL SEE BOM ‘ FINISH: -
rovensonsaem] - BURNER, BACK WITH JET ASS'Y, INF GC

UNLESS ISL\igt'DEOiERW‘SE DRAWN BY:R.DIMITRQOV | PART NO: DRAWING NO:
e o - 99-14282
FRACTIONS: +1/32
ANGLE:  +1° DATE: 01-AUG-11 | scaLe: 1:4 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B SHEET: 10F1
BLANK: X:  +0.05 00
v toos | S2HARDT | HARDT EQUPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
XXX +0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions. TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7344.CLAMP?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4864?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4865?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3620?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-14704

REV|

DESCRIPTION

ECO | BY DATE

0

3

ORIGINAL RELEASE

- MN | 11-JUN-12

0

ASSEMBLY #99-14100 IS REVISED

#2389 MN  2015-12-16

02 | REPLACED P/N §678 WITH P/N 3640.

#3044 ZL  |2020-03-06

{ CLASS:

5 1 §875.12 - REV 0 | FLEXHOSE 1/2"DIA x 24"LG (30-3131-24) S/S
4 1 3640 - REV - | COUPLING S/S 1/2" NPT

3 1 1865 99-4616 REV - [JET#23

2 1 F864 - REV - | JET SUPPORT MP11

1 1 F344.CLAMP [99-14100 REV 02 | ASSY, BURNER, NG, W/CLAMP

ITEM|QTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

PART NAME BURNER, BACK WITH JET ASS'Y, INF GC

AUTOMATED PROCESSES

MANUAL PROCESSES
WELDED FEATURE POSITIONING

FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (UNDER 6 INCHES)
FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (OVER 6 INCHES)
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE BETWEEN FEATURES)
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM MATERIAL EDGE) 0.010
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM BEND)
FLANGE LENGTH (DISTANCE FROM BEND TO MATERIAL EDGE) ~ +0.015
FLANGE LENGTH (DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO BENDS)

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE TOLERANCES ARE:

+0.005
+0.010
10.010
+0.025

+0.030

+0.030

WHERE USED: INF-GC
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FINISH -

DrRAWNBY: ZHANBO LI

APPROVED BY:

PART NO:

DRAWING NO: REV

99-14704 | 02

© g

SCALE:

1:4 | PAPERSIZE

B

SHEET:

10F 1

<¢HARDT

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7344.CLAMP?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4875.12?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3678?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4864?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4865?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
0 ORIGINAL RELEASE - -
0 REVISED BOM L 05-NOV-14

3

@\;
7 4 11135 - REV - NUT, K-LOK, S/S, #8-32
6 2 B290 - REV WASHER, FLAT, S/S, 1/4"
5 1 8390 - REV - U-BOLT ZNPL 5/16 x 1-3/8 x 2-1/4 W/NUTS
L 4 2 B142 REV BOLT HEX HEAD 1/4-20 x 5/8"LG, SIS
g 3 1 - 99-14494 REV 2 PLATE SUPPORT GAS LINE, CE
2 2 B327 - REV LOCK WASHER S/S REGULAR FORBOLT 1/4 S/S
\ 1 1 - 99-14470 REV 1 BRACKET, GAS VALVE, CE
ITEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | cureaoRy. INF-GC ‘ WEIGHT (LB). - PARENT ASSY: -

— 6» MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH -

ALLDIMENSIONS AREIN | GAS LlNE SUPPORT, |NF'GC, CE

INCHES

- e S Ry
DETAIL A FRACTIONS:  1/32
SCALE 5:16 ot 1 | 18-AUG-11|swe  5:64 |mwemoze B | sweer 10F 1
e nes | SSHARDT HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
XXX =£0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8327?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8142?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8290?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

THINK SAFETY - REMOVE ALL BURRS, SHARP EDGES AND CORNERS oo 9914707

THE FLAT VIEW IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, THE VENDOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE CORRECT FLAT IN ORDER TO OBTAIN THE FINISHED PART AS DIMENSIONED. REV DESCRIPTION BY

DATE

o

ORIGINAL RELEASE MN

11-JUN-12

2 GASKETS

INCLUDES WITH
PART #TBD

[4 SCREWS

INCLUDES WITH
PART #TBD

3 1 3626 3626 REV - NIPPLE 1/2x1-1/2 BLK NPT 150LBS WOG
2 2 - 136B REV 0 STRAIGHT FLANGE
1 1 B034 B034 REV - GAS VALVE 240V 50HZ
ITEMIQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | cxrggoRy: - ‘ WEIGHT (LB): 1.98 PARENT ASSY: -

@, 6» MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH
CUT SIZE: BEND ALL

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN

INCHES [ METRIC | | PRT"e GAS VALVE, 230\/, 50HZ

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE

NOTE: TOLERANCES ARE: DRAWN BY: MEISSA N. | ParTNO: DRAWING NO,
* REMOVE ALL BURRS, SHARP EDGES AND CORNERS. FRACTONS: 1152 "o I4.034 99-14707
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, AfTER-BEND DIMENSIONS ARE: ANGLE: 1 DATE: 11-JUN-12 | scae 1:2 | PapersizE: B SHEET. 10F 1
- OD (OUTSIDE DIMENSION) FOR 90° BENDS AND MORE. BLANK: X:  £0.1 o
- ID (INSIDE DIMENSION) FOR BENDS LESS THAN 90° XX =£0.01 @) OHAR ARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTU Rl NG INC
- HAVE A TOLERANCE OF 4-0.031 XXX £0.005 OO 1756 50 AVE. LACHINE, QUEBEC, CANADA H8T 2V5 TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4034?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4034?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4034?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
ORIGINAL RELEASE #1794 MN | 02-MAY-13

o

FITTING FOR WATER HOSE CONNECTION

FITTING FOR GAS HOSE CONNECTION

117

AUSTRALIAN APPROVED GAS HOSE

A |

3 1 7095 99-12761 REV 2 APAPTER, 1/2" NPT-F x 1/2" BSPT-M
2 1 7094 99-12759 REV 2 APAPTER, 3/4" NPT-F x 3/4" BSPT-M
1 1 7096 7096 REV 0 GAS HOSE KIT, QUICK DISCONNECT
ITEMIQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | careoRy INF-GC ‘ WEIGHT (L) - PARENT ASSY: -

— 6» MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH -

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN PARTNAMAU SPEC GAS, WATER HOSE KlT & ADAPTERE>

INCHES

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, | PRAWNBY:  MEISSAN. | PARTNO DRAWING NO:

TOLERANCES ARE: APPROVED BY: 99' 1 500 1 99'1 500 1

FRACTIONS:  £1/32

ANGLE: +1° DATE: 02-MAY-13 | scae: 3:8 ‘ PAPER SIZE B SHEET: 10F 1
s s | @HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
XXX +0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



3D MODEL:99-12988

REV] DESCRIPTION CCR| BY | DATE
0 ORIGINAL RELEASE MD 13 JUL 10

1 #6523 RD 28-SEP-11

SEALALLT CORNERS > 2 | #6666 2t | 09-Nov-IL

\ 14 03 | ADD WELD STUD #1798 MN 16-MAY-13
04 | CHANGE REV 03 TO 02 FOR P/N 99-12989 MN 11-MAR-14

— = | o | Ee e 0 e s w [z

-

|

I~ 3000 —=

104

‘ CLASS:

4 1 7819 REV WELD STUD, NELSON TFTS #8-32 x 3/8" S/S
3 1 99-12990 | 99-12990 REV 01 | EXTENSION, LONG, DRIP PAN ASS'Y
2 1 99-12991|99-12991 REV 01 | EXTENSION, SHORT, DRIP PAN ASS'Y
1 1 99-12989 | 99-12989 REV 03 | DRIP PAN
ITEMQTY| PART |DRAWING DESCRIPTION
PART NAME: '
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES ASS'Y, DRIP PAN
R MANUAL PROCESSES WHERE USED: BLAZE - INF - 3500 / GC / 4500
350 i i WELDED FEATURE POSITIONING 20.030 SEE BOM
| FINISH: -
{ I DRAWN BY: JUAN M. | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV
APPROVED B. bs74 99-12988 | 05
SCALE: 1:2 | paPersIZE: B 00 S}
@ g | $2HARDT:
SHEET: 10F1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | @

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6874?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

REV| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
P/N §669 REPLACED BY P/N §9-16663, ADD SERVICE P/N COLUMN #2596 oM 2016-11-21
07 | REMOVED FAN GUARD (P/N 7598), REPLACED P/N 14000 AND E803.ASSY | #2606 7L 2017-01-12
WITH §9-16860, REMOVED P/N §4008, REPLACED 7377 WITH 7318 #2618
08 | REPLACE ITEM B4010 BY B457, 19-16860 BY 99-16571 #2753 JG 2018-12-14
CONTROLLER 09 | CRIENTATION CHANGED NEM 8767 2802 | M| 20180608
@ FOR SELLABLE CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY 10 | REMOVED P/N B107 AND P/N 4110 2812 zZL 2019-02-05
PLEASE REFER TO 99-14442 11 | REPLACED ITEM §803. ASSY BY B9-16860 #2949 Xz 2019-06-20
=3 FOR CUSTUMENR SPECIFIC PART# 12 SERVICE NO. OF §9-16860 CHANGED TO B9-16860 #2953 Xz 2019-07-03
SERVICE NO. OF §517 CHANGED TO B517.UPGRADE #2954
13 | REPLACED ITEM §021 BY ITEM 4205 #3001 Xz 2020-05-19
14 | REPLACED ITEM 4102 WITH 99-16879. ADDED 99-17404. 2997 JX 2021-09-23
SCALE 3:4
38 1 '220.0.550 - REV L | PROBE CONTROLLER TEMPERATURE $#220.0.550
37 2 20406 - REV - | SOLENOID VALVE 20406
36 |3 0260 - REV - | FUSE GLASS 1/4 x 1-1/4 2-AMP FAST-BLOW 0260
35 1 4205 - REV - | GAS VALVE 3-5"W.C. VR8205A2124/B 14205
34 1 1009 - REV - | TERMINAL BLOCK 12-POSITION 11009
33 1 8998 - REV - | LAMP, HALOGEN, MR-11, 12V/20W, W/GLASS COVER 8998
32 1 265 - REV - | BRIDGE RECTIFIER 265
31 1 457 - REV - | TERMINAL BLOCK EURO CERAMIC 30A 300V 457
30 1 453 - REV - | MODULE, IGNITION, CHANNEL PRODUCTS, TH. SENSING 453
29 1 413 - REV - | BATTERY LITHIUM C CELL 3.6V 413
28 1 410 - REV - | FAN TUBEAXIAL 18W 115V 119x119x38mm 410
27 1 7318 - REV - | INDICATOR LIGHT AMBER LED 2-WIRE (USE WITH BASE #7319) 317
26 |2 '127 - REV - | FUSE CERAMIC 1/4 x 1-1/4 12-AMP SLOW-BLOW 127
25 1 5996 - REV - | TRANSFORMER 115V PRI -10V 30VA 996
24 1 6643 - REV - | INDICATOR LIGHT PANEL MOUNT RED LED 12V 669
23 1 517 - REV - | RELAY SOLID STATE 110-230V COIL, 24-230V, 20A SWITCHING, 50/60Hz |B517.UPGRADE
22 2 581 - REV - | FUSE GLASS 1/4 x 1-1/4 1.5-AMP FAST-BLOW 581
21 10 474 - REV - | FUSE HOLDER SINGLE (FOR 1/4 X 1-1/4" FUSES) B474
20 1 4592 - REV 06| CONTROLLER BOARD ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE
19 1 4591 - REV - | DISPLAY BOARD ASSEMBLY $591.NEW
18 1 571 - REV - | POWER CORD MOLDED 14/3 SJTOW 9-FOOT LENGTH | 54l
17 1 563 - REV - | SWITCH MANUAL ADVANCE / IGNITION RESET, NOx2 563
16 1 320 - REV - | SWITCH RED MAIN ON/OFF, NC 320
15 1 302 - REV - | BUZZER 24V 302
14 1 268 - REV - | TERMINAL CERAMIC, 2-POLE 268
13 1 105 - REV - | FUSE GLASS 1/4 x 1-1/4 6.25-AMP SLOW-BLOW 105
12 1 067 - REV - | CIRCUIT BREAKER SEALED 12.5A 240VAC 15A TRIP 067
11 2 065 - REV - | FUSE GLASS 1/4 x 1-1/4 4-AMP SLOW-BLOW 065
10 2 010 - REV - | TRANSFORMER 120V/24V 010
9 1 787 - REV - | TRANSFORMER 115V/12VAC 787
8 1 120 - REV - | MOTOR 1/4-HP 120V/60HZ B120
7 1 99-17404 | 99-17404 REV 00| DOOR SENSOR ASSEMBLY $o-16883
6 1 99-16879 | 99-16879 REV 02| DRAIN VALVE SENSOR MK11 ASSEMBLY 14064
5 1 9-16860 9-16860 REV 05/ THERMOCOUPLE TYPE K 6" MI STYLE, ASSEMBLY 14250
4 1 9-16663 9-16663 REV 00| IGNITER ASSEMBLY 120V $9-16663
SEE DETAIL C SEE DETAIL A 3 1 9-16475 | P9-16475 REV 02| RECIRCULATION PUMP ASSEMBLY 100-130V $9-16475
2 1 9-16447 9-16447 REV 04| DRAIN PUMP ASSEMBLY, 100-130V Bo-16447
1 1 9-15310 9-15310 REV 00| KEYPAD ASSEMBLY B9o-15310
ITEM|QTY| PART _DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO.
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION| category: [N F-GC, DD ‘ WEIGHT (LB): - PARENT ASSY: -
,6» MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH: -
NOTES: Aomavsow e " ELEC. COMP. ILLUSTRATION TH. SENSING
1) NATURAL GAS: INCHES
STANDARD: GAS VALVE: P/N 4205 unLess specirien otrerwise, | PRAWN BY: JIA HUI XU | PART NO! DRAWING NO:
ALTERNATE GAS VALVE: P/N B021 AND SPRING KIT P/N 849 INSTALLED TOLERANCES ARE APPROVED BY 99-15098
2) PROPANE GAS: FRACTIONS: +1/32
DETAIL B STANDARD: GAS VALVE: P/N 4205 AND SPRING KIT P/N 848 INSTALLED ANGLE: 1" owe 20-APR-12 [scue  11:64 [ paersze B | sweer 10F2
DETAIL A SCALE 1:2 ALTERNATE GAS VALVE: B021 AND SPRING KIT P/N B848 INSTALLED BLANK: X: £0.05 &% HAR DT HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
SCALE 38 XX: £0.015 00
XXX: +0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6517.UPGRADE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6517.UPGRADE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4220.0.550?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4220.0.550?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7803.ASSY?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16663?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16475?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15310?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15310?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15310?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16447?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16447?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16447?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16475?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16475?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16475?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16663?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16663?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16663?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16883?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4591.NEW?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14008?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14010?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14205?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14250?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14064?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11009?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11009?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14205?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14205?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20260?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20260?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14205?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14205?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6669?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7457?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3763?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3787?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4107?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7803?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6517?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4021?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3120?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3120?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3787?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3787?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4010?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4010?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4065?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4065?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4067?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4067?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4105?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4105?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4268?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4268?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4302?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4302?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4320?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4320?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4563?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4563?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4571?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4571?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5474?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5474?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5581?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5581?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6517?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6669?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6996?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6996?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7127?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7127?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7317?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7410?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7410?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7413?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7413?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7453?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7453?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7457?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7457?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8265?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8265?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4021?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4849?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4848?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4021?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4848?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

RED LIGHT —|

g
@ 33[7c
e
e
e
i

VIEW |
SCALE 1:4

SEE DETAILH

SEE DETAIL E

DETAIL E
SCALE 3:4

SEE DETAIL D

B

DETAIL D
SCALE 3:4

DETAIL H
SCALE 3:4

SEE DETAIL F

DETAIL F
SCALE 3:8

DETAIL G
SCALE 3:8

PRTVEELEC. COMP. ILLUSTRATION TH. SENSING

APPROVED BY

prAWN BY: JIA HUI XU | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV NO:

99-15098 13

pate:  20-APR-12 | scaie:  11:64 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B SHEET: 20F2

s¢HARDT

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.

TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



REV| DESCRIPTION CCR | BY DATE

REPLACED ITEM §803. ASSY BY B9-16860

CONTROLLER: @ 09 | ADDED SERVICE NO COLUMN #2949| Xz 12019-06-19
FOR SELLABLE CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY 10 | SERVICE NO. OF §9-16860 CHANGED TO §9-16860 #2953 > | 20190700
PLEASE REFER TO 99-14442 SERVICE NO. OF §517 CHANGED TO 517.UPGRADE #2954
FOR CUSTUMENR SPECIFIC PART# 41 | REVISED SERVICE No. OF pn B766, WAS 9-16964 2906 | pag |2020-06-30
REMOVED PUMP 99-16472. REPLACED WITH 99-17108 2883
12 | REPLACED ITEMs 4102 WITH 99-16879 AND 99-17404. 2997 | JX |2021-09-23
38 |2 $220.0.550 |- REV L | PROBE CONTROLLER TEMPERATURE $220.0.550
37 |4 20406 - REV - | SOLENOID VALVE 20406
36 |6 0260 - REV - | FUSE GLASS 1/4 x 1-1/4 2-AMP FAST-BLOW P0260
35 |2 11009 - REV - | TERMINAL BLOCK 12-POSITION §1009
34 |2 8998 - REV - LAMP, HALOGEN, MR-11, 12V/20W, W/GLASS COVER 8998
33 |2 265 - REV - | BRIDGE RECTIFIER 265
32 |2 457 - REV - | TERMINAL BLOCK EURO CERAMIC 30A 300V K457
31 |2 9-16860 P9o-16860 REV 05 | THERMOCOUPLE TYPE K 6" MI STYLE, ASSEMBLY §4250
30 |2 453 - REV - | MODULE, IGNITION, CHANNEL PRODUCTS, TH. SENSING 453
29 |2 413 - REV - | BATTERY LITHIUM C CELL 3.6V 413
28 |1 410 - REV - FAN TUBEAXIAL 18W 115V 119x119x38mm 410
27 |2 7377 99-14409 REV 0 | INDICATOR LAMP, AMBER LED, ASSY 99-14409
26 |2 322 - REV - | PUMP DRAIN 120V 60 Hz 322
25 |4 127 - REV - FUSE CERAMIC 1/4 x 1-1/4 12-AMP SLOW-BLOW K127
24 |2 999 REV - |IGNITER (SI) N/A
23 |2 996 - REV - | TRANSFORMER 115V PRI -10V 30VA Bo96
22 |2 6643 - REV - INDICATOR LIGHT PANEL MOUNT RED LED 12V 669
21 |2 517 - REV - | RELAY SOLID STATE 110-230V COIL, 24-230V, 20A SWITCHING, 50/60Hz |b517.UPGRADE
20 |4 581 - REV - | FUSE GLASS 1/4 x 1-1/4 1.5-AMP FAST-BLOW 581
19 |20 474 - REV - FUSE HOLDER SINGLE (FOR 1/4 X 1-1/4" FUSES) b474
o 18 |2 4592 - REV 06 | CONTROLLER BOARD ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE
o 17 |2 4591 - REV - | DISPLAY BOARD ASSEMBLY B591.NEW
q 16 |2 571 - REV - POWER CORD MOLDED 14/3 SJTOW 9-FOOT LENGTH 571
SERVICE [~ 15 |2 563 - REV - | SWITCH MANUAL ADVANCE / IGNITION RESET, NOx2 563
PART# b669 ‘ 14 |2 320 - REV - | SWITCH RED MAIN ON/OFF, NC 320
Sl 13 |2 302 - REV - BUZZER 24V 302
'0 O 12 |2 268 - REV - | TERMINAL CERAMIC, 2-POLE 268
of0 1 |2 105 - REV - | FUSE GLASS 1/4 x 1-1/4 6.25-AMP SLOW-BLOW 105
10 |2 067 - REV - | CIRCUIT BREAKER SEALED 12.5A 240VAC 15A TRIP 067
SEE DETAIL B 9 4 065 - REV - FUSE GLASS 1/4 x 1-1/4 4-AMP SLOW-BLOW 065
8 4 010 - REV - | TRANSFORMER 120V/24V 010
SEE DETAIL C ‘ @ 7 |2 |#sr - REV - | TRANSFORMER 115V/12VAC 787
6 2 763 - REV - RECIRCULATION PUMP N/A
SEE DETAIL A @ 5 2 120 - REV - | MOTOR 1/4-HP 120V/60HZ B120
4 2 99-17404 99-17404 REV 00 | DOOR SENSOR ASSEMBLY Po-16883
3 2 99-17108 99-17108 REV 05 | DEGREASER PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY Po-17792
2 2 99-16879 99-16879 REV 02 | DRAIN VALVE SENSOR MK11 ASSEMBLY 14064
1 |2 |P9-15310 |P9-15310 REV 00 | KEYPAD ASSEMBLY P9-15310
ITEM QTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | cATEGORY: |NF-GC, DD ‘ WEIGHT (LB): - PARENT ASSY: -
,6» MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH: -
acomensonsacem| o ELEC. COMP. ILLUSTRATION, INF-G
UNLESS !ggEDEiERWISE DRAWN BY: XIN Z. | PART NO: DRAWING NO:
Ao [T i 99-14429
FRACTIONS: +1/32
DETAIL A DETAIL B DETAIL C BL:[:‘ELE 3605 DACT,Z 20-APR-12 | scALE: 5:32 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B SHEET: 10F2
SCALE 3:8 SCALE 1:2 SCALE 3:4 w 005 | 9@ HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
XXX:  40.005 m TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6517.UPGRADE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6517.UPGRADE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4220.0.550?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4220.0.550?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16964?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15310?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15310?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15310?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17792?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16883?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4591.NEW?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14064?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14250?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11009?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11009?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20260?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20260?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7803?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6517?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3766?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3120?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3120?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3763?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3787?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3787?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4010?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4010?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4065?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4065?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4067?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4067?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4105?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4105?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4268?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4268?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4302?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4302?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4320?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4320?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4563?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4563?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4571?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4571?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5474?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5474?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5581?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5581?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6517?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6669?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6996?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6996?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6999?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7127?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7127?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7322?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7322?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7410?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7410?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7413?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7413?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7453?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7453?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7457?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7457?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8265?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8265?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6669?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

— SEE DETAIL H SEE DETAIL G

/ iy SEE DETAIL E SEE DETAIL F
B SEE DETAIL D

Tl 118

SEE DETAIL |

)

I

\"y ‘ o>

DETAIL G
SCALE 3:8

DETAIL F
SCALE 5:16

J|m) pemiE ELEC. COMP. ILLUSTRATION, INF-GC
DRAWN BY: XIN Z. | PART NO DRAWING NO: REVNO:
APPROVED BY B 99-1 4429 1
DETAIL D DETAIL E DETAIL H DETAIL | DATE: 20-APR-12 | scaLe: 5:32 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B SHEET: 20F2
. . SCALE 3:4 : fele]
SCALE 3:4 SCALE 3:4 SCALE 5:16 L9 HAR DT HARDT EQL(JIF:MENT IV!A:\IUFACTURING INC.
Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.




3D MODEL:99-14558

CONTROLLER:

FOR SELLABLE CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
PLEASE REFER TO 99-14442

FOR CUSTOMER SPECIFIC PART#

SEE DETAIL C
SEE DETAIL A

DETAIL A
SCALE 3:8

SERVICE PAl

14064

DETAIL B
SCALE 3:4

REV| DESCRIPTION CCR | BY DATE
10 | ASSEMBLY ITEM 8721.CE AND 8639 CHANGED (REF. 99-14846 REV.02) #2615 | JFM | 2016-12-09
11 | REMOVED FAN GUARD (P/N 7598) #2606 | ZL | 2017-01-18
12 | REMOVED P/N 4110 AND P/N #107 #2817 | XZ | 2019-03-06
13 | REVISED SERVICE No. OF 8766, WAS 89-16964 2906 PGS | 2020-08-07

° 47 |1 SEE TABLE 99-14589 REV 1 | POWER CORD ASSY
46 |1 $999.CE REV - |IGNITER 24V
45 |1 $996.CE - REV TRANSFORMER 115/230V, 5/10V, 50HZ, 25VA
44 1 $721.CE - REV - IGNITION MODULE FENWAL 50/60HZ
43 |1 #220.0.550 - REV L | PROBE CONTROLLER TEMPERATURE
42 |1 #067.CE - REV - | CIRCUIT BREAKER 7.5A 240VAC 9.38A TRIP 50/60HZ
41 |2 #065.CE - REV - FUSE CERAMIC 4-AMP SLOW-BLOW 1/4x1-1/4
40 |1 #052M.CE - REV - | RELAY, 240VAC COIL DPST, NO, 30A
39 |1 #010.CE2 - REV TRANSFORMER 230V PR 24V SEC 50HZ 80VA
38 |1 B787.CE - REV TRANSFORMER 230V PR 12-24V SEC 50HZ 40VA
37 |1 R0267.CE - REV - | VALVE SOLENOID, 100- 240V, 50/60HZ
36 |2 11009.CE.LOCK REV LOCK PLATE FOR W FEED-THROUGH TERMINAL
35 |1 #1009.CE.END |- REV - END PLATE FOR W FEED-THROUGH TERMINAL
34 |12 |d1009.CE - REV - | TERMINAL BLOCK 1-POLE 4-CONTACTS, 25A
33 |2 20260 - REV - | FUSE GLASS 1/4x1-1/4 2-AMP FAST-BLOW
32 |1 8998 - REV - LAMP, HALOGEN, MR-11, 12V/20W, W/GLASS COVER
31 |1 B265 - REV - | BRIDGE RECTIFIER
30 |6 8093 - REV - | LABEL EARTH SYMBOL 12.5 x 12.5 mm
29 |1 419 REV FAN TUBE AXIAL, 18W, 230V
\@ 28 |1 413 - REV - | BATTERY LITHIUM C CELL 3.6V
27 |1 7377 99-14409 REV 0 | INDICATOR LAMP, AMBER LED, ASSY
26 |1 6719 - REV - FLAME SENSOR, DUAL PROBE | ]
25 |1 6643 - REV - INDICATOR LIGHT PANEL MOUNT RED LED 12V
24 |1 $639 - REV - | SLO DETECTION BOARD ASSEMBLY
23 |2 $581 - REV - FUSE GLASS 1/4x1-1/4 1.5-AMP FAST-BLOW
22 |11 | b474 - REV - FUSE HOLDER SINGLE (FOR 1/4 X 1-1/4" FUSES)
21 |1 4592 - REV 06 | CONTROLLER BOARD ASSEMBLY
20 |1 4591 - REV - DISPLAY BOARD ASSEMBLY
19 |1 #563 N REV - | SWITCH MANUAL ADVANCE / IGNITION RESET, NOx2
18 |1 #320 - REV - | SWITCH RED MAIN ON/OFF, NC
17 |1 #302 - REV - BUZZER 24V
SEE DETAIL J 16 |1 #8271 - REV - | PLUG 3-WIRE HONEYWELL
15 |1 #268 - REV - | TERMINAL CERAMIC, 2-POLE
14 |1 #105 - REV - FUSE 6.25-AMP SLOW-BLOW 1/4X1-1/4
183 |2 #099 - REV - FUSE 6-AMP SLOW-BLOW 1/4X1-1/4
12 |1 #093 - REV - | RELAY POWER DPDT 24VAC 5A
11 1 #034 99-14707 REV 0 | GAS VALVE, 230V, 50HZ <
10 |2 #003 - REV - FUSE 3-AMP FAST-BLOW 1/4x1-1/4 z
9 1 B763 - REV - | RECIRCULATION PUMP P
8 1 B127 - REV - MOTOR, 1/3-HP 115/230, 50/60HZ <
RT 7 1 #010.CE1 - REV - | TRANSFORMER 115V/230V,12-24V, 50/60Hz, 40VA >
6 1 99-17678 99-17678 REV 01 | ELBOW ASSY RECIRC. PUMP TO DRAIN BOX
/J A 5 1 99-17404 99-17404 REV 00 | DOOR SENSOR ASSEMBLY
= 4 1 99-17108 99-17108 REV 05 | DEGREASER PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY
?/ 3 1 99-16879 99-16879 REV 02 | DRAIN VALVE SENSOR MK11 ASSEMBLY
2 1 $9-15310 $9-15310 REV 00 | KEYPAD ASSEMBLY
1 1 $9-16510 P9-16510 REV 01 | DRAIN PUMP ASSEMBLY, 200-240V
ITEM| QTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
PART NALIE: ELEC. COMPONENTS ILLUSTRATION CE
WHERE USED: -
DETAILC INF-GC
SCALE 3:4 MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FINISH: -
DRAWN BY: XIN Z. | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV
POWER CORD ASSY TRANSFORMERS i} 09-14604 | 13 |
PART DESCRIPTION PART DESCRIPTION APPROVED BY =
53A | 99-14717 | POWER CORD ASSY, UK |54A | 8787.CE | TRANSFORMER 12V | @7 G | scaE  9:64 | parersize: B oggo HARD 5
53B | 99-14589 | POWER CORD ASSY, CEE 7| 54B | #010.CE | TRANSFORMER 12/24V sheer 1 OF 2 “Responsive, Reliable Solutions | &

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4220.0.550?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16964?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16510?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16510?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15310?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15310?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4010.CE1?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20267.CE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4010.CE2?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6721.CE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4067.CE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6721.CE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6996.CE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6999.CE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20260?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11009?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11009?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11009?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4052M?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14064?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3787?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4010?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6639?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4107?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3766?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3127?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3763?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4003?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4034?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4093?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4099?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4105?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4268?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4271?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4302?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4320?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4563?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5474?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5581?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6639?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7413?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7419?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8265?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3787?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4065?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

SEE DETAIL |

5

SEE DETAIL F
SEE DETAIL E

A

SEE DETAIL D

aaaiay

DETAIL G
SCALE 13:32

SERVICE PART

£9-17792 i :
\

I

SEE DETAIL H — —&=5
DETAIL H
. SCALE1:4

-

\

DETAIL J
SCALE 1:1

BEHIND THE IGNITION MODULE

. SCALE 5:16
| \ DETAIL X
2N ) SCALE 3:4
\ ‘- / PART NAME:
gl . '~\ ”/ . ’ ELEC. COMPONENTS ILLUSTRATION CE
— S
. 7 °J (e o e DRAWN BY: XIN Z. | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV
~ N 4 SDCEATLAEIL1 F2 DETAIL E DETAIL K APPROVED BY: - 99-14604 | 13
DETAIL D : : DETAIL | SCALE 1:1 LT B | S92
SCALE 3:4 SCALE 3:4 H - @7 G _ |some  11:64 ‘ PapErsizE: B | § OHARDT
SCALE 3:4 : sueer. 2 OF 2 Reaorsivs, Ralible Souons

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17792?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16883?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

XY

-]

(-]

SCALE 3:8

CONTROLLER:
FOR SELLABLE CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
PLEASE REFER TO 99-14442

FOR CUSTUMER SPECIFIC PART #

SEE DETAIL A

2>

I? Jj‘:‘(/ .
| “”(‘@'Lﬁ ’

s
£3

DETAIL B
SCALE 3:4

SERVICE PART //
PIN 14064

S

DETAIL C
SCALE 1:2

FOR POWER CORD.

SEE DETAIL D

DETAIL D
SCALE 3:4

DESCRIPTION

CCR BY DATE

REPLACED B9-16447 WITH B9-16510

#2460 zL 2016-04-21

ASSEMBLY ITEM §721.CE AND B639 CHANGED (REF.99-14846 REV. 02)

#2615 JFM 2016-12-09

REMOVED FAN GUARD (P/N 7598)

#2606 zL 2017-01-18

REMOVED P/N 4110 AND P/N §107

#2812 Xz 2019-02-27

DEGREASER PUMP PART NO REVISED, WAS pn3766

#2906 PGS 2020-08-11

49 1 | #99%9.CE REV - | IGNITER 24V
48 1 | #996.CE REV TRANSFORMER 115/230V, 5/10V, 50HZ, 25VA
47 1 721.CE REV - | IGNITION MODULE FENWAL 50/60HZ
46 1 220.0.550 REV L | PROBE CONTROLLER TEMPERATURE
45 |1 067.CE REV - | CIRCUIT BREAKER 7.5A 240VAC 9.38A TRIP 50/60HZ
4 |12 065.CE REV - | FUSE CERAMIC 4-AMP SLOW-BLOW 1/4x1-1/4
43 1 052M.CE REV - | RELAY, 240VAC COIL DPST, NO, 30A
42 |1 010.CE2 REV TRANSFORMER 230V PR 24V SEC 50HZ 80VA
4 1 787.CE REV TRANSFORMER 230V PR 12-24V SEC 50HZ 40VA
40 |1 0267.CE REV - | VALVE SOLENOID, 100- 240V, 50/60HZ
39 |2 1009.CE.LOCK REV LOCK PLATE FOR W FEED-THROUGH TERMINAL
38 1 1009.CE.END REV - | END PLATE FOR W FEED-THROUGH TERMINAL
37 |12 | 1009.CE REV - | TERMINAL BLOCK 1-POLE 4-CONTACTS, 25A
36 |2 0260 REV - | FUSE GLASS 1/4x1-1/4 2-AMP FAST-BLOW
35 |1 [899%8 REV - | LAMP, HALOGEN, MR-11, 12V/20W, W/GLASS COVER
34 1 |65 REV - | BRIDGE RECTIFIER
33 |3 8093 REV - | LABEL EARTH SYMBOL 12.5 x 12.5 mm
32 |1 [7808 REV - | TERMINAL BLOCK, 2 POLE, 85A, 600V
31 1 |49 REV FAN TUBE AXIAL, 18W, 230V
30 |1 |43 - REV - | BATTERY LITHIUM C CELL 3.6V
29 1 7317 99-14409 REV 0 | INDICATOR LAMP, AMBER LED, ASSY
28 1 6719 - REV - | FLAME SENSOR, DUAL PROBE
27 |1 6643 REV - | INDICATOR LIGHT PANEL MOUNT RED LED 12V
26 1 |1639 REV - | SLO DETECTION BOARD ASSEMBLY
25 |2 |81 REV - | FUSE GLASS 1/4x1-1/4 1.5-AMP FAST-BLOW
24 11 | 474 REV - | FUSE HOLDER SINGLE (FOR 1/4 X 1-1/4" FUSES)
23 1 4592 REV 06 | CONTROLLER BOARD ASSEMBLY
22 |1 | 4591 REV - | DISPLAY BOARD ASSEMBLY
20 1 | 1583 REV - | SWITCH MANUAL ADVANCE / IGNITION RESET, NOx2
19 |1 [1320 REV - | SWITCH RED MAIN ON/OFF, NC
18 1| 1302 REV - | BUZZER 24V
17 1 271 REV - | PLUG 3-WIRE HONEYWELL
16 |1 268 REV - | TERMINAL CERAMIC, 2-POLE
15 1 105 REV - | FUSE 6.25-AMP SLOW-BLOW 1/4X1-1/4
14 |1 4102 REV - | REED SENSOR MK11, M5 THREAD, S/S
13 |2 099 REV - | FUSE 6-AMP SLOW-BLOW 1/4X1-1/4
12 1 094 REV - | TRACK MOUNT/FRONT CONNECT SOCKET FOR RELAY
11 1 093 - REV - | RELAY POWER DPDT 24VAC 5A
10 1 034 99-14707 REV 0 | GAS VALVE, 230V, 50HZ
9 2 003 - REV - | FUSE 3-AMP FAST-BLOW 1/4x1-1/4
8 1 010.CE1 REV - | TRANSFORMER 115V/230V,12-24V, 50/60Hz, 40VA
7 1 763 REV - | RECIRCULATION PUMP
6 1 127 - REV - | MOTOR, 1/3-HP 115/230, 50/60HZ
5 1 99-17404 99-17404 REV_ 00 | DOOR SENSOR ASSEMBLY
4 1 ]99-17108 99-17108 REV 05| DEGREASER PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY
3 1| Be-15310 B9-15310 REV 00 | KEYPAD ASSEMBLY
2 1 99-14588 99-14588 REV 0 | POWER CORD ASSY. AGA
1 1 | Ho-16510 19-16510 REV_ 01| DRAIN PUMP ASSEMBLY, 200-240V
ITEMQT PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | caTEGORY: INF-GC ‘ WEIGHT (LB): - PARENT ASSY: -
_ MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH: -
aconensiowsacen| - ELEC. COPONENTS ILLUSTRSTION AGA
UNLESS !ggEDEiERWISE DRAWN BY: XIN Z. | PARTNO DRAWING NO:
g T : 99-14750
FRACTIONS:£1/32
ANGLE:  +1° pate:  28-MAY-12 | scae:  11:64 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B SHEET: 10F 2
e s | ©SHARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
XXX:  40.005 m TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4220.0.550?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16447?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16510?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16510?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16510?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15310?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15310?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4010.CE1?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20267.CE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4010.CE2?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6721.CE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4067.CE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6721.CE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6996.CE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6999.CE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20260?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11009?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11009?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11009?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4052M?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14064?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6639?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4107?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3127?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3763?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4003?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4034?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4093?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4094?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4099?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4105?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4268?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4271?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4302?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4320?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4563?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5474?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5581?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6639?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7413?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7419?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8265?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3787?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4065?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

1 (N

IR

|

;
\

SEE DETAIL |

oo

DETAIL E
SCALE 3:4

NOTE: GROUND LABEL TO BE PLACE AT EACH GROUND TERMINAL

AL

SEE DETAIL H
N\

SEE DETAIL G

"3=‘
I
o]

- FAC
am
.\\:4"\

\s

\/ '’

'\
N

W%

TR

W/

Y
N
1§--
A\
\

=

DETAIL G

SCALE 3:4 DETAIL H

SCALE 3:4

SEE DETAIL K

SEE DETAIL X

DETAIL |

SCALE 11:32

IGNITION MODULE REMOVED

| DETAILK
~."_SCALE 538 |

~ SCALE 1:1-

P ELEC. COPONENTS ILLUSTRSTION AGA

DRAWN BY: XIN Z.

APPROVED BY

PART NO:

DRAWING NO: REV NO:

- 99-14750 14

p—

pate:  28-MAY-12

SCALE:

11:64 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B SHEET: 20F2

DETAIL |
SCALE 11:32

<¢HARDT

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.

TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



REV] DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE

CONTROLLER: JAPAN 11 | REMOVED P/N 4110 AND P/N §107 #2812 xz | 2019-02-27
FOR SELLABLE CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY VOLTAGE/FREQUENCY  DWG 12 || REPLACED ITEM 803, ASSY BY 9-16860 #2949 | xz_| 20100620
PEASEREFERTO® ML oveois | | | svceno orls mecrnseo ok e 25 | e | wooren
T 100V/60Hz REVISED SERVICE No. OF §766, WAS B9-16964 #2906 PGS 2019-07-30
F 120V/50Hz 14 | REPLACED ITEM 8021, BY ITEM 84205 #3001 | Xz | 2020-03-23
99-7616
N 100V/50Hz
)
. : %)
39 [1 [$220.0550 |- REV L | PROBE CONTROLLER TEMPERATURE $220.0.550
= 38 |2 [BO10.JAPAN REV 0 | TRANSFORMER 120V/24V 50 Hz B010.JAPAN
37 |1 |B9-16860 | B9-16860 REV 05 | THERMOCOUPLE TYPE K 6" M STYLE, ASSEMBLY 14250
. ™ 36 |1 | 20406 - REV - | SOLENOID VALVE 20406
35 |3 |B0260 - REV - | FUSE GLASS 1/4x1-1/4 2-AMP FAST-BLOW 0260
34 |1 [D4205 - REV - | GAS VALVE 3-5"W.C. VRB205A2124/B 4205
33 |2 [11343 - REV - | SCREW PHILLIPS FLAT S/S U/CUT #6-32 x 3/8" LONG 1343
| 32 |1 |8998 - REV- | LAMP, HALOGEN, MR-11, 12V/20W, W/GLASS COVER 8998
=) — 31 |1 |B265 - REV- | BRIDGE RECTIFIER 265
ﬂ %) 30 |1 |I457 - REV - | TERMINAL BLOCK EURO CERAMIC 30A 300V 457
<5 . 29 [1 |K453 - REV - | MODULE, IGNITION, CHANNEL PRODUCTS, TH. SENSING 453
O 28 (1 |K413 - REV- | BATTERY LITHIUM C CELL 3.6V 413
@ 28 NG 27 [1_ k410 - REV - | FAN TUBEAXIAL 18W 115V 119x119x38mm 410
26 [1_|7318 - REV- | INDICATOR LIGHT AMBER LED 2-WIRE (USE WITH BASE #7319) 317
25 |2 |K27 - REV- | FUSE 12-AMP SLOW-BLOW 1/4x1-1/4 127
REF o ) 24 |1 |b996 - REV - | TRANSFORMER 115V PRI -10V 30VA 996
[e¢ o) , : @ 23 |1 |6643 - REV - | INDICATOR LIGHT PANEL MOUNT RED LED 12V 669
. O SEe |22 |1 [B517 - REV- | RELAY SOLID STATE 110-230V COIL, 24-230V, 20A SWITCHING, 50/60Hz |B517.UPGRADE
| { NOTES |21 |2 |58t - REV - | FUSE GLASS 1/4x1-1/4 1.5-AMP FAST-BLOW P581
. 7 - 182/\ [20 [11 |p474 - REV - | FUSE HOLDER SINGLE (FOR 1/4 X 1-1/4" FUSES) B474
REF © 14\[19 |1 |4592 - REV 06 | CONTROLLER BOARD ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE
18 |1 | 4591 - REV - | DISPLAY BOARD ASSEMBLY 1591.NEW
- o 17 |1 |#571 - REV - | POWER CORD MOLDED 14/3 SITOW 9-FOOT LENGTH 571
R e o] % S 16 |1 |B563 - REV - | SWITCH MANUAL ADVANCE / IGNITION RESET, NOx2 563
/ . J 7 [15 [1 (8320 - REV - | SWITCH RED MAIN ON/OFF, NC 320
23 ‘ . 14 |1 |B302 - REV - | BUZZER 24V 302
13 |1 |B268 - REV - | TERMINAL CERAMIC, 2-POLE 268
REF - . T 12 (1 [M05 - REV - | FUSE 6.25-AMP SLOW-BLOW 1/4X1-1/4 105
9 | 1 L2 = 11 |1 |po67 - REV - | CIRCUIT BREAKER SEALED 12.5A 240VAC 15A TRIP 067
o ‘l 10 |2 [Bo65 - REV - | FUSE GLASS 4-AMP SLOW-BLOW 1/4x1-1/4 065
, 9 |1 |Bre7 - REV - | TRANSFORMER 115V/12VAC 787
; 8 |1 [B763 - REV - | RECIRCULATION PUMP N/A
- 7 1 [B27 - REV- | MOTOR, 1/3-HP 115/230, 50/60HZ B127
6 |1 |99-17404 | 99-17404 REV 00 | DOOR SENSOR ASSEMBLY Po-16883
SEE DETAIL B 5 |1 [99-17108 |99-17108 REV 05 | DEGREASER PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY Po-17792
8 4 |1 |99-16879 | 99-16879 REV 02 | DRAIN VALVE SENSOR MK11 ASSEMBLY 14064
56 3 |1 |B9-16663 | P9-16663 REV 00 | IGNITER ASSEMBLY 120V 9-16663
SEE DETAIL A 2 2 |1 |P9-16447 | P9-16447 REV 03 | DRAIN PUMP ASSEMBLY, 100-130V 9-16447
1|1 [P9-15310 | B9-15310 REV 00 | KEYPAD ASSEMBLY 9-15310
ITEM/QTY| PART _ |DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO
SERVICE PART: THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION CATEGORVINF-GC, JAPAN ‘ WEIGHT (LB): - PARENT ASSY: -
PN 14064 . ,6» MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH: -
1) NATURAL GAS: ALL Dmlllﬁr::sll'(l)gss/-\RE w NAMEELEC.COMP. ILLUSTRATION, 100V/50Hz
STANDARD: GAS VALVE: PIN 4205
ALTERNATE GAS VALVE: P/N 021 AND SPRING KIT P/N 849 INSTALLED  |uessseecrep otierwse | PRAWNEY XINZ. | PARTNO . DRAVING N099-1 4975
FRACTIONS:£1/32 APPROVED BY
2) PROPANE GAS: - MAY- .
DETAILA 1) ) S TANDARD: GAS VALVE: PIN }4205 AND SPRING KIT PIN }848 INSTALLED ANGLE: owre 06-MAY-13 [sowe  5:32 [earcroze B [ sueer 10F2
DETAIL B ALTERNATE GAS VALVE: }021 AND SPRING KIT P/N B848 INSTALLED BLANK: X £0.05 % HAR DT HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
SCALE 3:8 SCALE 3:4 XX +0.015 [e]e) )
- XXX:  40.005 m TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6517.UPGRADE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6517.UPGRADE?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4010.JAPAN?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4010.JAPAN?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4220.0.550?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4220.0.550?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16964?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15310?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15310?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15310?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16447?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16447?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16447?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16663?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16663?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16663?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17792?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16883?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4591.NEW?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14205?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14064?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11343?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11343?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14205?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14205?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20260?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT20260?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14250?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14205?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14205?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14064?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4107?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7803?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6517?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3766?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4021?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3127?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3127?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3763?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3787?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT3787?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4065?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4065?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4067?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4067?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4105?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4105?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4268?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4268?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4302?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4302?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4320?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4320?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4563?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4563?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4571?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4571?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5474?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5474?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5581?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5581?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6517?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6669?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6996?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6996?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7127?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7127?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7317?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7410?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7410?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7413?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7413?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7453?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7453?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7457?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7457?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8265?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8265?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4021?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4849?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4848?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4021?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4848?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

SEE DETAIL D B{
<] o i

SEE DETAIL G

SEE DETAIL |

i

Py
m
L
e

SEE DETAIL F

00
00
OO@OO
/

DETAIL D
SCALE 3:4

® 3
]

o
m
m

¥

979
7

REF /
|| L]
6] DETAIL F
SERVICE PART: 0
PN P9-16883
®
Lo i e DETALL |
A ° g i SCALE 3:4

DETAIL C
SCALE 5:8

P EL EC.COMP. ILLUSTRATION, 100V/50Hz

DRAWN BY: XIN Z. | PARTNO DRAWING NO: REV NO:

APPROVED BY: - 99-1 4975 1 4

pATE:  06-MAY-13 | scaLe: 5:32 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B SHEET: 20F2

DETAIL G

SCALE 3:4 £3HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.

Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16883?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

TITLE: BX CABLE ASSEMBLY

PART #: 20:13400

DRAWING: 99-18400
REVISION: 01

WHERE USED: GC (with Thermal Sensing only), Inf 3500
DATE: 2018-06-20
DRAWN BY: FYRIALE BOLO

BILL OF MATERIALS

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | FIGURE
1 99-17551 | THERMOCOUPLE WIRE ASSEMBLY 2 2,3
2 8213_83.5 | WIRE UL5107 16 AWG TAN 450°C 600V x 83.5” LONG 2 2,3
3 11145_42 | TUBE HEAT SHRINK BLACK 2:1 3/8" x 42” LONG 1 1
4 7461_40 | FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT 1/2" x 40” LONG 1 1
5 7891 BUSHING, RED 1/2" (FOR FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT) 2 1
6 7460.MOD | FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT, CONNECTOR, 90° (MODIFIED) 2 1
7 14128 4 | SLEEVING SILICONE RUBBER COATED SG-200 A 1/4" WHITE x 4” LONG 1 2
8 14128 6 | SLEEVING SILICONE RUBBER COATED SG-200 A 1/4" WHITE x 6” LONG 1 3
9 14128_10 | SLEEVING SILICONE RUBBER COATED SG-200 A 1/4" WHITE x 10” LONG 1 3
10 4567 CABLE TIE 4" HIGH TEMP BLACK 2 1
11 7491 FERRULE SLEEVE NON-INSULATE 22 AWG 4 3

FIGURE 1

99-18400-01 Page 1 of 2


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-18400?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-18400?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

N
ok, 6/)/".

R
'

g

SIDE B

&Ei- 7
o\
o i M» —
FIGURE 2 FIGURE 3
LENGTH SUPPLIED APPROXIMATELY
ITEM PART # (as measured from end of flexible metal conduit connector)
SIDE A SIDE B
1 99-17551 56.0” 7.0”
2 8213 _83.5 7.0” 33.0”
7 14128 4 3.5” -
8 14128 6 - 5.5”
9 14128 10 - 9.5”
1. Insert thermocouple wire assemblies (1) and tan wires (2) through black heat shrink tubing (3). Do not shrink.
Note terminated ends.
2. Insert wires and heat shrink tubing assembly through flexible metal conduit (4). Leave approximately 1” of heat
shrink tubing exposed at one end. Other end may be longer and will be trimmed in step 6.

3. Place metal conduit with wires and heat shrink tubing assembly into jig provided.

4. Insert red bushings (5) on both ends of wires and heat shrink tubing assembly, note orientation, (see Fig.1),
and press into metal conduit.

5. Adjust wires to required exposed lengths at each end, measured from the end of metal conduit
(see Length Supplied table), while adding an extra 1” to the lengths.

6. Install first flexible metal conduit connector (6) at the end of metal conduit with 1” of heat shrink tubing
exposed. If heat shrink tubing extends longer at the other end, trim it to the proper exposed length of 1” and
proceed to install second connector. Ensure that both connectors are oriented in the same direction, (see Fig.1).

7. If needed, adjust wires again to required exposed lengths, measuring from the end of connectors
(see Length Supplied table).

8. Add silicone sleeving (7, 8, and 9) to exposed wires. Note piece placement and wire groupings,

(see Fig. 2 and 3). Push ends of silicone sleeving into connectors so that exposed ends are at the
required lengths, (see Length Supplied table).
9. Secure silicone sleeving in place with cable ties (10).

10. Crimp ferrule sleeves (11) onto thermocouple wire assemblies, (see Fig. 3).

Page 2 of 2

99-18400-01



TITLE:
PART #:

DRAWING:

REVISION:

WHERE USED:

DATE:

MODIFIED BY:

BX CABLE ASSEMBLY

99-18388

99-18388

04 (ECO #3109)

INF-GC and INF-4500 (with flame rectification only)
2021-04-08

JIA HUI XU

BILL OF MATERIALS

ITEM

PART

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

FIGURE

=

99-17552

DUAL PROBE FLAME SENSOR WIRE ASSEMBLY

1

2,3

8213_83.5

WIRE UL5107 16 AWG TAN 450°C 600V x 83.5” LONG

2,3

11145_42

TUBE HEAT SHRINK BLACK 2:1 3/8" x 42” LONG

1

7461_40

CABLE FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT 1/2" x 40” LONG

7891

BUSHING, RED 1/2" (FOR FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT)

7460.MOD

FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT, CONNECTOR, 90° (MODIFIED)

14128 4

SLEEVING SILICONE RUBBER COATED SG-200 A 1/4" WHITE x 4” LONG

14128 _8

SLEEVING SILICONE RUBBER COATED SG-200 A 1/4" WHITE x 8” LONG

O |NOOL|B_W|IN

14128 10

SLEEVING SILICONE RUBBER COATED SG-200 A 1/4" WHITE x 10” LONG

=
o

4567

CABLE TIE 4” HIGH TEMP BLACK

WlRrkr[Rr[N[N[R[RN

RlWlW|N|R|R|R

99-18388-04

FIGURE 1

Page 1 of 2


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-18388?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-18388?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

SIDE A

FIGURE 2

FIGURE 3

LENGTH SUPPLIED APPROXIMATELY
ITEM PART # (as measured from engd of flexible metal conduit connector)
SIDEA /' \ SIDE B
1 | 99-17552 59.0" / 04\ 16.0”
2 8213 83.5 7.0” 33.0”
7 14128 4 3.5” -
8 14128 8 - 7.5”
9 14128 10 - 9.5”

1. Insert flame sensor wire assembly (1) and tan wires (2) through black heat shrink tubing (3). Do not shrink.
Note terminated ends.
2. Insert wires and heat shrink tubing assembly through flexible metal conduit (4). Leave approximately 1”
of heat shrink tubing exposed at one end. Other end may be longer and will be trimmed in step 6.
3. Place metal conduit with wires and heat shrink tubing assembly into jig provided.
4. Insert red bushings (5) on both ends of wires and heat shrink tubing assembly, note orientation, (see Fig. 1),
and press into metal conduit.
5. Adjust wires to required exposed lengths at each end, measured from the end of metal conduit
(see Length Supplied table), while adding an extra 1” to the lengths.
6. Install first flexible metal conduit connector (6) at the end of metal conduit with 1” of heat shrink tubing
exposed. If heat shrink tubing extends longer at the other end, trim it to the proper exposed length of 1” and
proceed to install second connector. Ensure that both connectors are oriented in the same direction,
(see Fig.1)
7. If needed, adjust wires again to required exposed lengths, measuring from the end of connectors
(see Length Supplied table).
8. Add silicone sleeving (7, 8, and 9) to exposed wires. Note piece placement and wire groupings,
(see Fig. 2 and 3). Push ends of silicone sleeving into connectors so that exposed ends are at the
required lengths (see Length Supplied table).

9. Secure silicone sleeving in place with cable ties (10).

99-18388-04

Page 2 of 2



TITLE:
PART #:

DRAWING:

REVISION:

WHERE USED:

DATE:

MODIFIED BY:

BX CABLE ASSEMBLY
99-21302
99-21302

00 (Original released under ECO #3109)

BLAZE (except FD double decks) and 100-120V GCs and 3500s with flame rectification

(SERVICE ONLY)
2021-04-08
JIA HUI XU

BILL OF MATERIALS

ITEM

PART

DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY

FIGURE

=

99-21301

DUAL PROBE FLAME SENSOR WIRE ASSEMBLY

1

2,3

8213_83.5

WIRE UL5107 16 AWG TAN 450°C 600V x 83.5” LONG

2,3

11145_42

TUBE HEAT SHRINK BLACK 2:1 3/8" x 42” LONG

1

7461_40

CABLE FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT 1/2" x 40” LONG

7891

BUSHING, RED 1/2" (FOR FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT)

7460.MOD

FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT, CONNECTOR, 90° (MODIFIED)

14128 4

SLEEVING SILICONE RUBBER COATED SG-200 A 1/4" WHITE x 4” LONG

14128 8

SLEEVING SILICONE RUBBER COATED SG-200 A 1/4" WHITE x 8” LONG

O (N W|IN

14128_10

SLEEVING SILICONE RUBBER COATED SG-200 A 1/4" WHITE x 10” LONG

[
o

4567

CABLE TIE 4” HIGH TEMP BLACK

WiR|R[RP|ININ|R|RN

RlWWNR|R|[~

99-21302-00

FIGURE 1

Page 1 of 2



SIDE A

FIGURE 2 FIGURE 3
LENGTH SUPPLIED APPROXIMATELY
ITEM PART # (as measured from end of flexible metal conduit connector)
SIDE A SIDE B
1 99-21301 59.0” 16.0”
2 8213 83.5 7.0” 33.0”
7 14128 4 3.5” -
8 14128 8 - 7.5”
9 14128 10 - 9.5”

99-21302-00

Insert flame sensor wire assembly (1) and tan wires (2) through black heat shrink tubing (3). Do not shrink.
Note terminated ends.

Insert wires and heat shrink tubing assembly through flexible metal conduit (4). Leave approximately 1”

of heat shrink tubing exposed at one end. Other end may be longer and will be trimmed in step 6.

Place metal conduit with wires and heat shrink tubing assembly into jig provided.

Insert red bushings (5) on both ends of wires and heat shrink tubing assembly, note orientation, (see Fig. 1),
and press into metal conduit.

Adjust wires to required exposed lengths at each end, measured from the end of metal conduit

(see Length Supplied table), while adding an extra 1” to the lengths.

Install first flexible metal conduit connector (6) at the end of metal conduit with 1” of heat shrink tubing
exposed. If heat shrink tubing extends longer at the other end, trim it to the proper exposed length of 1” and
proceed to install second connector. Ensure that both connectors are oriented in the same direction,

(see Fig.1)

If needed, adjust wires again to required exposed lengths, measuring from the end of connectors

(see Length Supplied table).

Add silicone sleeving (7, 8, and 9) to exposed wires. Note piece placement and wire groupings,

(see Fig. 2 and 3). Push ends of silicone sleeving into connectors so that exposed ends are at the

required lengths (see Length Supplied table).

Secure silicone sleeving in place with cable ties (10).

Page 2 of 2



99-15494-02, Universal Harness for J5 Connector Repair

SBTH# Description Quantity
4072 RECEPTACLE HOUSING DUAL 18 CIRCUITS MINI-FIT INF3500 1
4071.REEL CRIMP TERMINAL FEMALE 18-24 AWG MINI-FIT BLAZE/3500/GC 6
20364 WIRE CSA TR64 300V 18/16 AWG ORANGE 0.5
20386 WIRE CSA TR64 300V 18/16 AWG BLACK 0.5
11365 WIRE UL1815 18 AWG RED 250C 0.5
20368 WIRE CSA TR64 300V 18/16 AWG GREY 0.5
20365 WIRE CSA TR64 300V 18/16 AWG YELLOW 0.5
11661 WIRE CSA TR64 300V 18/16 BROWN 0.5
4293 TERMINAL BUTT SPLICE VINYL INS. BUTTED-SEAM RED #18-20 6
9043 WIRE MARKER LETTER BLACK ON YELLOW 0.15mm - 0.50mm 6
9042 WIRE MARKER NUMBER 0.15mm - 0.5mm 6

NOTE: DEPLETE STOCK OF ORIGINAL VERSION (P/N 6989) FIRST FOR
SERVICE

DRAWN BY: ZHANBO LI DATE: 2015-11-11


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4293?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6989?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-14442

INF-3500 PROGRAMMED CONTROLLER

PART # PART NAME
B086.BJ CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF3500 BJ'S
#086.COS CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF3500 COSTCO
4086.COSMX CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF3500 COSTCO MEXICO
B086.ENG CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF3500 STANDARD ENGLISH
B086.FR CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF3500 STANDARD FRENCH
4086.M CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF3500 MEIJER
#086.SAM CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF3500 SAMS
B086.SAMPR CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF3500 SAMS PUERTO RICO
#086.50B CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF3500 SOBEYS
B086.SP CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF3500 STANDARD SPANISH
4086.WMX CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF3500 WALMART MEXICO
4086.CEL CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF3500 STANDARD CELSIUS ENGLISH
4086.CELE CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF3500 CELSIUS ENGLISH KOREA TOTAL F&B

INF-GC PROGRAMMED CONTROLLER

PART # PART NAME
4089 CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC GENERIC
B089.BJ CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC BJ
#089.COS CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC COSTCO
1089.COSAU CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC COSTCO AUSTRALIA
#089.COSCA CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC COSTCO CAN ENG
B089.COSCAFR |CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC COSTCO CAN FR
B089.COS-FR CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC COSTCO FRANCE
$089.COS-IS CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC COSTCO ICELAND
4089.COSJP CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC COSTCO JAPAN
4089.COSKR CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC COSTCO KOREA
4089.COSMX CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC COSTCO MEXICO
$089.COSSP CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC COSTCO SPAIN
4089.COSUK CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC COSTCO UK
B089.IGAFR CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC IGA FR
Bo8o.m CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC MEIJER E
4089.COSCN CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC COSTCO CHINA
4089.GFS CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INFGC GFS

INF-4500 PROGRAMMED CONTROLLER

PART # PART NAME
#114.cOs CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF4500 COSTCO USA/MEXICO
#114.COS-CA CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF4500 COSTCO CAN ENG
#114.COS-QC | CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF4500 COSTCO CAN FRENCH
#114.COS-ES CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF4500 COSTCO SPAIN
#114.COS-AU CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF4500 COSTCO AUSTRALIA
#114.COS-MX  [CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF4500 COSTCO MEXICO
$114.COS-TW  |CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF4500 COSTCO TAIWAN
H14.5AM CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF4500 SAMS
4114.BJ CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF4500 BJ'S
4114.WM CONTROLLER PROGRAMMED INF4500 WALMART

1-1/2+1/8
BATTERY HOLDER POSITION

DESCRIPTION

ECO | BY DATE

00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE

#2679

#2908 ZL [2019-05-16

01 | NEW 4114 AND 4089 VERSIONS ADDED

XZ |2019-08-21

02 | ADDED TABLE FOR INF-3500, MOVED BATTERY HOLDER

#2951

#3002 ZL [2019-10-23

03 | 4114 PART NUMBERS ADDED / CHANGED

JW |2020-01-02

04 | ADDED P/N B089.COSAU TO GC TABLE

ZL |2020-02-28

Q

Q
Q

Q
Q

Qe
<

.

<
4
NOTES: )
ITEM 1 TO 5 ARE INCLUDED WITH CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY 3
BUT MAY BE ORDERED INDIVIDUALLY IF NEEDED é
5 2 §105 FUSE 6.25-AMP SLOW-BLOW 1/4X1-1/4
4 1 | 11144-0.875 | TUBE HEAT SHRINK BLACK 2:1 1/4", 7/8" LONG
3 1 4290 CABLE TIE 8" WHITE PLT2M-M
2 1 F413 BATTERY LITHIUM C CELL 3.6V
1 1 14050 HOLDER, BATTERY, "C" SIZE, ASSEMBLY
ITEM|QTY PART DESCRIPTION
PART NAVE CONTROLLER, PROGRAMMED
WHERE USED: INF-3500/INF-GC / INF-4500
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FINISH N/A
DRAWNBY:  ZHANBO LI | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV <
APPROVED BY: SEE TABLE 99-17105 | 04 |>
SCALE 1:2 | rarersize: B | P2 &
(&€ | s*HARDT |2
sieer: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | &

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4089.COSCAFR?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4089.COSAU?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4089.COSAU?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4089.COSCA?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4089.COSSP?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4089.IGAFR?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4086.SAMPR?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4114.COS?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4114.COS?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4114.COS?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4114.COS?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4114.COS?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4114.COS?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4114.COS?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4114.SAM?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4089.COS?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4089.COS?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4089.COS?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4086.COS?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4086.ENG?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4086.SAM?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4086.SOB?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4089.BJ?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4086.BJ?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4086.FR?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4086.SP?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4089.M?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14050?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7413?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4105?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-15418

FULL ITEM #1
ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION onLY | [
Po-15418.1 OVERLAY W/CONTROL PANEL,INF GC, BILINGUAL, RED, NO FOAM 99-15414
& 99-15418.2 OVERLAY W/CONTROL PANEL,INF GC, BILINGUAL, BLACK, NO FOAM 99-15415
[e}
8 P9-15418.3 OVERLAY W/CONTROL PANEL,INF GC, ENGLISH, RED, NO FOAM, NO TEL |99-15407
n
E Po-15418.4 OVERLAY W/CONTROL PANEL,INF GC, ENGLISH, RED, NO FOAM 99-15404 E
3 ]
8 Po-15418.5 OVERLAY W/CONTROL PANEL,INF GC, ENGLISH, BLACK, NO FOAM 99-15506 %
] a
x |P9-15418.6 OVERLAY W/CONTROL PANEL,INF GC, SPANISH, RED, NO FOAM 99-15513 g
99-15418.7 OVERLAY W/CONTROL PANEL,INF GC, ENGLISH, RED, NO FOAM, AUS. 99-15515 2
<
T |99-15418.8 OVERLAY W/CONTROL PANEL,INF GC-FD, ENGLISH, RED, NO FOAM 99-15449 %
O
5 8 99-15418.9 OVERLAY W/CONTROL PANEL,INF GC-FD, ENGLISH, BLACK, NO FOAM 99-15439 5
4 w
e 99-15418.10 OVERLAY W/CONTROL PANEL,INF GC-FD, BILINGUAL, BLACK, NO FOAM | 99-15516 o
@
3
o
8 1 - P$9-15309 REV 00 | GAUGE, OVERLAY GASKET COMPRESSION ||
7 1 11135 - REV NUT, K-LOCK, SIS, #8-32
6 13 | 9000 - REV - NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT, 8-32, PLATED
5 13 | 7312 7312 REV - | WASHER, NEOPRENE BONDED, GALV.230"ID x 1/2"OD.
4 4 B1125 - REV NUT, K-LOCK, SIS, #6-32
@ 3 1 $9-15310 | p9-15310 REV 00 | KEYPAD ASSEMBLY
P 2 1 $9-16266 | P9-16266 REV 00 | GASKET, OVERLAY, GC/3500, ASSEMBLY
~ I ASSEMBLED VIEW 1|1 SEE TABLE __ REV 03 | OVERLAY W/ PANEL
ITEM|QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
U 0\0 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES PART NAME: (]
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE TOLERANGES ARE. ASSY, OVERLAY W/ REMOVABLE KEYPAD C/W HARDWARE E
AUTOMATED PROCESSES
FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (UNDER 6 INCHES) +0.005| MATERIAL SEE BOM T
FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (OVER 6 INCHES) +0.010 w
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE BETWEEN FEATURES) +0.010| FINISH: - o
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM MATERIAL EDGE) +0.010 S
NOTES FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM BEND) +0.025| PRAWNBY: CARLOS M. | PART NO: DRAWING NO: REV %
: FLANGE LENGTH (DISTANCE FROM BEND TO MATERIAL EDGE) +0.015 S EE TAB L E 99_15418 05
FLANGE LENGTH (DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO BENDS, +0.030| APPROVED BY: n
1) ENSURE ALL PARTS ARE CLEAN AND FREE OF DEBRIS BEFORE ASSEMBLY ¢ ) * K ‘ 00 &
2) SERVICE BULLETIN AVALABLE: S-1041 MANUAL PROCESSES - —sone 516 |[eeemsE B 190 H AR D 3
) s WELDED FEATURE POSITIONING +0.030 oo 1l I/AIT\NLJ | |0
sHeeT: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | &

%

REV| DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE #1998 ZL 13-FEB-14
01 | UPDATE THE OVERLAY TABLE AND NOTES #2092 RD 17-JUL-14
02 | REPLACE OVERLAY GASKET #99-14931 WITH NEW MODEL #2365 MN 2015-11-30
03 | REPLACED P/N #1387 WITH P/N 9000 #2512 ZL 2016-06-13
04 | REMOVE WASHER #11134, NUT #§1135 MOVE TO BOTTOM RIGHT #2511 MN 2016-06-20

DRAWING FORMAT REVISED

05 ADDED NOTE

2525 CcM 2016-09-06

ENSURE THAT THE KNOCKOUT
OPTION HAS BEEN REMOVED

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15418.1?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15418.3?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15418.4?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15418.5?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15418.6?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16266?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16266?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15310?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15310?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-15309?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11387?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11134?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11125?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

THINK SAFETY - REMOVE ALL BURRS, SHARP EDGES AND CORNERS|

PRO/E MODLL:99-12682:ASSEM / FILE NANE: 99'12682

REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
0 | ORIGINAL RELEASE MD |01 FEB 10
| REMOVE DIELECTRIC GREASE #1796 | MN_ 2-APR-13

P/N ADDED
PART DESCRIPTION REVISED

#2597 CM  R0I6-11-18]

STANDOFFTHRU-HOLE THREADED S/S 8-32 x .5/16
2 |l |loeso | (PEM# S0S-832-10)
| | 6719 6719 REV 0 | FLAME SENSOR, DUAL PROBE
ITEM|QTY | PART |DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD MGLE PROJECTION | ¢qregopy BLAZE/INF-SSOO/lNF-GC‘ WEIGHT (18): 0.00 PARENT ASSY:
WATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH:

[cE=t

FEATURE MARKED ARE
CRITICAL TO QUALITY

@F\T AND FUNCTION
<A>APPEARANCE

CuT SI12E

BEND ALL -

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN
INCHES

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE

"™ SERVICE DRAWING, CP FL

AME SENSOR

TOLERANCES ARE

DRAWN 8Y CARLOS M. | par1 o

FRACTIONS: £1/32
ANGLE:  £1°
BLANK: .X: £0.1
X 40,01
X £0.005

APPROVED BY

6719KIT

DRAWING NO:99-12682

DATE 01 FEB 10 | scac: 1

‘ PAPER SIZE: B

SHEET: 10F 1

Qo
o
O HARDT

HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.

1756 50 AVE. LACHINE, QUEBEC, CANADA HBT 2v5 TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-T172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC

ANY REPRODUCTION,

DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.




3D MODEL:9818880

d

ASSEMBLED VIEW
AS INSTALLED

PUSH SLEEVE AGAINST
THERMOCOUPLE PLUG

REV

DESCRIPTION

ECO BY DATE

00

ORIGINAL RELEASE

ZL | 2017-01-03

01

REMOVED GC AND 3500 FROM WHERE USED

2753 ZL | 2018-04-05

02

REPLACED P/N 11146_025 WITH P/N 14128_8, ADDED NOTE

ZL | 2018-10-25

03

REDRAWN STRAIGHT

MMO | 2019-01-16

04

REVISED BOM TABLE

XZ | 2019-04-08

05

ADDED CABLE TIE

#2949 XZ | 2019-06-21

ASSEMBLY:

1. INSTALL SLEEVING
2. OPEN CONNECTORS

® 66
@O¢] @Oe

3. ATTACH THE YELLOW WIRES TO "+" CONTACTS AND THE RED WIRES TO "-" CONTACTS ON THE SCREW TERMINALS

4. CLOSE CONNECTORS

‘ CLASS:

4 1 4567 - REV - | CABLE TIE 4" BLACK HIGH TEMP

3 2 14000 - REV 00 | THERMOCOUPLE CONNECTOR CERAMIC MALE

2 1 14128 8 |- REV - | SILICONE RUBBER SLEEVING WHITE 1/4" x 8" LONG
1 1 w803 - REV THERMOCOUPLE TYPE K 6" MI STYLE

ITEM QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

PARTNMAYE THERMOCOUPLE TYPE K 6" MI STYLE, ASSEMBLY]

WHERE USED:

INF-4500, INF-3500, INF-GC

MATERIAL:

SEE BOM

FINISH:

DRAWN BY: XIN Z. | PART NO:

APPROVEDBY: 90:16360

DRAWING NO: REV

29:16860 | 05

@ ﬂ SCALE: 1:1 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B
sHeeT: 1 OF 1

Responsive, Reliable Solutions

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16860?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7803?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:99-14164

REV]| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
06 | ADDED TORQUE VALUE 2644 RD | 2017-06-13
07 | TORQUE VALUE CHANGED 2679 JM | 2017-07-31
08 | ITEM 99-16795 REPLACED BY 99-17149 2718 CcM 2017-11-28

REVISED DRAWING FORMAT

REVISED TORQUE VALUE, WAS 20 IN-LBS

ADDED ASSWEMBLY B9-16611, REPLACES INDIVIDUAL
LAMP HOLDER COMPONENTS

09 2881 PGS | 2019-02-25

e TORQUE TO
30 IN-LBS

9 1 4567 - REV - | CABLE TIE 4" BLACK HIGH TEMP 4567 @
8 2 B4a71 REV - | WING NUT, S/S 10-32 B471 <
7 1 8998 REV - | LAMP, HALOGEN, MR-11, 12V/20W, W/GLASS COVER 8998 =
6 1 P9-16611 | P9-16611 REV 02 | HALOGEN LAMP HOLDER BI-PIN G4, ASSY SEE P9-16611
5 8 11135 - REV - | NUT, K-LOCK, S/S, #8-32 1135
4 1 99-16470 | 99-16470 REV 01 | LENS, ASSEMBLY, LIGHT, 8 HOLES 4040
3 1 99-17149 | 99-17149 REV 00 | GASKET, LIGHT ASSEMBLY, 8 HOLES 4040
2 2 8168 - REV - | SCREW CAP SOCKET FLAT 1/4-20 X 3/4" S/S 8168
1 1 6699 99-11349 REV 06 | BRACKET, SUPPORT, LIGHT FIXTURE 6699
ITEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO
PART NAME:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES LIGHT ASSEMBLY
YHERE USED: BLAZE/INF3500/INFGC
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
FINISH: N/A
DRAWN BY: MIKHAIL O. | PART NO: DRAWING NO REV
APPROVED BY: 6701 99-11907 | 09
SCALE: 3:8 PAPER SIZE: B ) a
- | $3HARDT |:
sieer: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | @

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16611?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16611?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16611?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16611?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14040?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT14040?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11135?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8471?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8471?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:§9-16611

3.750

REV| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
9.000 00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE CM | 2017-09-14
REPLACED 11146.1/4 BY 14128 4
01 | MODIFIED NOTE FOR STEP 3 CM | 2018-08-31
MMO | 2019-01-31

02

REDRAWN STRAIGHT

<
=z
@
<
ASSEMBLED VIEW =
AS INSTALLED
NOTES: .
PARTMAME HALOGEN LAMP HOLDER BI-PIN G4, ASSY
1) ITEMS MARKED AS N/A ARE NOT AVAILABLE FOR ORDER BY SERVICE PARTNERS. )
IF THIS ITEM IS NEED, PLEASE ORDER THIS ASSEMBLY (P/N P9-16611) WHERE USED: BLAZE/3500/GC/4500
MATERIAL: SEE BOM
5 2 [p1132 |- REV - [NUT, K-LOCK, SIS, #4-40 11132 FINISH R
13 1iat5 [ Rev- | SILICONE RUBBER SLERVING WHITE L1 x4 LONG rSE) orsuneex MKHAIL O. | v prao o = |
- - "X 4" X <
2 |1 [po13 - REV - | HALOGEN LAMP HOLDER BI-PIN G4 W/18" LEADS Ppo13 APPROVED BY I)9—16611 |)9—16611 02]z
1 |1 [b698 99-11347 REV 07 | BRACKET, HOLDER, LIGHT FIXTURE N/A SCALE: 11 \ paeersize B | HAR DT &
ITEM[QTY[ PART | DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO - — " [seer 10OF 2 e el Saioms | &

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16611?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16611?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16611?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16611?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11132?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11132?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6698?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT9013?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT9013?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

SLITS

“.300

] —

STEP 1: TRIM INSULATION AND TIN EXPOSED
WIRES BY POT SOLDERING

STEP 4: INSERT THE HALOGEN LAMP
HOLDER WIRES INTO THE SLEEVE

STEP 2: SLIT SLEEVE 1/4", 4 PLACES

o

STEP 3: ROUTE SLEEVE THROUGH
BRACKET OBROUND HOLE
FOLD TABS OVER

STEP 5: FOLD SLEEVE AGAINST BRACKET AND CLAMP SLEEVE
IN PLACE WITH THE HALOGEN LAMP HOLDER AND HARDWARE

PART NAME:

HALOGEN LAMP HOLDER BI-PIN G4, ASSY

prawN BY: MIKHAIL O.

PART NO:

APPROVED BY:

po-16611

DRAWING NO:

bo-16611

REV

,@743,

SCALE:

1:1 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B

SHEET:

<¢HARD

02
T

20F 2 Responsive, Reliable Solutions
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC

Responsive, Reliable Solutions



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16611?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-16611?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

DESCRIPTION

3D MODEL:99-16470

ECO | BY DATE

<
Z
@
2
El
4 1 99-11715 99-11715 REV 04 | BACK COVER, LIGHT, WRAPPER ASS'Y
1 3 1 8995 99-11353 REV 03 | GLASS, LIGHT
2 2 99-15111 99-15111 REV 03 | GASKET, LENS ASSEMBLY, SMALL
1 1 99-16641 99-16641 REV 01 | COVER, LIGHT, WRAPPER ASS'Y, NO STUDS
ITEM QTY PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
SECTION A'A PART NAME:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES i LENS, ASSEMBLY, LIGHT, 8 HOLES
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE TOLERANCES ARE: wiereuseo: - BLAZE, INF-GC, INF-3500, INF-4500, INF-2500
MANUAL PROCESSES
WELDED FEATURE POSITIONING +0.030| MATERIAL SEE BOM
FINISH: N/A
NOTES: prAWNBY: FYRIALE B. | PARTNO: DRAWING NO rev |
1) ASSEMBLED PARTS AS SHOWN APPROVED BY: 99-16470 99-16470 | 01 |=
2) ENSURE SMALL GASKETS ARE CONCENTRIC TO GLASS AND COVER N 30 o
3) SERVICE BULLETIN AVAILABLE: SVC-016-0059-01 , @7 6 _[soue 11 [ewersee B 9L H AR DT E
ool /AL L 1o
sieer: 1 OF 1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | @

ENSURE HOLES
ARE CONCENTRIC
8 PLACES

ASSEMBLED VIEW

REV|

0

=3

ORIGINAL RELEASE

RD | 2017-01-20

0

REVISED PART 99-16641, 99-11715 & 99-11353
ADDED NOTE FOR ASSEMBLED VIEW
ALSO USED IN BLAZE, INF-GC, & INF-3500

2845 FB | 2018-08-31

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



REV DESCRIPTION CCR BY DATE
00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE - RD 17-OCT-14

4 2 B293 B293 REV 00 | TERMINAL BUTT SPLICE VINIL, RED, #18-20

3 1 I1111 REV TERMINAL FEMALE FULL-INS .25 X.032 22-18 AWG LOOSE

2 1 11110 |[B1110 REV. 0 | TERMINAL MALE FULL-INS .250 X .032 22-18 AWG LOOSE

1 1 6643 6643 REV - INDICATOR LIGHT PANEL MOUNT RED LED 12V (USE B669)
ITEMQTY| PART |DRAWING DESCRIPTION

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | careoRy INF-GC ‘ WEIGHT (L) - PARENT ASSY: -

— 6» MATERIAL SEE BOM FINISH -

owesowen | “INDICATOR LIGHT ASSEMBLY,RED,LED, 12V,UNIVERSAL

INCHES

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, | PRAWNBY:  R.DIMITROV | PART NO DRAWING NO:
TOLERANGES ARE APPROVED BY: 669 99'1 5720
FRACTIONS:  =£1/32
ANGLE:  £1° DATE: 17-OCT-14 | scae: 3:2 | rapersizE B SHEET: 1 OF 1
BLANK: X:  £0.05 00
w s | 2HARDT |HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC
XXX =£0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11110?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11110?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11111?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6669?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6669?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4293?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4293?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

U

©

©

\.’

REV/|

DESCRIPTION

CCR BY DATE

O

3

ORIGINAL RELEASE

#2317 MN |2015-09-01

6 2 099 - REV NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT, 6-32, S/S
5 2 1413 REV SCREW, PAN HD, PHIL, S/S, 6-32x1/2
4 1 3797 3797 REV TERMONAL O-RING 22-16AWG #8 STUD
3 1 B293 B293 REV 00 | TERMINAL BUTT SPLICE VINIL, RED, #18-20
2 1 7319 7319 REV 0| CHROME BASE W/OPEN BACK (FOR INDICATOR LIGHT #7318)
1 1 7318 7318 REV 0| INDICATOR LIGHT AMBER LED 2-WIRE (USE WITH BASE #7919)
ITEM|QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | ¢aTEGORY. - ‘ WEIGHT (LB) 0.97 ‘ PARENT ASSY: -
— | MATERIAL: SEE BOM ‘ FINISH: -
PART NAME:
ALLDIVENSIONS ARE IN EED AMBER INDICATOR LIGHT ON INF-GC
INCHES DRAWN BY: MEISSA N. PART NO: DRAWING NO:
UNLESS SPECIFED OTHERWISE. _ 99-16254
APPROVED BY:
GENERAL DIMENSIONAL TOLERANGES FOR SHEET METAL PARTS | |/ C1IONS! £1/32 -
HOLE DIAMETER: £0.003 ANGLE:  +1° DATE 2015-09-01 | scaie 34 ‘ PAPERSIZE: B | SHEET 10F1
EDGE TO EDGE, HOLE TO HOLE OR EDGE TO HOLE: £0.005 BLANK: X:  +0.05 00
EDGE OR FOLE TO BEND: 0015 w soos | 9@ HARDT | HARDT EQUPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
INTERPRET DIMENSION AND TOLERANCE PER ASME Y14.5-2009 XXX +0.005 Responsive, Reliable Solutions TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.



http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT11413?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4293?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4293?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT7099?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

THINK SAFETY - REMOVE ALL BURRS, SHARP EDGES AND CORNERS o s o 9914262

REV DESCRIPTION BY DATE

o

ORIGINAL RELEASE zL 22-JUN-11

f

3 9 B545 REV SELF DRILLING SCREW, 8-18 x 1/2" S/S
2 2 B798 - REV - CHIMNEY ELBOW 90°, @4" S/S
1 1 528 $528 REV - CHIMNEY REDUCER, 5" TO 4", SS
ITEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | cxrggoRy: - ‘ WEIGHT (LB): 3.47 PARENT ASSY: -

@7 6» MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH: -
CUT SIZE: BEND ALL -

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN

INGHES | ™ 2 ELBOWS, 4 IN,, SIS

FEATURE MARKED ARE UNLES?SFEE&ZIEESO‘I:ERW‘SE DRAWN BY: ZHANBO LI | parTNO: DRAWING NO,
CRITICAL TO QUALITY | FRACTIONS: £tig2 [, - 99-14262
@ FIT AND FUNCTION BCAT\I‘E:L)E(: i; DATE: 22-JUN-11 | scae 1:4 ‘ paPERSIZE. B SHEET 10F 1
O rovesemce « ton | 20, HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
X 40.005 0)6) 1756 50 AVE. LACHINE, QUEBEC, CANADA HBT 2V5 TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6528?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6528?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4798?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8545?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:§9-14258

REV] DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE ZL | 22-JUN-11
01 | ITEM §9-14259 IS REVISED 2246 | MN | 2015-05-29
DRAWING FORMAT REVISED
02 | |TEM 99-10913 REPLACED BY B9-17066 2652 | IM | 2017-06-28
2]
D
m}
z
<
-
-
w
]
a
=
@
2
S |
2 1 Po-17061 | h9-17061 REV 00 | CHIMNEY ASSEMBLY, TOP, 4 IN, S/S Po-17061
1 |1 |P9-14259 | P9-14259 REV 01 | CHIMNEY ASS'Y, BOTTOM DD, 4 IN., S/S Po-14259
ITEM|QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO
PART NAME:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES CHIMNEY SET, DD, 4 IN., S/S
WHERE USED: INF-GC K
MATERIAL: SEE BOM §
FINISH: - 8
DRAWN BY: JUAN M | PART NO: DRAWING NO REV E
APPROVED BY. bo-14258 bo-14258 | 02 [§
SCALE: 1:8 PAPER SIZE: B [e]o) o
© d s SSHARDT];
SHEET: 10F1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | @

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14258?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14258?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14258?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14259?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17066?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14259?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14259?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14259?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17061?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17061?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-17061?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:B9-14259

REV| DESCRIPTION ECO BY DATE
00 | ORIGINAL RELEASE - pAR 22-JUN-11
01 | ITEM 99-14261 IS REVISED #2246 MN 2015-05-29
=+—12.052 ——= REVISED FORMAT AND BOM 2652
02 | BREAK THE SUB-ASSEMBLIES INTO THEIR BASE COMPONENTS | 5¢qq IM | 2017-07-21
2 x 8545 REMOVED, §528 REMPLACED BY 99-17086

I 1 16 PLACES
gsa /FOR SELF DRILLING SCREW
e = 1
.500
(32.016)
(.375)
A N 4{
68.50
T
. 1 ASSEMBLED VIEW
(38.212) T
.500 6 16 | B545 - REV - SELF DRILLING SCREW, 8-18 x 1/2" S/S B545
5 1 4993 - REV - CHIMNEY 27" x @4", SIS 304 4993
(28.212) 4 1 965 - REV - DRAFT DIVERTER S/S 4"
3 1 793 - REV - CHIMNEY 18" x @4", SIS B793
(375) 2 |3 798 - REV - | CHIMNEY ELBOW 90°, @4" S/S B798
1 1 99-17086 | 99-17086 REV 00 | CHIMNEY FITTING REDUCER S/S 5" TO 4" WITH MOUNTING HOLES| 99-17086
ITEM|QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NQ
)\ * ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES |™™  CHIMNEY ASSEMBLY, BOTTOM DD, 4 IN., S/S
| L/ UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE TOLERANCES ARE: WHERE USED: INF - GC
AUTOMATED PROCESSES
FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (UNDER 6 INCHES) £0.005| MATERIAL SEE BOM
FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (OVER 6 INCHES) +0.010
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE BETWEEN FEATURES) £0.010| FINISH -
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM MATERIAL EDGE) ~ 0.010
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM BEND) +0.025| DRAWN BY: JUAN M | PART NO: DRAWING NO REV
. FLANGE LENGTH (DISTANCE FROM BEND TO MATERIAL EDGE) +0.015 - -
NOTES: FLANGE LENGTH EDISTANCE BETWEEN TWO BENDS) ) £0.030| APPROVED BY: pg 14259 l)g 14259 | 02
1. REMOVE ALL BURRS, SHARP EDGES AND CORNERS MANUAL PROCESSES B o | seme  3:32 ‘ paeersize B | HAR D
2. FOR ASSEMBLY PROCESS - USING A JIG IS RECOMMENDED WELDED FEATURE POSITIONING +0.030 ) o0 1 W ATALS T
SHEET. 10F1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions

‘CLASS ASSEMBLY CHIMNEY ROTISSERIES

SERVICE PARTS

GROUP:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14259?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14259?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14259?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8545?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6528?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4798?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4798?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4793?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4793?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5965?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8545?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8545?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

3D MODEL:B9-14165

REV| DESCRIPTION ECO | BY DATE
(6.525) 0 | ORIGINAL RELEASE - ZL | 22-JUN-11
1 | MULTIPLE REVISIONS RD | 05-JUN-13
02 | REVISED BOM ZL | 2016-02-08
NEW FORMAT

I 03 | SHOW WELDING ON BOTTOM ELBOW #1529 | JFM | 2016-08-31
120" FOR BOTTOM SCREWS
REVISED ASSEMBLY AND FORMAT DRAWING

/_ﬁ 04 | 1x#798 REMPLACED BY 99-17078 AND 528 BY 99-17086 2092 | o | 20170721
T 5 SCREWS B545 REMOVED
v

7 PLACES
/FOR SELF DRILLING SCREW
L #égi

I

|

|

|

—]

|

|

|

|

(:313)
THROUGH BOTH WALLS

[=——2.025 (1200)

3 PLACES

28.848

|
|
A | A
| (.275)
‘ SECTION A-A
BOTTOM SCREWS
——
} 1%}
>
(e}
i
b4
<
-
° o o
[}
2}
=
8
5
O |
—— = (313) -
THROUGH BOTH WALLS 5 7 545 - REV - SELF DRILLING SCREW, 8-18 x 1/2" S/S 545
4 1 798 - REV - CHIMNEY ELBOW 90°, @4" SIS 798
3 1 793 - REV - CHIMNEY 18" x @4", SIS 793
04\ 2 1 99-17078| 99-17078 REV 00 | WELDMENT, CHIMNEY ELBOW 90°, @4" SIS 99-17078
° 1 1 99-17086 | 99-17086 REV 00 | CHIMNEY FITTING REDUCER S/S 5" TO 4" WITH MOUNTING HOLES| 99-17086
ITEM|QTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION SERVICE NO|
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES | ™™ CHIMNEY ASSEMBLY, SINGLE, 4 IN, S/S
%
UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE TOLERANCES ARE: WHERE USED: INF-GC p
AUTOMATED PROCESSES <
FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (UNDER 6 INCHES) +0.005| MATERIAL SEE BOM o
FEATURE PROFILE DIMENSIONS (OVER 6 INCHES) £0.010 W
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE BETWEEN FEATURES) £0.010| FINISH - o
FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM MATERIAL EDGE)  £0.010 S
NOTES FEATURE POSITIONING (DISTANCE FROM BEND) +0.025| PRAWNBY:  JUAN M. | PART NO: p DRAWEG NO REV &
: FLANGE LENGTH (DISTANCE FROM BEND TO MATERIAL EDGE) £0.015 9-14165 9-14165 | 04
FLANGE LENGTH (DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO BENDS) £0.030| APPROVED BY: n
1. REMOVE ALL BURRS, SHARP EDGES AND CORNERS scAle | 7:32 ‘ paversze B | &% HARD &
2. FOR ASSEMBLY PROCESS - USING A JIG IS RECOMMENDED | \ial525 Femrune posITIONING +0.030|~ @— Q - : o0 FA\ 12
SHEET. 10F1 Responsive, Reliable Solutions | @

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14165?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14165?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT99-14165?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT2529?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4798?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT6528?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8545?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4793?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4793?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4798?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4798?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8545?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8545?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

THINK SAFETY - REMOVE ALL BURRS, SHARP EDGES AND CORNERS o s 9914260

REV DESCRIPTION BY DATE

0 | ORIGINAL RELEASE zL 22-JUN-11

3/8

-

28-1/2

3/8
90° 90°

w
N

4 6 B545 REV SELF DRILLING SCREW, 8-18 x 1/2" SIS
3 1 Bo65 - REV - DRAFT DIVERTER S/S 4"
2 1 B793 - REV - CHIMNEY 18" x @4", S/S
1 1 - 99-14262 REV 0 2 ELBOWS, 4 IN,, S/S
ITEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION
THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | cxrggoRy: - ‘ WEIGHT (LB): 9.04 PARENT ASSY: -

@7 6» MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH: -
CUT SIZE: BEND ALL

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN

wewes "™ LOWER HALF, CHIMNEY ASS'Y, S}S

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE

FEATURE MARKED ARE TOLERANCES ARE: DRAWN BY: ZHANBO LI | parrno: DRAWING NG;
CRITICAL TO QUALITY | FRAcTONs: 122 pR—— - 99-1426(0
@ FIT AND FUNCTION B:\Z‘;‘Li: i; \ DATE 22-JUN-11 | scae 1:8 ‘ PAPERSIZEE B SHEET: 1 OF 1
D —— « w0 | 20 HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
O ! . ;
XXX:  4-0.005 O 1756 50 AVE. LACHINE, QUEBEC, CANADA H8T 2V5 TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4793?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT5965?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8545?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

THINK SAFETY - REMOVE ALL BURRS, SHARP EDGES AND CORNERS s 99-14261

REV DESCRIPTION CCR | BY DATE
0 ORIGINAL RELEASE zL 22-JUN-11
01 | REPLACE PN §929.SS BY 4993 #2246 MN 2015-05-29

@),

7
\

3/8 \

3 [3 [B545 REV SELF DRILLING SCREW, 8-18 x 1/2" S/S
2 1 B798 - REV - CHIMNEY ELBOW 90°, @4" S/S

A 1 |1 |4993 - ReV - | CHIMNEY 27" x @4", SIS 304
ITEMQTY| PART DRAWING DESCRIPTION

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION | \recopy. R ‘ WEIGHT (L8) 5.21 PARENT ASSY: -

@7 6» MATERIAL: SEE BOM FINISH -
ouT sizE:

BEND ALL:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN

wewes 1™ UPPER HALF, CHIMNEY ASS'Y, S/S

FEATURE MARKED ARE | "LESS SPECHED OTveruse.
TOLERANCES ARE: DRAWN BY: ZHANBO LI | pARTNO: DRAWING NO,
CRITICAL TO QUALITY | FRACTIONS:  +1/32 J—— - 99-14261
@ EIT AND FUNCTION BS:\::-L? i; . DATE: 22-JUN-11 | scae 5:32 ‘ PAPER SIZE: B SHEET. 10F1
2 . 06
% 001 | O ARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.
@ APPEARANCE XXX: 40.005 OO HAR 1756 50 AVE. LACHINE, QUEBEC, CANADA H8T 2V5 TEL: (514) 631-7271 FAX: (514) 631-7172

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS THE PROPERTY OF HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC. ANY REPRODUCTION, DISCLOSURE OR USE THEREOF IS PERMITTED ONLY AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT, OR AS AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY HARDT EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INC.


http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4929?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT4798?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf
http://www.partstown.com/hardt/HDT8545?pt-manual=HDT-Inferno-GC-4000_spm.pdf

